File No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Bhubaneshwar /CP-1/2018-19
Order No. 46/2018-19

I} =02
| R NN LY 157
L LTI T TS AR

g J

In the matter of dete rn'gma on-of aeronautical.tariffs in respect of

Biju Patnaik Intérnai;lorgai A ?il‘ptf‘" n(ﬁBI),zB uba war for the first
Control Period (01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023)

;;,‘_\ 1

i ; dmrg i =

Admlnlstratlve Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi - 110003

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 1



Table of contents

L. INtroduChion. .o e e 5
2. Summary of stakeholders’ ComMmMEeNtS. .. .iiiuiiiiiiiiiiii i e e 7
3. 'Methodology for LAl doterrrlrTaEIONT s s omsosimes s w53 8
4, Multi-Year Tariff Proposal of BBI........cceeeeeeorereeeseeeeeireeeneesseseinns e, 12
B THBTTTICE PRI EEBGE waramusmonesowsn oomssossicsosscss i h oo s b IS0 55 A HE 8 RS AR R AN RS VA 15
6. Allocation of Initial Regulatory Asst‘et Ba9e R R R P RS 22
7. Initial Regulatory Asset Basel . ki iberss sinrmy - reesceseersormanseriseesssnanrons 32
8. Capital Expenditure for the 1§t eOhtrBI periéd ........................................ 34
9. DeprBation cavsmss i ., .......................................... 48
10.
i
12.
13.
14.
15.
16. Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the 1st control period .......cccovvvninnn. 92
17. Annual Tariff PropoSal vt vt rs i et e ia e rena e enaraeaneas 94
18, SUMMArY Of DECISIONS 1uiiiiiiitiitite ittt it eeiaataerreesiraeseseernns 106

Annexure 1 - Tariff card for Bhubaneswar Airport for the 1% Control Period... 107

\‘0

«
o ~\ ,4’
'\ ﬁar P\/

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 2



List of Tables

Table 1: Technical details and terminal building detailS........c.cooviviniviviiiiinininn, 5
Table 2: Summary of stakeholders’ comments.......c.cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 7
Table 3z Passengerand aircraft traffiC cciscssavanmos sonsmasansssacummusmein saovs 15
Table 4: Traffic projections proposed by AAT ......coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 15
Table 5: Comparison of traffic growth rates as per AAI's submission and actual

CRBR caemm s e i o ey N S 5 B A O S B 0 b 16

Table 6: Traffic forecast as considered by the Authority - Consultation Paper.. 17
Table 7: Traffic projections for the. ﬂrst contmf period as per Authority - Final . 21
Table 8: Ratios used for allocatldn of assets mto aeronautical and non-

SErOMaUtICal covivmamsmiimanisiedy Gt okl B R et i e 4 R R A SR 22
Table 9: Allocation of gross block of assets between aeronautical and non-

aeronautical ......vvvviiiiiiiiiiiin D 22
Table 10: Terminal area ratio ........ e T SR 23
Table 11: Allocation of common assets ané! |ts IUSHICEION wvaarnsnsuviasass 24
Table 12: Allocation of assets propesed: by thie Authority (gross block) ........... 26

Table 13: Initial RAB as per AAI' ) submlssmﬂ f(ﬁgures in INR crores).............. 32
Table 14: Capital expenditures pmpose by AAL

Table 15: Capital Expenditures proposed: bV'»Authorrty Consultation Paper.... 37
Table 16: Ratio of terminal building.and electrlcal installations at other AAI

airports (Figures in INR Crores).............o..... o A BT R RSN F AT 44
Table 17: Other capital expenditure (Figures in INR Crores) ........c.ocevevneennann. 46
Table 18: Capital expenditure for the first control period as per Authority - Final
(I IR SROTEE) cvosmmsmunn samionvmmomssovssiusse caayiews s busss s o i aas s v s S e T e 47
. Table 19: Depreciation rates proposed by AAL ......ccivcvrermsrasesnersriorssssareniessoss 48
Table 20: Depreciation proposed by AAL .....cciviriiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 49
Table 21: Differences in appropriate depreciation fates..............cooocviiniininnn, 50
Table 22: Depreciation rates as.per Authority’s Order No. 35/ 2017-18 ......... 50
Table 23: Depreciation rates proposed by the Authority =/Consultation Paper.. 51
Table 24: Depreciation proposed by the Authority.................. o ————— 52
Table 25: Depreciation rates as per Authority - Final ...........ccooiiiiiininn, 57
Table 26: Depreciation proposed byithe Authority- Final .........ccoocoviiviniininnne. 57
Table 27: RAB for the 1% control period as per AAI’s Submission .................... 58
Table 28: RAB for the 1% control periodrafter Authority’s examination -
Consultation Paper (figures in INR CrOr€S) .. ..vuiiiririeiirieiiiniireariitiiseeeneenenens 58
Table 29: RAB for the 1% control period after Authority’s examination - Final
(MguEs in INRICHOTEE ) nsswuossmmnmsanss oo cwaiss s s e s s s s R S i A v 59
Table 30: Non-aeronautical revenue projections as per AAI (figures in INR
(a5 = R U S S S . S U 61
Table 31: Growth rates assumed by AAI for non-aeronautical revenue ........... 61

Table 32: Growth rates in non-aeronautical revenue considered by the Authority
i T D BT P oo S M R 5 AR B A S SO AN UL S

Order No. 46/2018-19



http:����.���������������������������.�

Table 35: Non-aeronautical revenues as per the Authority - Final................... 70

Table 36: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure as per AAIL ............. 71
Table 37: Growth rates in O&M as per AAL...........ciiiiiiniiiiiiiin, 72
Table 38: Allocation of O&M expenses as per AAL.....c.ccociviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieniin, 72

Table 39: Difference in ratio of non-aero portion of common staff expenses.... 73
Table 40: Comparison of allocation of O&M expenses with other AAI airports .. 73

Table 41: Allocation of O&M expenses as per the Authority ........ccoieiviiiiiii 74
Table 42: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authority -

OIS L E BRI PO DI 5o e s s s WA N W R RN S A RE R SR8 75
Table 43: Operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses as revised by the
Authority - Consultation Paper .. 5 ihambedl b . o oeeeeniarenns L AR T 76
Table 44: Revised electricity expense after Q@nmdermg proposed solar power
DHBINE s sravaonsinomt st oo s s v ORI T GO ARG -4 b 3 Mk MM W 0 M O R o R 76

Table 45: O&M expenses’ growth rates as: wnmdered by the Authority - Final . 82
Table 46: Operation and mamtenance @O&Mﬁ ‘expenses considered by the
AUTROHEY ~ FiNal..vunasnsvn iR di etk R AR 82
Table 47: Depreciation rates for taxf purposes as per BAL: s sswrisivnsnvispmmsnsmonsssas 84
Table 48: Taxation as per AAI .... .

Table 49: Difference in depreciation:rates fo

Table 50: Tax expense as per Au\ihoﬁ
Crores, except those in %) e

Table 51: Tax expense considered-by the Authefity - Final (figures in INR crores)

............................................................................................................. 89
Table 52: True up calculation as per AAI (Figures in INR Crores)........ccoevvevnnns 90
Table 53: True up calculation as per the Authority — Consultation Paper (Figures
LI A ol o T =3 OO 90
Table 54: True up calculation as per the Authorlty Consultation Paper (Figures
T TIR CPOFEE e i has G R S A R SN S S 90
Table 55: True up calr;ula,tlon Ak per the, Authority = Flnal (Fl,gures in INR crores)
................................. g...0. €8, %88 . B8 LHB8. i 91
Table 56: ARR and Y!eld as per AAT - Consultatton Paper..- ...... N — 92
Table 57: ARR and Yield as per AUEhOrity = Final.ssseiesarissisimssrssmsiissisinsnrassros 93
Table 58: Landing charges proposed.for. the first control 651 (] s [Ny 94
Table 59: Existing landing chargesi........ ... o B BN 5 R R 94
Table 60: Parking and housing charges proposed for the first control period..
Table 61: Existing parking, housing and night parking charges...................... 95
Table 62: Computation of shortfall or surplus from proposed aeronautical
charges (in INR crores) = Consultation Paper ......c.iciiiiisvessvsiisiisssssvesissvasns 99
Table 63: Revenue from cargo operations at Bhubaneswar Airport- Final (in INR
CTOTEG]) 1onssininiirmmns b ssmmam e SR s s e s o e o i b S 8 B TR 34 103
Table 64: Notional revenue from AAICLAS- Final (in INR crores)..........vovevues 103

Table 65: Computation of ARR for Cargo Operations- Final (in INR crores).... 104
Table 66: Final computation of shortfall or surplus from proposed aeronautical
Charges (IN INR CIrOr@S) . uuiueitie ettt te et e e e e e et erenseaeneraenenrneees 104

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 4




1. Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Order No. 46/2018-19

Biju Patnaik International Airport (BBI Airport), located in the city of
Bhubaneswar is the 15" busiest airport in India. The airport was
accorded international status in October, 2013 after which international
operations were commenced at the airport.

Dctails of the terminal building and other key assets of BBI Airport are
provided in the table below:

Table 1: Technicals tk !‘n! ahi fm Thipal building details

letajls pf BBI Airport
Partlcuiars SV Lz T Details
Total airport area RABMLA Y 836 acres

05/23: 1,380m

Runway orientation and ieng:t'h'-"’ 14/32: 2,743 m

No. of taxi tracks L VRN 4 i
No, of apron bays L gl (! ’ 13
Operational hours ﬁ'-. . bl 24 hours

Particulars _;_"__'." Details
Terminal building area & - LS 32,244 sq. meters
Immigration counters  “TL TR N -
Customs counters =
Departure conveyors 2
Arrival conveyors 5
Peak hour passenger capacity ' 550
No. of check-in counters 18 domestic and 4 international
| Total area of car parkmg 13,035 sq. meters

In the fingncial y@af endi‘ng March 31 2016, BBI Airport crossed
annual passenger throughput of 1.5 mllllon to become a Major Airport,
as defined in Section 2(i) of Airports Economic Reguiatory Authority of
India (AERA, the Authority) Act. Accordingly, starting from financial
year 2016-17, tariff. determination  of ‘aeronautical services at the
airport is to be undertaken by the Authority..

AAI had submitted its Multi-Year Tariff Proposal dated 10/08/2018 to
the Authority for determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 1% control
period.

The Authority conducted a detailed review of the Multi-Year Tariff
Proposal submitted by AAI. The Authority’s proposals regarding the
same were placed for stakeholder consultations by way of Consultation
Paper No. 24/2018-19 dated 16" November, 2018.

A meeting with the stakeh
decisions taken by the

WViting responses on the proposed
on 10/12/2018.

Page 5



1.7 This Order of the Authority takes into account the proposals of AAI,
views expressed by stakeholders in the meeting, the written
submissions received from the stakeholders and examination by the
Authority with reference to its guidelines for airport operators.

Order No. 46/2018-19 ' Page 6



2. Summary of stakeholders’ comments

2.1 In response to Consultation Paper No. 24/2018-19 dated 16/11/2018,
the Authority had received several responses from stakeholders, which
were uploaded on the website of the Authority vide Public Notice No.
31/2018-19 dated 18/12/2018 for information of all the concerned
stakeholders. The list of stakeholders, who have commented on the
Consultation Paper No. 24/2018-19 is presented below.

ﬁh;‘n 2: Summary o *‘I‘?k:rhnfrfor_. comments

Y b !
NS(; Stakeholdqq RS . Issues commented
) | R } e ﬂ'ra?flc projections
Airports Authorlty of T PR, O&M expenses
| India i [0 R _-_}'---.Tax expenses

¢ Allocation of RAB

«/ /'SHortfall in projected aeronautical
. | révenues
/e Increase in tariff

» ANS and cargo handling services
Tfaﬁﬂlc projections
Cdpital expenditures

Federation of India

2| Airlines (FIA) I3 ..,?,,iﬁfftﬂ;f RAR
« Useful lives of assets
¢ O&M Expenditure
« Non-aeronautical revenues
« Tax expenses
s Tariff determination methodology
Business Aircraft
3.| Operators . e Fuel Throughput Charges
_Association [~ - ,
Hindustan . -
4, Egtr;";f;tr:m . « | Fuel Threughput Chérges
| (HPCL)
5. (S,ftacg(ejiSGr?;erqment | Additiqnal_—- facilities at the airport

2.2 The Authority has carefully considéred the comments made by
stakeholders (produced as-is in this Order) and has obtained response
of AAI on these comments. The position of the Authority in its
Consultation Paper No. 24/2018-19, issue-wise comments of the
stakeholders on the Consultation Paper, the response from AAI
thereon, Authority’s examination, and its decisions are given in the
relevant sections of this Order,

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 7




3. Methodology for tariff determination

3.1 The Authority, vide its Order No. 13/2010-11 dated 12/01/2011
(“Airport Order”) and Direction No. 5/2010-11 dated 28/02/2011
(“Airport Guidelines”), had issued guidelines to determine tariffs at
major airports based on Single Till mechanism. Subsequently, the
Authority has amended guidelines vide its Order No. 14, 2016-17
dated 12/01/2017 to determine the future tariffs using Hybrid Till.

3.2 The Authority had decided the" 1"’t control period for the airport to be
the five year period, From FY 2018-19 till FY 2022-23. However
considering that the a,mp;ort came under the definition of a major
airport by FY 2016-17, 'the Authority decided to include FY 2016-17
and FY 2017-18 under its: re-gu.!_aﬁo‘ny ambit and accordingly consider
the shortfall/surplus of these two financial years towards determination
of aeronautical tariff for the,ﬁ.l"f‘t cgontrol period. The tariff determination
process consists of determination 'of regulatory building blocks for the
1% control period under;Hybfrid"'-‘l-"i?ili.-.

3.3 The Aggregate Revenue F&aquwement (ARR) under the regulatory

framework of the Authorlty |s calculated as under:
M A I

ARR = ¥?_, ARRt

ARR; . (FROR x RABy) + Dy + Oy + T; - @ x NAR;
Where,

3.3.1 tis the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5

3.3.2 ARR; is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year t

3.3.3 FRoR is the Fair Rate.of Return for the control period

3.3.4 RAB, is the:Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base-fortariff year t

3.3.5 D; is the Depreaatlon correspondlng to l;he Regulatory Asset Base for
tariff year t '

3.3.6 O, is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the
tariff year t

3.3.7 T.is the aeronautical taxatlon expense fer the tariff year t

3.3.8 a is the cross subsidy factor for revénte from services other than
aeronautical services. Under the Hybrid Till methodology followed by
the Authority, a = 30%.

3.3.9 NAR;is the Non-Aeronautical Revenue in tariff year t.

3.4 Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula
given below:

Y.2—1 PV(ARRy)

Yield per passenger (Y) =

Where,

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 8

7
Feg tatary F\U‘“ /



3.4.1

3.4.2

3:5

PV (ARR;) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash
flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. Further, the date
considered by the Authority for discounting of cash flows is one year
from the start of the control period, i.e., 1°* April, 2019,

VE; is the passenger traffic in year t.

Further, shortfall/surplus of FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 was adjusted
for time value of money and added to the ARR as computed above. For
this purpose, ARR for FY 2016 =17 and FY 2017-18 was computed in a
manner similar to paré. 3.3: Thls ARR was compared with actual
aeronautical revenues of the alrport For these two financial years. The
future value of this shOT’tfaIllsut'plus was added to the ARR computed
for the control period.

Stakeholder comments

3.6

Order No. 46/2018-19

Federation of Indian Alrlmes-

Authority ought to follow Smgle lelI Model for determmatlon of
Aeronautical Tariff: AT 1

As per para 2 of the CPjy-it is stated that the Authority shall determine
tariffs for AAI using the Hybrid Till model. It is to be noted that FIA has
from time to time, advocated the application of a Single Till model
across the airports in India. It is submitted that Single Till is premised
on the following legal framework being:

e Section 13(1)(a)(v) of AERA Act envisages that while
determining tariff for.aeronautical services, the Authority shall
take -into consideration revenu€ received from services other
than the aeronautical services.

o Clause 4.2 of AERA Guidelines recognizes Single Till approach
which sets out the followmg ‘components on the basis of which
ARR will be calculated: '

o Fair Rate of Return applied to the Regulatory Asset Base
o Operation & Maintenance Expenditure

o Depreciation

o Taxation

o Revenues from services other than aeronautical services

o It is submitted that determination of aeronautical tariff warrants
a comprehensive evaluation of the economic model and realities

of the airport - both capital and revenue elements. The
Authority’s approach of Hybrid Till for AAI deserves to be
discarded.

e In the Single Till

2Has strongly'made a case in
favour of the det :

the basis of ‘'Single Till".

Page 9



It is noteworthy that the Authority in its inter alia Single Till
Order has:

O

O

Comprehensively evaluated the economic model and
realities of the airport - both capital and revenue
elements.

Taken into account the legislative intent behind Section
13(1)(a)(v) of the AERA Act.

Concluded that the Single Till is the most appropriate for
the economic regulation of major airports in India.

The criteria for determ:nlng tariff after taking into account
standards followed' by several international airports
(United Kqﬁgdom, Australla, Ireland and South Africa) and
prescribéd by: ICAQ,

The Authority; in i‘es 'AERA Guidelines (Clause 4. 3) has
followed the Single Till:approach while laying down the
procedure ‘for' determination of ARR for Regulated
Services. In ithis r¢sp ct, the matter must be dealt with
by the Auth@ntyicons lering the rdtio pronounced by the
Constitutional’ Bench in the Hon’ble Supreme Court
Judgment; in. PTC VS, CERC reported as (2010) 4 SCC 603
(please réfi-Paragraph Nos. 58 to 64 at Page Nos. 639 to
641) whereln it s specifically stated that regulation under
a enactment/statute as. a part of regulatory framework,
intervenes\and | evén- overrides the existing contracts
between the regulated entities inasmuch as it casts a
statutory obligation on the regulated entities to align their
existing and future contracts with the said regulations.
The fundamental reasoning behind ‘Single Till" approach is
that if the consumers/passengers are offered cheaper air-
fares on account of lower airport charges, the volume of

passengers is bound tolincrease leading to more foot-fall

and probability. of higher-non-aeronautical revenue. The
benefit “of .such non. aeronautical revenue should be
passed on to consumers/passengers and that can be
assured only by way of lower aeronautical charges. It is a
productive chain reaction which needs to be taken into
account by thesAuthority.

e FIA therefore submits as under: |

O

Order No. 46/2018-19

Single Till Model ought to be applied to all the airports
regulated and operated by the Authority regardless of
whether it is @ public or private airport or works under the
PPP model and in spite of the concession agreements as
the same is mandated by the statute.

Single Till is in the public interest and will not hurt the
investor’s interest and given the economic and aviation
growth that is projected for India, Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) alone will be enough to ensure continued
investor’s interest.

MOCA's views Wi &: ny issue at best can be
considered as : older and by no means are
binding to Au ' ‘%&J; er 53 of determination of

Page 10



aeronautical tariff as is admitted by MoCA itself before the
AERAAT.

In view of the above, it is submitted without prejudice that
determination of aeronautical tariff on Hybrid Till basis for the First
control period would set the tone and precedent for determination of
aeronautical tariff in subsequent control periods contrary to the
applicable legal framework. Thus, it is submitted that Authority should
discard the option of determination of aeronautical tariff on Hybrid Till
and follow Single Till scrupulously.

AAI’s reply to stakeholder ca?nn?:énts 2

3.7

AAI did not respond to th'esé__giengnfje‘nt's.

Authority’s examination of stakéhblders comments and AAI's
submission to stakeholders co’mments

3.8

3.9

3.10

The Authority has n&fed comments from FIA regarding the
regulatory Till applicable for ‘the aifport. The Authority has decided to
adopt Hybrid Till as perthe-revised-guidelines issued vide its Order No.
14, 2016-17 dated 12" January 2017.

The Authority has provided detailed reasoning and adequately
responded to the stakeholders’ comments on the adoption of Hybrid
Till in its Order No. 14, 2016-17 and passed the following order:

(i) The Authority will.in: future determine. the.tariffs of major airports
under “Hybrid Till” wherein 30% of fion-aeronautical revenues will
be used 'to cross-subsidize aeronautical ‘charges. - Accordingly, to
that extent the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be
amended. The provisions:of the.Guidelines issued by the Author:ty,
other than regulatory Till,.shall remain the same.

(i) In case of Delhi and Mumbai airports, tariff will continue to be
determined as per the SSA entered into between Government of
India and the respective airport operators at Delhi and Mumbai.

In view of above, the Authority decides to determine aeronautical
tariffs at Bhubaneswar Airport for the first control period on Hybrid Till
basis.

Decision No. 1: Methodology for Tariff Determination

1.a.

Order No. 46/2018-19

The Authority decides to determi

autical tariffs at Bhubaneswar

Page 11



4. Multi-Year Tariff Proposal of BBI

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

AAI made submissions dated 10/08/2018 to the Authority for
determination of tariffs for the 1% control period (01/04/2018 to
31/03/2023) on the basis of Hybrid Till.

AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to landing,
parking and other aeronautical services at BBI. AAI had submitted that
the tariff proposal does not consider revenues, expenditure and assets
on account of ANS. Thiscorder discusses the determination of tariffs for
aeronautical services at the airport -excluding ANS.

AAI had further submitted .that @ll cargo operations have been
transferred to AAI Carg'O'_.Lo;gJistﬁh's and Allied Services (AAICLAS), its
wholly owned subsidiary and the (tariff proposal does not consider
revenues, expenditure and éssets on account of cargo operations. This
Order discusses the deter"rnmatlen ‘of:tariffs for aeronautical services at
the airport excluding carge @perations The tariffs for cargo operations
will be determined separately slmze the operations are carried out by a
separate entity. hstneiritiatiitc s

AAI had informed that accounts of AAI are audited by C&AG of India as
mandated by the AAI Act. The C&AG's resident audit party audits the
financial records and statements of AAI airports, regional and field
offices. However, the C&AG issues the final audit certificate for the AAI
as a whole and only trial balance is available for BBI. The Authority had
considered the trial balance for BBI Airport as submitted by AAI while
determining tariffs for*BBI Airport. '

Stakeholder comments

4.5

Order No. 46/2018-19

Federation of Indian Airlines:

Revenues from AirNavigation System: (ANS) & cargo operations
have not beén included in computation of aeronautical
revenues, thereby resulting in the increase of the projected
shortfall. :

FIA submits that as per para 3.2 & 3.3 of the CP, it is observed that
the tariff proposal submitted by AAI did not consider revenues,
expenses & assets related to air navigation services provided by AAI
and cargo services provided by AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services
(AAICLAS), a wholly owned subsidiary of AAL.

As per section 2 of AERA

sub-section (a),
“aeronautical services means !

Page 12



(i) For navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto
for air traffic management

(iv) For ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and
cargo at an airport

(v) For the cargo facility at an airport”

Considering the above provisions, FIA submits that revenue from both
services (ANS & cargo services should form part of aeronautical
revenues and accordingly the Authority should take into account of the
corresponding revenue amgd’ ‘revise tariff card accordingly. As
highlighted in Para 57°0f DIALITDSAT judgment, “..Even if DIAL
engages in providing ‘dri‘Aeronautical; Service through its servants or
agents, in essence the servLce must: be deemed to be one provided by
DIAL".

Hence applying the samé bmntnplé at BBI Airport, cargo operations
which have been transferred to AAL! Cargo Logistics and Allied Services
(AAICLAS), services will deemed t@ be provided by AAIL. Therefore,
revenue from cargo ser\nqes shoLﬂd \be considered for determining
tariff for first control perrod .

Accordingly, FIA submiﬁsg.thalt--'aunh&r]ty should consider the revenue
from air navigation services and cargo services while determining tariff
for first control period & propose a new tariff card accordingly.

AAI’s reply to stakeholder comments

4.6

Revenue from cargo 0peratlons cannat be the part of tariff proposal as
the cargd operation-have ‘been hived-off to the AAICLAS, and air
navigation serviges cannet be formed part of tariff proposal as the
same is determined by the MoCA. '

Authority’s examination of stakeholders comments and AAI’s
submission to stakeholders comments

4.7

4.8

Order No. 46/2018-19

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA regarding ANS and
AAICLAS operations.

The Authority carries out separate exercise for tariff determination of
ground handling service providers and cargo handling service
providers. Therefore, any expenses, revenues, and assets for the same
should not be considered in determination of aeronautical tariffs for the
airport operations. The Authority, however, recogmzes that monies
earned by AAI from AAICLAS as a concessj of cargo business at

Page 13



4.9 For ANS, the tariffs are determined by MoCA. Because it is a separate
exercise, which considers ANS specific assets, expenses and revenues,
these should not be considered in determination of aeronautical tariffs
for the airport operations.

4.10 The Authority, hence, decides to not consider the ANS and cargo
operations for the purposes of determination of aeronautical tariffs
except for monies earned by AAI from AAICLAS for undertaking cargo
business at Bhubaneswar Airport.:

Decision No. 2: Regarding cOﬁé‘i&eﬁéﬁbnﬁ";ofANS and AAICLAS operations

2.a. The Authority decides to not consider the assets, expenses and revenues
pertaining to. ANS and AA%OLAS’J operations for the purposes of
aeronautical tariff determlnatlon ‘of \Bhubaneswar Airport except for
monies earned by AAI fmm AL L&S for doing cargo business at
Bhubaneswar Airport. S

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 14



5. Traffic forecast

5.1 The traffic handled by BBI Airport durlng the past years is given in the
table below:
Table 3: Passenger and aircraft traffic
Year Domestic International Domestic | International |
L passengers passengers ATM ATM |
2007-08 7,02,201 2 12,272 2|
. 2008-09 6,71,861 , 0 9,962 0
2009-10 8,25,958 0 10,708 0
2010-11 10,44,860!] " \ 0 11,788 0
2011-12 12,53,263 1.4 0 14,672 2
2012-13 13,89,552 |/ 0 13,883 0
2013-14 13,35,832 | Serutaaiirsl 0 11,752 0|
2014-15 14,93,342 | U w40 17 12,506 6 |
2015-16 18,78,559 | | 4 ¢ 11 116,173 14,032 4 |
2016-17 23,03,623 | 4y ' 17,071 7
2017-18 31,58,916 |\ .; 22,532 623 |
P"Stci%:’fars 16.2% | | 6.3% | NA!
Pas:::g:ars 17.9% (7 10.2% Nﬂ
5.2 The traffic growth rates as submitted by AAI for the 1% control period

are as follows:

Table 4: Traffic projections proposed by AAI

projections are based on past trends, econometric and regression
analysis, and various economic factors including policy framework.

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 15

ot Passenger & ATM
Domestic. | Interngt;onql [ COmbmed’ nge;s__,!:ig._.l International | Combined
, ! Growth rates
2018-19 16% 35.%'_; 16.54% 15% | 35% 15.54%
| 2019-20 | 16% 35% 16.62% 15% 35% 15.63%
| 2020-21 16% 0 Yo 16.72% . 15% 35% 15.73%
2021-22 16% [ 35% |  16.83% | [ 15% 35% 15.86%
2022-23 10% 20% | 10.51% | £ 9% 18% 9.45%
u Traffic/ |
2018-19 | 3,664,343 123,821 3,788,163 25,912 841 26,753
2019-20 | 4,250,637 | 167,158 | 4,417,795 29,799 1,135 30,934
2020-21 | 4,930,739 225,663 | 5,156,402 34,268 1,533 35,801
2021-22 | 5,719,658 304,645 | 6,024,303 39,409 2,069 41,478
| 2022-23 | 6,291,623 365,574 6,657,198 42,955 2,442 45,397
5.3 AAI submitted that the passenger traffic and aircraft movement




Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

5.4

The Authority carefully examined the submissions from AAL. As part of
its examination of AAI’s forecast of traffic at BBI Airport, the Authority
calculated Compounded Annual Growth Rate, or CAGR, for passenger
traffic and ATM from FY 2007-08 to FY 2017-18 (10 year CAGR) and
FY 2012-13 to FY 2017-18 (5 year CAGR). There is no historical data
on the international operations at BBI Airport since they began only in
FY 2014-15. Hence the Authority did not compute CAGR for
international passenger traffic” and ATM. The details have been
provided in the table be!bw Ao i :

Tabfe 5: Comparison of traffic gro'wrh.--mtes as -pe.‘_f_',:ﬂﬂf’s submission and actual CAGR

5.6

Order No. 46/2018-19

Particulars Growth rates as per AAI ' | 10 year CAGR 5 year CAGR
Passengers: /'Y Ul .
Domestic 16% (reduced to 10% .ikn..:‘ngn__s@,\ 16.2% 17.9%
International | 35% (reduced to 20%:in-year 5) /. NA NA
ATM: VR i
| Domestic | 15% (reduced to 9% irfyears) | 6.3% 10.2%
" International | 35% (reduced to 18%!in.year &) il NA NA
5.5 The Authority observed that the domestic passenger traffic grew from

7.02 lakh passengers in FY 2007-08 to 31.58 lakh passengers in FY
2017-18, i.e., a 10 year CAGR of 16.2%. The traffic in FY 2012-13 was
13.89 lakh domestic passengers, which grew at a CAGR of 17.9% up to
FY 2017-18 (5 year.CAGR). The Authority noted the spurt in traffic in
the recent past;, which.causes CAGR for.5' year.period to be higher than
that for 10 year period, The: Authority also notes that existing traffic at
BBI Airport (3.25 million for FY 2017-18) exceeds'its terminal capacity
(at 2.5 million) and to that extent, the future growth may not follow
the high growth trend,.of..recent past, till capacity expansion is
undertaken by BBI Airport. Having considered 5 and 10 year CAGRs of
passenger traffic ‘and likely capacity:constraint, the Authority is of the
view that 10 year CAGR provides more realistic traffic growth rates for
future projections of domestic passenger traffic. The Authority noted
that domestic passenger traffic growth rate proposed by AAI is closer
to 10 year CAGR, and hence the Authority did not propose a change in
the same, except the last year’s projection, which the Authority
proposed to change from 10% to 16%.

The Authority noted that AAI projected ATMs to grow at a much higher
rate (15% per annum except for FY 2022-23 where it is 9%) than
historically observed at BBI Airport (10 year CAGR at 6%). For
domestic ATM, AAI submitted th e Jsu,jered trends in passengers
to aircraft movement ratios ed..\With, the load factors. The
Authority noted that BBI Air }?Cih _high load factors and

4 ] Page 16




there will need to be more aircraft movements to address likely
increase in passenger traffic. Data for the past 6 months of current
Financial Year 2018-19 indicates that aircraft movements at BBI
Airport have exceeded passenger traffic movements. On account of
these patterns, the Authority is of the view to not follow 10 year CAGR
in case of ATMs. The Authority is of the view to accept ATM projections
made by AAI, except the last year’s projection, which the Authority
proposed to change from 9% to 15%.

5.7 The Authority noted that the!international operations at BBI Airport

began in FY 2014-15 anc] mmmathrjal ‘traffic has increased in multiples

over the last 3-4 yeam. ‘However ﬁhé international traffic base for

FY 2016-17 at 91,719 is. stlll low and the airport is likely to experience

similar growth pattern in. the hecen,t future The Authority noted AAI's

proposal to consider traffi¢’ pl"@]@@l;l()ﬂ for international segment at 35%

per annum except at 20% f@r‘fthe 5*“ year of the Control Period. Given

the volatility in mternatlohal traff‘t'smce then, the Authority proposed

to consider the growth'rates.a bmitted by AAI for international

passenger and ATM trajffjc, axcept Gm"bhe reduction proposed by AAI in

5™ year of the control pefiod;:F 223,

5.8 The traffic growth rateg jand the corrfesponding traffic for passengers

and ATM as considered by the Authority for the 1% control period as

part of its proposal in the Consultation Paper have been given in the

table below.

Table 6: Traffic forecast as considered by the Authority — Consultation Paper

vear Passenger ATM
Domestic J Intel"natlonal | Combined:. | Domestic [ International ] Combined
- Growth rates =
2018-19 16% | 35%: 16.54% 15% 35% 15.54%
2019-20 16% 35% 16.62% 15% 35% 15.63%
2020-21 16% 35% 16.72% 15% 35% 15.73% |
2021-22 16% 35%: | 16.83% | 15% 35% 15.86%
2022-23 16% 3_5?/0. i 16.96% 15% 35% 16.00%
PTG Traffic

2018-19 36,64,343 1,23,821 | '37,88,163 25,912 841 26,753
2019-20 42,50,637 1,67,158 44,17,795 29,799 1,135 30,934
2020-21 49,30,739 2,25,663 51,56,402 34,268 1,533 35,801
2021-22 57,19,658 3,04,645 60,24,303 39,409 2,069 41,478
2022-23 66,34,803 4,11,271 70,46,074 45,320 2,794 48,113

sL

%,
e Regulato™

Order No. 46/2018-19

Based on the material before it and the analysis, the Authority had
proposed the following regarding traffic forecast:

5.9.1 To consider the ATM and passenger traffic as per Table 6.

5.9.2 To true-up the traffic volume (ATM and passengers) on the basis
of actual traffic in 1st control period while determining tariffs for
the 2nd control period.

Page 17




Stakeholder comments
5.10 Airports Authority of India (AAI):

The Authority has though accepted projection of AAI from FY18-19 to
FY21-22 for 4 years and also requested to consider the same growth
rate for FY22-23.

Further, the projections made by AAI as same has been done based on
trend analysis for last fiftéen’years and also considering GDP as
predictor variable. P T

5.11 Federation of Indianlﬁiﬂ'iﬁésf-'f(F

Traffic projections are pase_d, ;.the data received from AAI and
Authority has not conrdlgqi:ec[' ;fidependent study of its own.
Projected growth rates for pass énger traffic are not in line with
the historical S-Vear GAG of dhmf-:stlc traffic.

FIA submits that in reépg rejectlons of traffic, the Authority
sought historical passeng' & ATM traffic from FY 08 to FY 18 and its
projections for the firstidontroll period from BBI Airport. FIA observed
that the Authority has done an upward revision in BBI airport for YoY
growth rates for domestic passenger traffic from 10% to 16% in FY23
and from 20% to 35% in FY23 in case of international passenger
growth (refer table below). For FY19 to FY22, growth rate projections
submitted by AAI for passenger traffic have been accepted by the
Authority -

Traffic forecast

Ia ble #5 on Page 10 of CP fi‘L‘ Idhlllﬁ 1

- F0 _n‘nmé-m;-

364,34 4?5055‘: r!‘?lsu val s,w.:.sa aaa 301 szao,m b o5 T T TSR 185
Internationl us:u s s colfl dovess| Fluianl 1 seh N s £ I | T 35
Tol | 3,788,064 4.4f79s| 5,156k07( 8024500 L e e L s
o = soniillasinlidhl oA, ] ISR | OO |
Domestic 25912 19,799 34,268 19,409 45,320 174,708 95} 15% 15% 15°| 15% 15%
International | 841 1,135 1,533 1,069 LT .37 54 355 B4 L ISR 33
Tool | 26753 30934 35801 4147| asit4|  resos0| 100k 165 16%| 16%| 104 16%

Passenger traffic - Domestic

\ IA submits that The Authority has noted that domestic passenger
4 fraffic growth rate proposed by AAI is closer to 10 year CAGR, and
' & hence the Authority does not propose a change in the same, except

the last year’s projection, which the Authority proposes to change from

10% to 16%.However, the historical 5 year CAGR for passenger

growth rate is 17.9%. FIA submits that considering the above, we

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 18



recommend Authority to conduct an independent study on passenger
growth rate, as the ATM growth has been projected at c.16% (YoY)
(refer table above) which is higher than both 5-year CAGR and 10-year
CAGR. FIA wish to submit that any increase in ATM growth will
tantamount to increase in passenger throughput over the control
period. Hence, FIA submits that the Authority should consider the
historical 5-year CAGR of 17.9% for YoY growth rate projections for
domestic passenger traffic for first control period.

Passenger traffic - Intgrnational

FIA has noted that the BBI Airport was accorded international status in
October, 2013. However, based on Table 1 of the CP, FIA understands
that the international operations have started in FY16. Hence, the 5-
year CAGR or 10-year CAGR touiq not be computed for the control
period. However, FIA noijed that ! t‘he volume for traffic international
passengers have increased by 78%.in FY17 & 218% in FY18 i.e. CAGR
of 138% during 2 years: However, ‘the Authority has considered the
growth rate of 35% fdr the c;mtrﬁjl per:od which is significantly lower
than past. ? L

AAI'’s reply to stakeholder comments |
5.12 AAI did not respond to these comments.

Authority’s examination of stakeholders comments and AAI’s
submission to stakeholders cgmment,s

5.13 Authority’s examination of comments by AAI:

The Authority has noted the comments of AAI as regard traffic
forecast. The Authority understands that AAI has asked for the traffic
growth rate of the last year. of the control period to be consistent with
its proposal in MYTP. However, despite several requests, AAI has not
provided any reasonable justification in this regard. Without any
reasonable justification for a drop in the growth rate of passenger
traffic from 16% to 10% in the last year of the first Control Period, the
Authority is unable to accept AAl’s proposal. The use of past CAGR for
future projections takes into account the year-on-year volatility in
traffic. Therefore, the Authority decides to keep the growth rates
constant for the fifth year of the control period.

5.14 Authority’s examination of comments by FIA:

Page 19

""t’uuhtm“i h -

N a4 P



5.14.1Domestic traffic projections: FIA has suggested that the Authority
should consider the 5-year CAGR of 17.9% for domestic passenger
growth projections instead of the 10-year CAGR of 16%. The Authority
has already provided the reasoning behind the use of 10-year CAGR of
16%. To reiterate, following are the reasons for the same:

e There has been a spurt in traffic growth over the past 5 years.
For example, traffic grew at 37% in FY 2018, 23% in FY 2017,
and 26% in FY 2016. These are very high traffic growth rates,
leading to a higher 5~year CAGR of 17.9%, as against the 10-
year CAGR of 16%

e The Authority also notes that ex:sting traffic at BBI Airport (3.25
million for FY 2017- 1_&) exceeds its terminal capacity (at 2.5
million) and to that extent, the future growth may not follow the
high growth trend é)ﬁ regeft  past till capacity expansion is
undertaken by BBI, A}rpoi"ti, This capacity expansion, by way of
an additional terminal, is. expgcted to be operationalized only by
the last year of the cbntrdl”! erio:

e FIA has pointed out that HOFnest:c ATM projections have been
considered at a highiérfaté’than the 5 or 10-year CAGRs. As
mentioned during the consultation stage, the Authority noted
that BBI Airport is experiencing high load factors and there will
need to be more aircraft movements to address likely increase
in passenger traffic. Data for first 8 months of current Financial
Year 2018-19 indicates that aircraft movements at BBI Airport
have exceeded passenger _traffic movements. Domestic
passengerss grew: by..39:2% from: April.to.November 2018 as
compared to the previous year. Domestic ATM grew by 45.5%
in the sarfie period. On account of these patterns, the Authority
is of the view to not follow 5 or 10 year CAGR in case of ATMs.

e Due to the a‘bb:ve'rea_s\,on:_.s.,. the Ay;thority is of the view that the
10-year CAGR provides a ‘more realistic estimate to project
passenger traffic growth rates up to the next 5 years.

The Authority contemplates conduct of an independent study for traffic
projections of AAI airports.

5.15 The Authority observed the actual traffic growth during the current FY
2018-19, for which data up to December 2018 was available. The
Authority observed that the airport served 3.02 million domestic
passengers from April to December, 2018. Extrapolating this to 12
months, the estimated domestic passenger traffic for FY 2018-19
comes out to be 4.03 million. This is annual growth of 28% over FY
2017-18 traffic, as against the projected 16% during the consultation
stage. Because of these significant differences, the Authority has

Mo. 46/2018-19 Page 20




decided to consider a revised 10-year CAGR from FY 2008-19 to FY
2018-19. This revised 10-year CAGR was found to be 20%. Based on
these assumptions, the revised traffic projections are given in the table
below.

Table 7: Tralfic projections for the first control period as per Authority - Final

Passenger ATM
Year
Domestic | International | Combined Domestiﬂ International l Combined
Growth.rates
2018-19 28% 35% A" v27.80% | 15% 35% 15.54%
2019-20 20% 35% 0 20.45% | 45% 35% 15.63%
2020-21 20% 35% |- 20.50%: | ) 15% 35% 15.73%
2021-22 20% 35% 4 2@‘53010""3. ' 15% 35% 15.86%
2022-23 20% 35% -’=2ﬂ 63% || 15% 35% 16.00%
Trafﬁb | '
2018-19 | 40,30,559 1,23,821 ‘_451;,54,3{759“_ \.,25,912 841 26,753
2019-20 | 48,36,670 1,67,158 | 50,03,828 1| 29,799 1,135 30,934
2020-21 | 58,04,004 2,25,663 || 60,29,668 /|’ 34,268 1,538 35,801
2021-22 | 69,64,805 3,04,645 | 72,69,451°[" 39,409 2,069 41,478
2022-23 | 83,57,766 4,11,271 1877690387} 45,320 2,794 48,113

5.16 International traffic projections: FIA has also commented on
international passenger traffic projections. FIA has pointed out that the
Authority has assumed a growth rate of 35% for these, which is lower
than the first two years’ growth rates of 78% and 218%. In absence of
any alternate suggestions in_this regai'd “the Authorlty decides to keep
its earlier proposal 6f35% growth rate

Decision No. 3: Regarding traffic forecast

3.a. The Authority decudes to consmer the ATM a.nd passenger traffic as per
Table 7.

3.b. The Authority decides to true-up the traffic volume (ATM and
passengers) on the basis of actual traffic in 1% control period while
determining tariffs for the 2" control period.

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 21




6. Allocation of Initial Regulatory Asset Base

6.1

6.2

6.3

Under Hybrid Till, only aeronautical assets are included as part of the
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB). Therefore, all airport assets need to be
segregated between aeronautical and non-aeronautical. Further,
projections of capitalizations during the control period with regard to
only aeronautical assets need to be considered as part of RAB.

For the purposes of this segregation, AAI has divided its assets into
three components - aeronattical, non-aeronautical and common.
Common components Have been further segregated into aeronautical

and non-aeronautical assets Dy applylrrg one of the following ratios:

a) Terminal Area Ratlo. Thls is a ratto of aeronautacal area to non-
aeronautical area and Is ab‘plied ‘for all terminal related common
assets. JRIY).

b) Employee Ratio: Tﬁié IS a ratlo Lof staff providing non- -aeronautical
services (i.e. comm‘lérctal and.. I"a_ﬁd management) to total staff
employed at the airpert. exclu@tmg-,ANS and cargo.

c) Quarter ratio: This Ts @ ratio 4b?a§éd on number of non-aeronautical
staff to aeronautical staff residing at the residential quarters at the
airport. It is applied to assets pertaining to such residential
quarters.

d) Integrated office building ratio: This is a ratio based on area
reserved for non-aeronautical services (commercial and land
management) to-total area-in-the se—parate administrative building
at the airport.

The table below provides the details of these ratios used for allocation.

Table 8: Ratios used for allocation of assets ;’f.zto-aeronaut‘-fca! and non-aeronautical

Ratio

Particulars FY 2016-17 ] FY 2017-18

Terminal Area Ratio 7.53% 7.55%

Employee Ratio _ 7:98 6:100

| Quarter ratio 5:55 _ 5:55

Integrated office building ratio | 10:72 10:72

6.4

The allocation of gross block of assets as on 01/04/2016 between
aeronautical and non-aeronautical services as submitted by AAI is
given in the table below:

Table 9: Allocation of gross block of assets between aeronautical and non-aeronautical

S. \xﬂ" bk ;} tal assets | AGO assets % Remar
No aeseltate Crores) (INR Aero ks
’ 2\ Crores)
Order No. 46/2018-1 Page 22




Aero assets
S. Total assets % Remar
Asset category (INR
No. | (INR Crores) Crores) Aero ks
1. | Freehold Land 3.42 B 0%
2, | Runways; Aprong and 42.05 42.05 100% |
| Taxiways - o
Refer
3. | Road, Bridges & Culverts 42.49 33.49 79% | Table
10
Refer
4, | Building = Terminal cnZ4.45 70.01 94% | Table
AT Y L T amn 10 ‘
Refer ‘
5. | Building — Residential 6.00 S7% | Table
. 10
6. | Boundary Wall — Operational .| 3.46 | 100%
7. | Boundary Wall - Residential 3.47 100%
8. | Computer - End user 0.75 | 100%
9. Computer - Servers and 0.59 100%
networks i
10, Intangible Assets - Software 0.38 100%
4 | Refer
11 Plant & Machinery x 17.53 100% | Table
rh | Ty '\.'j.' 10
12/ Tools & Equipment MR 93 0.92| 99%
; ; . Refer
13 Furniture & Fixtures: Other 3.01 2.95 98% | Table
Than Trolley 10
14| Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0.54 0.54 100%
15] Vehicles 0.75 0.75 100%
o~ ey Refer
16/ Electrical Installations ... 51,881  smeilaO3 99% | Table
A | ' § S8 @B 10
17! Other Office Equipment N 0.817 078 |, 97%
18] X Ray Baggage System 1.85 1.85 100%
19] CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 12.79 | 12.79 100%
Total 267.19|  249.24| 93%

Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage

6.5 AAI submitted the workings for the calculation of the terminal area
ratio, i.e., ratio of non-aeronautical portion to the aeronautical portion
of the terminal building. This has been presented in the table below.

Table 10: Terminal area ratio
S. No. Category Area (Sq. meters)

1. Commercial entities - domestic 1,483

2, Commercial entities - international 271

3. | Airlines - domestic ' T TN, 226

4. | Airlines - international i / NS 122

5. | Regulatory & allied agencies - domestic /f 25

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 23

N



S. No. Category Area (Sq. meters)
6. Regulatory & allied agencies - international 262 .
7. Ground handling _ ) 39 }
8. Total non-aeronautical area (1) 2,429
9. Total area of terminal (2) 32,244
10. | Terminal area ratio (1/2) 7.53% |
6.6 The Authority verified the above working, with details of exact area
given to various entities - commercial, airlines, and regulatory and
allied agencies. The Authority: ebserved that the proportion of non-
aeronautical area is onsimilaf lin€s &5, those of other AAI airports of
similar nature. In view: of thls, the &u:nherlty accepted the terminal area
ratio as proposed by AAI _:'_ 2R
6.7 The Authority verified the we'._ihgs'provided by AAI for other three
ratios, i.e., employee raliio, gubr'ter ratio, and the integrated office
building ratio. On the basis 'of 1t;s \(gnﬂcatlon the Authority accepted
these ratios as proposed’;ﬁby AAL
.| 15 I
6.8 The Authority observed:: *tahe Use o ._--:.vénoLJs ratios for segregation of
common assets into aeronautlcall and non-aeronautical. These are
explained in the table below! -1 1
Table 11: Allocation of cammon assets and its Jjustification
Ratio used
S _ Common for
Nc; Asset category assets allocation of Remarks
' f (INR cr.) common
' . | S assets
1. | Freehold Land * ie R ol [i-
5 Runways, Aprons and . o ) : =
) Taxiways
There are assets
worth INR 8.97 crores
: 1 that pertain to the car
&l 0 4¥ ‘ parking area. These
have been considered
as exclusively non-
aeronautical.
86% -
Quarter ratio | Out of total common
3 Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.36 | 14% - assets of INR 36 lakh,
Terminal area | INR 31 lakh (i.e. 86%)
ratio pertains to
strengthening of
colony road at
employee quarters,
thereby requiring a
quarter ratio based
allocation. Remaining
assets (worth INR 5

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 24




, Ratio used

s Common for
N(; Asset category assets allocation of Remarks
S (INR cr.) common
‘ assets
lakh) have been
allocated as per
terminal areca ratio.
90.5% -
Terminal area
e | ratio
a3l 2.0% - Majority of these
A9 & Fntegrated assets (INR 51 lakh
4. | Building - Terminal D e DUlding | o o R S ) ae
A per terminal area
ratio.
1110.3% -
| /| Employee
Y 'katio
SN Residential building |
: 6 pertains to employee
5. Building - Residential e é?gi/ge; — quarters, which is
e allocated on the basis
- of quarter ratio.
L& o a00% -
6. Boundary Wall - Operational 0.02 | Employee -
- ratio
7 Boundary Wall - Residential -1~ -
| 8. Computer - End user - | - -
; 9 Computer - Servers and A )
' networks il
10. | Intangible Assets — Software:| - |- & -
A TTE T = - 199%.- " | Allocation of plant and
' Terminal area | machinery, which is
' , ratio “I"'majorly located inside
11, | Plant® Machinery S the termina) building,
. Employee is on the basis of
ratio terminal area ratio.
L%
Employee .
12. | Tools & Equipment 0.09 ;a?t;/oo } .
Integrated
office ratio _|
Almost all office
99% - furniture is located in
Mitegrdtho the administrative
Furniture & Fixtures: Other office building s
13. Than Trolley 0.50 ratio building, and hence
1% - Quarter allocated on the basis
Fatlo of integrated office
1 building ratio.
14. | Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley G
15. | Vehicles 2

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 25



Ratio used
s Common for
Nc; Asset category assets allocation of Remarks
i (INR cr.) common
assets
Allocation of electrical
installations has been
done on the basis of
Of =
?;cﬁwf;al area the location of specific
ratio assets - either ,
- 35.9% - terminal building or
16. | Electrical Installations i ;| integrated office
1 \ 1{ Integrated buildi
_ : aff“ce Pal uilding. Sqme assets
2k - have been installed in
sikab pibla employee quarters,

,_U requiring an allocation
on the basis of quarter
ratio.

17. | Other Office Equipment i -
| 18 X Ray Baggage System )
' 19 | CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment i i
Lol
6.9 On the basis of its observations, the Authority proposed the allocation
of gross block of assets |n accordance W|th the table below.
Table 12 Aﬂocawn of as.s{_ts pr'oooa_d by the Aurhomty (grcss block)
S. " Total assets | Aero assets | .
No. Asget category (INR Crores) (INR Crores) Yo Aeyo |
1. | Freehold Land 3.42 - 0%
2. | Runways, Aprons and Tamways 42,05 42.05 100%
3. | Road, Bridges & Culvérts: [ 42.49 33.49 79%
| 4. | Building - Terminal "74.45 70.01 94%
5. | Building - Residential 6.21 6.00 97%
| 6.. | Boundary Wall - Operational 3.46 3.46 100%
7. | Boundary Wall - Residential 3.47 3.47 100%
8. | Computer - End user 0.75 0.75 100%
Computer - Servers and on |
9. I 0.59 0.59 100%
10. | Intangible Assets — Software 0.38 0.38 100% |
11.| Plant & Machinery 17.56 17.53|  100% |
| 12.| Tools & Equipment 0.93 0.92 99%
| 13, | Furniture & Fixtures: Other Than - 2.95 08%
Trolley o i
| 14.] Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley /gg/ 0.54| 100%

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 26



S. Asset category Total assets Aero assets | , Aero_
~ No. (INR Crores) | (INR Crores)

15. | Vehicles 0.75 0.75 100%
16. | Electrical Installations 51.68 50.93 | 99%
17.| Other Office Equipment 0.81 0.78 97%
18. | X Ray Baggage System 1.85 1.85 100%
19. | CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 12.79 12.79 100%

' Total 267.19 249.24 | 93%

6.10 Based on the material beforeit-and the analysis, the Authority had

\ % basis,

T

proposed the aIIocataon&pF gr@s‘s
between aeronautical and non

12.

-i

Allocation of RAB additions

Gross Allocation

i‘!fl'\J. 49}

Aero
asset

without conducting tecﬁnlcal'btudy by lndependent agency

INR crores
% to total

' _' value

New terminal building

Aero asset

608.0 : 547.2 46%
New terminal building-£""%, 2574 o 2aii -
electrical Linﬁtaﬁaﬁlon | "ST R B el HRN; )
MNew link bu:ldm tween T‘l N Il | i Aol <1 i

ePe 56.7 90:10 51.0 4%

& T2-building _
Mew link building between T1 s .

S50 BENNER00; 10 27.5 2%
& T2-electrical m*talla_tlQn : N O 4

iy m A2 T [ il °

Solar power plant £ 0 1) _41.2':, 1Q06 . 41.2 3%
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 147.1 100:0 1471 12%
Other assets 77.3 100:0 77.3 7%
Total 1288.2 92.1% 1185.9 100%

block of assets as on 1% April 2016
oméutlcal assets as detailed in Table

The Authority proposed to allocate the terminal building & new link

]

Order No. 46/2018-19

A bundmg in aeronautical & non-aeronautical in the ratio of 90:10. No
benchmarking or independent study has been conducted by
< Authority for ascertaining this ratio. '

FIA submits that the allocation of the airport assets between
aeronautical or non-aeronautical categories is critical under shared till

Page 27




approach, hence the same should be carried out on the basis of
independent study rather than on tentative basis.

FIA understands entire other assets additions during the control period
has been considered as aeronautical by Authority. Although, this has
not been specifically mentioned in the CP. Hence, certain additions
which could have been allocated to non-aeronautical have not been
considered by Authority. Hence, on an overall basis, 92.1% of total
additions are considered as aeronautica[ assets on a tentative basis.

FIA submits that ratHer " than proposmg tentative allocation, the
Authority to consider the asset all@catlen ratio of 80% : 20% in the 1st
control period to reduge fARR & wminimize shortfall and conduct an
independent study on assét allocation which may be used for truing up
in the 2nd control period: AN
TR _

6.11.2Ratios used for calculating initial RAB are not correct. Authority
has accepted the rattds given by AAI without any independent
study. IRRESRR T SNTZAN S S5 ||

FIA submits that under Ra“ra 542-:"@F"Ehe CP, AAI has divided its initial
RAB assets with a gross blgmk of; JINR 267.19 crores, accumulated
depreciation of INR 249.24 crores & net block of INR 96.45 crores as
on 01 April 2016 into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common
assets.

FIA submits that aeronautical assets include the clearly identified
aeronautical assets and a portion of common assets at the airport
b|furcated on the basis.of above menEiO’hed ratlos

AAI has aliocatgd the (;,t,ammon assets of. |n|t|a| RAB based on four
ratios namely terminal area ratio, employee ratio, quarter ratio &
integrated office building. However, the basis of calculating two ratios
are apparently wrong and accordingly the allocation of initial RAB into
aeronautical & non-aeronautical assets have been wrongly computed.

FIA submits that the following two ratios have been wrongly calculated
by Authority:-

Employee Ratio: This is a ratio of staff providing non-aeronautical
services (i.e. commercial and land management) to total staff
employed at the airport excluding ANS and cargo. As per Para 12.7 of
the Consultation Paper, the Authority examined the correct ratio for
allocation of payroll expenses should be 7:105 instead of 7:98. Hence,
the corrected ratio i.e. 7:105 should be used for allocating the common

assets into aeronautical and no p tical assets.
rJ (

\\.\

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 28




Quarter Ratio: This is a ratio based on number of non-aeronautical
staff to aeronautical staff residing at the residential quarters at the
airport. To arrive at the correct ratio, denominator should be total staff
(aeronautical staff & non-aeronautical staff) rather than just non-
aeronautical staff, Therefore, the corrected ratio should be 5:60 rather
than 5:55. Hence, the correct ratio of 5:60 should be used for
allocating the common assets into aeronautical and non-aeronautical
assets.

sets, 93% of total assets are aero

After the allocation of com
~depicted in the table.

assets & balance are nqmr

Initial RAB considered by Authorily

Table #1717 on Page 17 of CF N, 24/ 2018419 . MR crores

S Mo, Assel catepory Rty asan fo ratd Total msets Aero assots % Aero Accumulated Opening
ul conimon eizets assets depreciatlon fet block

) () (B-C)

Fraehold Land . .
42,05 A 100 39.33 172

z Runways, Aprons and Taxiways
3 Road, Bridges & Culverts 42,49 B 21.36 12.13
atad affice
a4 Suilding - Teriminal E‘]l— Kﬁ 74,45 70,01 1% 9,09 40,92
quaa'len ratio, 0,3%
employee 1atio
5 Cuilding - Residential 100% quarter ratio 6.21 6,00 . 97% 1.46 3.54
& Boundary wall - Operational 100% quarter ratio Jb 146 1003 .62 084
7 Boundary Wall - Residential - 3.7 3.47 100 a.77 2.7
'8 Conputer - End user ; : 0.75 075 1003 0.50 026
9 Computer - Servers and networks - 0.5% 0.59 100 0,54 0.05
10 Intangible Assets - Software Q.38 . 0x8 1007 0,37 Q.01
@ terminal area rati, .
1 Flant it Machinery 17.56 17.53 1007 13.81 in
,f« ?“1'“?\'*% = ﬁmnak ;
‘TI l“"z? fﬁ'r 73% enpﬁ r;"’a:‘ Prel | S“QH( ﬁ iﬂ ?‘
2 Took & Eouin#:.»ﬂt I —-:.-. 1nu:§em;w riEg nuﬂm:q' % _-""' 03 o ug§ o 0.65 027
"‘ U latie -
9% integerated office
13 Furniture & Fixtures: other than Lrolley I:luild\l‘lg ratio, 1% quarter p 8% .30 0.65

o

S| '”f__.l_ﬁ
. ; : @ ‘l‘.n
14 Furniture & Fixtures: Trofley, | E‘, ﬁ" 10Ky 0.43 (LR B
Iﬁ i, 075 100 0.55 Q.20
.. a
- iﬁw .Aw’“ oo

i i 3594 integer ated office
16 Electrical Installations 51.68 50.93 995 25.20 25.72
buiiding ratio, 2,4%

quartar ratio

15 Vehicles
: o

985 enployee ratio, 2%

17 Other Difice Equipiment .81 0.78 o7, 0.49 0.30
) terminal area ratio

I8 ¥ Ray Bagegage System - 1.B5 1.85 100 1.78 0.07

19 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 5 12.79 12.79 100 10.53 2.6

Total 67.19 249.24 93% 152.79 96,45

AAI’s reply to stakeholder comments

- 6.12 Regarding employee ratio, the ratio of staff WNQn -aeronautical
service to Aeronautical service is 7:98. e e Sl

Order No. 46/2018-19



6.13 Regarding quarter ratio, it is a ratio based on number of non-
aeronautical staff to aeronautical staff residing at the residential
quarters at the airport, which is 5:55.

Authority’s examination of stakeholders comments and AAI's
submission to stakeholders comments

6.14 Authority’s examination of comments by FIA:

6.14.1The Authority has noted:the :eorﬁfnemts from FIA regarding allocation
ratios for RAB. FIA has suggested the f‘ollowmg

e The Authority shmuid cmnduct an independent study for
allocation of RAB. :
e The Authority shou!d cdnsider this ratio as 80:20 for initial RAB
as well as for proposed capjtai addltlons
l - .,
The Authority is the V|ew that a_ Independent study on allocations of
assets may be conducted dependtﬁ“g' upon the size, scale, complexity,
and multiple ownerships of-overalll assets to ascertain the aeronautical
part. The Authority exercised its own diligence and sought necessary
clarifications from AAI to form its view on the admissible part of the
-overall assets towards RAB. For the current Control Period, the
Authority is not persuaded to conduct an independent study.

Regarding the actual. allocation ratios.for initial RAB, the Authority has
provided detailed justifications.for the-ratios.considered. These can be
found onvPage 13, Table “9-of the Consu!tatlon Paper, which are
reproduced in this Order as well.

For other proposed asset additions;-the Authority observed each asset
addition proposed and appropriately allocated them to aeronautical and
non-aeronautical/ For .example, the Authority considered a ratio of
90:10 for new terminal building and the new link building. The
Authority considered the existing terminal building’s ratio, which was
92.5:7.5. Considering that the new building is expected and being
planned to generate higher non-aeronautical revenues and the typical
area allocation by AAI in its master plans for non-aeronautical
purposes at other AAI airports, the Authority considered a lower
aeronautical ratio of 90:10. FIA has suggested a ratio of 80:20.
However, no reasonable justification has been provided to support this
ratio. It also does not seem to be supported by analysis of master
plans of AAI for BBI airport. In absence of LJ_S,,
to keep the ratio at 90:10. -

Order No. 46/2018-19



Further, the Authority has decided to revise the allocation ratio for
proposed solar power plant at the airport. The revised allocation ratio
is 99:1.

6.14.2FIA has suggested that there are errors in employee ratio and quarter
ratio. However, the Authority has ensured that these ratios are
accurate. Please note the following clarifications in this regard:

« Employee ratio: Number of non-aeronautical employees were 7
and number of aeronautllzal employees were 98. Therefore, the
correct ratio shou1d be 7. 98 ‘When this ratio is stated as 7:98,
the ratio of non= aefonautlcaJ employees to total employees is
implied as 7/105 The ﬂuﬁh.ﬁﬂty has correctly computed and
applied the same.: :

e Quarter ratio: Nuh'lljer of /non-aeronautical employees residing
at residential quarters were 5 and number of aeronautical
employees were 55. Therefore;, ‘the correct ratio should by 5:55.
When this ratio |s; statéd,a' *5'.'55 the ratio of non-aeronautical
employees to total e ' , implied as 5/60. The Authority
has correctly compu p*plled the same.

Decision No. 4: Regarding ah‘ocat.-on of assets between aeronautical and
non-aeronautical

4.a. The Authority decides the allocation of gross block of assets as on 1st
April 2016 between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets as detailed
in Table 12.

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 31



7. Initial Regulatory Asset Base

7.1  As per AAI's submission, the Initial RAB as on 31/03/16 amounted to
INR 96.45 crores. AAI submitted the following working for the
computation of initial RAB.

Table 13: Initial RAB as per AAI's submission (figures in INR crores)

[ ssoswostegury | SoSalmuitom | Acaimiieied | TG Vel
Freehold Land T - -
FT{::iv\:gSs' Aprons and <G I d0mEr 39.33 2.72
| Road, Bridges & Culverts NN ST 21.36 12.13
Building — Terminal AT 1NN 29.09 40.92
Building — Residential 6,000 00 2.46 3.54
Boundary Wall - Operational LR Gl 2.62 0.84
Boundary Wall - Residential y Jiswall 0.77 2.70
Computer - End user TR 0.50 0.26
Computer - Servers and .
netw%rks Ay 0.4 0,85
Intangible Assets — Software 0.37 0.01
Plant & Machinery 13.81 3.71
Tools & Equipment H He 0.65 0.27
Furniture & Fixtures: Other

| Than Trolley 2.80 0.65

Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0.43 0.11
Vehicles ; 0.55 0.20
Electrical Installations 50.93 25.20 2573
Other Office Equipment 0.78 | 0.49 0.30
X Ray Baggage System mems | woedd oo &85 | o ot copuogen1.78 0.07
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment (" @275 | B8 WH Bo.s3 2.26

Total L 1 249.24 | ¥ w v i183%79 96.45

Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

7.2 The Authority is undertaking a separate study to analyze the
appropriate treatment of the cost of land. Meanwhile, the Authority
proposed to exclude the cost of land in initial RAB, as has been done
by AAI in its proposal. On the basis of the outcome of the study, the
Authority proposed to true-up the RAB during the 2" control period.

7.3 The Authority verified the depreciation rates used by AAI for the Initial
RAB. The observations by the Authority on these depreciation rates has
been discussed in detail in Chapter 9 of this Order.

7.4 The Authority considered the allocation of Initial RAB
aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets. The Authority’s
in this regard have been discussed in Chapter 6 of this Orgg

Order No. 46/2018-19



7.5 The Authority accepted AAI's submission for Initial RAB, and therefore,
did not propose a change in the same.

7.6 Based on the material before it and the analysis, the Authority
proposed to consider the initial regulatory asset base for the first
control period as INR 96.45 crores in accordance with Table 13.

7.7 The Authority did not receive any comments from the stakeholders in
this regard. Pl

Decision No. 5: Regarding Initia] Regulatory Asset Base
5.a. The Authority decudes to c_grisnder ‘the initial regulatory asset base

for the first control perrod ""'s-:INR 96.45 crores in accordance with
Table 13. ' RIRY Il

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 33



8. Capital Expenditure for the 1st control period

8.1 AAI in its submission proposed aeronautical capital expenditure of INR
1,002.78 crores for the 1% control period. This has been shown in the
table below.

Table 14: Capital expenditures proposed by AAI

Asset category ' Year 1 | Year 2 | Year 3 | Year 4 | Year 5 | Total
Building — Terminal 0.50 a 87.21 935.39 - 1023.1
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways - [Py - | 65.65 - 81.43 | 147.08
Electrical Installations ] *5&24301 - - - 48.63
' Other Buildings 31.99 | DAty - - - 31.99
' Plant & Machinery 2P0 AP - -|. - 25.70
| Road, Bridges & Culverts b3t A - - - 5.43
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment W TVLL 0% 5 - : 4.03
Vehicles 1.2 UK z - - 1.21
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0,61 i L, - s : 0.61
Other Office Equipment Mol i - | - - 0.14
Tools & Equipment Wil L - - - 0.14
Office Furniture O'gsfasrisaih™ - . - 0.10
| Total 71,45 |- 47.04 |~152.86 | 935.39 | 81.43 | 1288.17

b L A

8.2 In respect of these proposed items of capital expenditure, AAI

submitted supporting documents like administrative approvals, letters
of award (if available), and minutes of AUCC consultations.

Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

8.3 The Authority Tobserved the following-in respect of the some key
proposed capital expenditures.

8.3.1 New terminal building (T3) - INR 935.39 crores:

The current capacity.of the airport'stands at 2.5 million passengers per
annum. Howevef, in FY 2017-18, the airport served 3.25 million
passengers, exceeding its capacity by 30%. In order to cater to further
raise in demand, AAI has proposed a new terminal building (T3),
spanning across 78,800 square meters with a capacity of 4.25 million
passengers per annum. The combined capacity of the airport would
become almost 7 million passengers per annum, which would be
sufficient to serve the demand for the next few years.

The Authority examined the submissions made by AAI in this regard. It
was observed that the project is in initial stages, with only preliminary
approvals in place. Some initial necessary processes like construction

% et 5./46/2018-19 Page 34

o
! wee
\%l’aumtcﬁf/



be possible to operationalize the new terminal building by FY 2021-22,
as has been proposed by AAI. Therefore, the Authority proposed to
defer its capitalization by one year, i.e., FY 2022-23. Subsequently, the
proposed date of completion of these assets is 30" September, 2022.
The Authority notes that should AAI fail to commission the same by
30" September 2022, in addition to the normal true-up with carrying
cost, 1% additional penalty, by way of reduction of the said value from
ARR, will be imposed on AAL

The Authority observed that AAT’proposed to consider the full expense

as aeronautical, which was not! Fo].Ind to be appropriate. The Authority

understands that AAI en‘deayors to. emhance its share of revenue from

non-aeronautical sources and the '?-\'urh'ority intends to encourage the

same. Accordingly, it proposed to consider a terminal area ratio of
10% for allocation to non= aeronautmal RAB.

On examination of the amount !qf investment required, AAI originally
submitted an estimate of INR 650 Crores for the building. However, no
technical basis for this estm'rate were |ﬁﬁ'owded On Authority’s request,
AAI submitted revised! mvesfme-nt estlmates for the new terminal
building. As per the revised estimates, the new terminal building would
cost INR 935.39 crores.{The Atthority| considered a normative cost of
INR 100,000 per sq. mt. at FY 2018 prices. The area of the proposed

~ building was observed to be planned at 78,800 sq. mt. The normative
cost was indexed to 5% inflation. The resultant amount was observed
as INR 919.30 crores. The Authority proposed to seek a detailed final
estimate of unit area cost with proposed date of completion for
assessment of cost for inclusion in the RAB for final determination of
tariff. AAI should go_through the consultation protocol and present its
plans for addltiens toRAB to'the users and airlines as required in the
Authority’s Guidelines.

Further, it was observed that AAL considered the full asset as part of
the asset category ‘Terminal Building’. However, the Authority
proposed that only 65% of the investrment be allocated to ‘Terminal
Building’, and the remalnfng 35% be allocated to ‘Electrical
Installations’.

8.3.2 Parallel taxi track, rapid exit taxiway, and apron for parking of
8 Code C aircraft — INR 147 crores:

Due to operational constraints of landing, take-off and taxing at the
runway, AAI has planned a parallel taxi track, a rapid exit taxiway, and

a new apron for parking of 8 numbers of Code C aircraft at the airport.
SN\ The Authority examined the rationale behind the proposed capital
wexpendlture along with its status. AAI submitted that in order to
‘ensure smooth operations, this project is being undertaken in two
lﬁ)hases with phase 1 already awarded, and expected to be completed

\& ) y’ 46/2018-19 Page 35
Wy D
e )




8.3.3

8.3.4

5

..f\

by FY 2020-21. The second phase would be completed by FY 2022-23.
The Authority found the proposed amounts and the expected timelines
to be appropriate.

New link building between T1 and T2 — INR 87.21 crores:

Currenlly, there are two terminals at the alrport. T2, the newer
terminal operationalized in FY 2013-14, is used for domestic and
international operations, whereas T1 is used as a support to T2. AAI
submitted that there have been operational issues with these two
segregated terminals.. To., ‘address rthese operational issues, AAI
proposed to construct'a mew bqumg tolink these two terminals, along
with two additional passenger boarding bridges. The Authority
examined the rationale, along ‘with/the estimated investment amount
and the project’s status:” The ‘Authority proposed to consider the
expenditure as submitted by, AAL /| |

The Authority observed that AAI proposed to consider the full expense
as aeronautical, which Was not found 't}o be appropriate. The Authority
proposed to consider & termmai’.af”ea ratio of 90:10 for allocation to
aeronautical and non- aeronautlcal assets
™S T

Further, it was observed that AAI considered the full asset as part of
the asset category '‘Terminal Building’. However, the Authority
proposed that only 65% of the investment be allocated to ‘Terminal
Building’, and the remaining 35% be allocated to ‘Electrical
Installations’.

Solar power plant—INR 41.24 crores:

The generation of renewablé power is a national agénda. Government
of India has set a target of 175 GW of renewable power installed
capacity by end of 2022. In line with this-larger initiative as well as to
benefit from potential savings on.electricity. bills, AAI submitted that it
has undertaken c¢onstruction of solar power plants in seven airports,
with Bhubaneswar being one of them. This power plant will have an
installed capacity of 4 MW. To assess the appropriateness of
investment proposed, the Authority observed various Indian airports
where solar power plant projects have been undertaken, considering
the effects of inflation. These include Kolkata, Cochin, Delhi,
Hyderabad, among others. The Authority is of the view that the
investment proposed by AAI is appropriate, and therefore, the
Authority did not propose a change in this regard.

Other Capital additions:

\"\Other than the above mentioned assets, AAI has proposed 37 other

Hbssets of smaller nature amounting to a total of INR 77.25 crores. The

9 46/2018-19 Page 36



prominent ones among these include the following. For these assets,
the Authority verified the administrative approvals and award letters,
and discussed the rationale with AAI for proposing them.

a) Construction of a fire station (category IX) and emergency
medical center amounting to INR 17 crores in tariff year 1,
Construction of an Electrical & Mechanical workshop amounting
to INR 14.65 crores in tariff year 1.

¢) Establishment of an |nI|ne baggage system of INR 12.50 crores
in tariff year 1. TR

Two new passenger b@ar,dafng Jamdges amounting to INR 8.26
crores in tariff yreai* 1

b)

d)

8.4 The Authority observed that a :capital expenditure of INR 1.82 crores
pertaining to ‘Rotunda t;:t.ulcllng ‘& fixed finger for two passenger
boarding bridges’ was not! mcl].lc[ed in the proposed capital expenditure.
The Authority found this fte be ‘ori @account of a calculation error. The
Authority observed the; documéhts submitted by AAI in this regard,
and considered the sai’ne to be appropriate. Therefore, the Authority
proposed to include tmf; Icap' nditure in RAB additions in tariff
year 1, i.e., FY 2018-19.

T g J49d
8.5 In accordance with above, the Authority revised the capital
expenditure during the 1% control period as per the table below.

. Table 15: Capital Expenditures proposed by Authority - Consultation Paper

| Asset category Year 1 | Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 | Year s Total

' Building - Terminal 0.50 - 51.02 -| 547.20| 598.72

| Tainare o P ATT P p| 8143| 147.08
Electrical Installations '5/62 | “43/01 27.47 -| 294.65| 370.75
Other Buildings 31.99 - - - - 31.99
Plant & Machinery 25.72 - - - - 25.72 |
Road, Bridges & Culverts | (843 | — -| % = - 5.43
CFT/Fire Flghtmg Equment y = 4, 6@: = - - 4.03
Vehicles 1.21 - - - 1.21 |
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0.61 - - - = 0.61
Other Office Equipment 0.14 - - - - 0.14
Tools & Equipment o 0.14 - - - - 0.14
Office Furniture 0.10 - = - = 0.10 |

| Total 71.47 | 47.04 | 144.14 - | 923.28 | 1185.93

8.6

Order No. 46/2018-19

Based on the material before it and the analysis, the Authority had
proposed to adopt the capital expenditures in accordance with Table
15. However, for all the capital expenditures mentioned above in this
chapter, the Authority had proposed to seek from-AAT d defailed action
plan, current status and proposed date of co ~for «hl'Fen'\nclusmn
in the RAB for final determination of tariff. -




Stakeholder comments

8.7

8.8

Order No. 46/2018-19

Airports Authority of India (AAI):

The total area of proposed new Link Building - INR 87.21 crores is
2500 sq. meters and 100 sq. meters will be allocated for non-
aeronautical activities. The Authority is requested to consider the ratio
of 96:4 instead of 90:10.

Federation of Indian Airl'

ot followed. Discrepancies in the
‘by AAI in the CP. Authority has
I ‘expenditure on basis of high
level review: a) wit  firm 'financial closure b) without
detailed technical eva@a;i n lrc) without key initial process
like construction schedulé ﬁ‘ﬂSihg etc.

t‘
;{’

FIA submits that the omthei

accepted the proposé__i

plo} Ithe minutes of the meeting of
the Airport Users Const lﬁ E jittee (AUCC) held at BBI Airport
on 3.07.2018 and 9.10.2 ‘18 PE‘*Wé‘g'”iobserved that BBI Airport has not
followed the due pro¢éss/t off AUECC as prescribed under AERA
Guidelines, in terms of the following:

(i) BBI Airport has failed to share a Project Investment File (PIF) with
the AUCC stakeholders. In terms of the AERA Guidelines, the final
PIF submitted to the Authority, should clearly specify the process of
consultation undertaken and hlghhght suggestion, areas of concerns
and deglsmn ma’éie wa the.,AUGC The.PIF &halJ need to highlight the
rational, for the .fm”ai pashtlan and €He next steps in the project
development;

(ii) BBI Airport has fal.led to.provide the foLJ,awmg information in relation
to the capital e&*pendmure;projects A

(a)Justlﬂcatloh for the prbject i‘hclu&ihg if it will result in
improvement in the quality of service at the airport;

(b)Options for development

(c) Airport traffic forecast and methodology thereof
(d)Relevant benchmark for project costs.

(e)Likely impact on Tariff including UDF/PSF |f any

W il 'f".__. " :
(f) Proposed funding mechamsm /{’k ———— 75N

ff




(iii)The AUCC conducted by BBI Airport failed to undertake the three
stages prescribed under AERA Guidelines i.e. Needs Identification
Stage, Options Development Stage and Detail project design stage.

FIA submits that in view of the above deficlencies, it is apparent that
the AUCC meetings have not been conducted following the due process
laid down under the AERA Guidelines. Accordingly, FIA submits that
Authority should direct BBI Airport to re-convene the AUCC by
following the due compliance of AERA Guidelines.

.%s-“ G
Ve, /sabmits the following table on the
it penditure project costs as seen
C and compared with costs of

Without prejudice to th:
comparison of certaln&m' éa'
from the minutes of mg
projects stated by AAI uﬁ

bk i e |
nd teeting |
ey, 0% et AL Tk 12
i of york LF R
rathred v 14 AUCE held on (.50, 2008 mhurh

i Expargion of terrmnd. T2 Jor mbeperated opeefnn uipg FEL Faz teen sebesapaathy beesped o R BT crmes. ba iplavalon hat teee

I of walstalon squgerienl. 00 sets and pecitend sads e A0k DU lgRg T, T2
and ne'w ATC Noweri et L he )

lnitre atay Sogap

Coatiol towre s, Lechniod Sl b, The shation mid EGRA werbahop (1P

Pacwied Lam Leack PTTh sopicd eal Yoot ey (ET) B apron %4 parking of TF Aos.

code C st
- P | .. |
Lo L of hangens = L) |', el (01 b nvgited
Shade d wallivey a0d lengtie ¢ anopy for wehitulal (ke b fromd of 79 12 Fald ol ks mugipesd

|
Roturds buldng b Mocd Anges Inehating peowinn sod Bstslalipn of (@ ne

w Wl L]
panienper by wding badgr 1 | " |

e rpelusedn ANCC TP & WO00 LM i ang taserr sl G th, A

New auresle Lermnd bdeg T3

q?l-h =
Fec wpeing of vy L
W 4 e oundSl | Wieal
E [

Despn, soply. NAMAGA L Zing 94 cosmesinning &

B | et ed P PRSI0 fg el G Sapuanabion Rad Deen ghen by AN for ju b

maunte d solar PV powe | e

S Told

Qther CALLE mapendkire Mrstoned b (P

real

claimed by AAI in the CP:

(i) There is an astronomical increase in the costs of project (for
example New Terminal building (T3) i.e. from INR 450 cr. To INR .
935.39 cr., expansion of Terminal (T2) from INR 62 cr. to INR
87.21 cr.). AAI has not explained as to how the costs shown in the
AUCC in October, 2018 has increased manifolds during the
consultation stage under the CP; and

ii) Certain projects were projected in the AUCC, however the same
have not been dealt under the CP (for example Construction of
hangars, re-carpeting of runway etc.). FIA submits that the status

. 46/2018-19 Page 39



of such projects and the manner in which the same will be
capitalized under RAB, present or next control period is not known.

FIA would like to submit that the very purpose of conducting an AUCC
Is to ensure transparency and fairness in the process of executing
works for major capital cxpenditure at an airport. Keeping in view the
significant deviation in the projection and submissions of AAI in the
AUCC and the CP, it may be stated that AAI has not conducted the
AUCC at BBI Airport in an efFC|ent complete, fair and transparent
mariner.

In view of the above, FIA P_e afves its rights to comment on the capital
expenditure project whmb need o’be»dﬁly scrutinized by the Authority,
pursuant to an AUCC which 1 ads to/be re-convened by AAI following
the due process under AERA, 3yidelines. Without prejudice to the
above, FIA submits its vuewi oHl ;the capital expenditure projects
considered by the Authorith nder the CP as below:

(i) New terminal Bull Irig of NR-.‘-Z_ﬂas 39 crores - Deferment of
capitalisation to n Kt“ t riod

FIA submits that as highlighitéd| by“AA&T in Para 7.3.1, a new terminal
building (T3) spanning across 78,800 square metres has been
proposed with an estimated expenditure of INR 935.39 crores. New
terminal building is proposed to be capitalised during FY22 by AAI

FIA further submits that the Authority has tried to estimate the cost of
terminal building by considering normative cost of INR 1,00,000 per
sq. mt. at .FY18 .pricés which..is flirther indexed to 5% inflation,
However, és pér Normative: Order NO.! 07/201_6’l 17 “In the matter of
normative approédth to building bloéks in economic régulation of major
airports — capital costs reg.” dated 13.06.2016, the ceiling cost per sq.
metre for terminal buildingsis; INR:65,000: FIA submits that no basis
has been prowded, by’i-_Authorlty to calcuja’cg the normative cost of INR
1,00,000 per sqg. mt: Alsa, based on. Autherlty s calculation, projected
cost of terminal building s INR 919.3 crores. But no consideration to
Authority's own calculation has been given while calculating average
RAB.

Hence, per Proposal 4, new terminal building has been capitalised
considering the total cost of INR 935.39 crores (as projected by AAI).
Authority has proposed to split the cost of new terminal building
between terminal building and electrical installation in the ratio of
xﬁm'{:\ 65:35. No basis or benchmarking has been mentioned by Authority to
o & \ split the total capex under two heads. FIA would like to highlight that
.\ this split cannot be on a high level basis, as it will impact depreciation
|} as the useful life of electrical installation (10 years) is different from
other assets like building (30/60 years), Plant & machinery (15 years).

0.46/2018-19 Page 40



Per Para 7.3.1, Authority has examined “Lhe project is in inltial stages,
with only preliminary approvals in place. Some initial processes like
construction schedule, investment planning and phasing etc. have not
been carried out.” Therefore, Authority has proposed to defer the
capitalisation to FY23.

Hence, it is very clear that basic planning & financial closure for the
said expansion has not been initiated. Also, per Para 10.3, Authority
understands the fact “ it mpy ‘not be reasonable to expect AAI to
contract large amounts: of! det ‘UVET a-short period of time” and there
are losses in previous: yle”a;'_ & -Tm ﬁmt: few years of control period.
Accordingly, Authority ha@--é_ \‘hat project can be delayed by one
year i.e. FY23, however, no basi ‘has been mentioned in the CP for
this assumption.

It is evident that AuthQr!tyi:"'

il " 3

conducting a technical eﬁéluatlo

of detailed breakup. I :
technical evaluation, altho‘ug -'-we ‘have requested for deferment of

Capex {‘i i{ J 11 i!.—l

It is submitted that lack of basic planning, financial closure for new
terminal building has not been achieved yet for capex to be incurred in
first control period, this can lead to deferment of capex to subsequent
control period.

Hence it s submltted.‘_;___that the Authaﬁty to. cgnmder the proposed
capltallsa‘a@n‘ of new(termipal.building in’ next control period and true
up the expehdtture{cap‘itﬁllsatlbn ased on actudls®in. second control
period.

(ii)Runways, Aprbn$ al'id Taxiwayé

'.i

FIA submits that AAI has p*ropose‘d‘ *'t‘o construct a new apron for
parking of 8 numbers of Code C aircraft. Phase 1 of the project has
already been awarded and will be completed by FY21 and phase 2 will
be completed by FY23.

No area of aprons has been mentioned in the CP and the Authority has
accepted the cost as projected by AAI. No benchmarking with similar
airports/ normative order has been conducted by Authority to check

e the reasonableness of the proposed capital expenditure.
P ?\"smu :H“\.\
Vs, It is submitted to Authority to mention the area and conduct
\ “;:\} benchmarking study with comparable airports and normative order. In

0. 46/2018 19 Page 41

<
Regulgtory P,
Qfl:ﬂ{ﬂ ,/



8.9

the absence of key information, FIA cannot comment on proposed
capital expenditure on aprons proposed by Authority.

(iii) Other assets

FIA submits that the Authority has not mentioned the detailed breakup
of other assets of INR 77.25 crores. Also, the split of these other
assets under various categories mentioned in table 13 of the CP has
not been provided. These assets have been considered 100%
aeronautical, for which no basig llifas been given by Authority. Also, the
categorisation for thesg” @Sséf 5[ ngt- been provided under the CP &
no allocation has beer Err POS A‘uthorlty into aeronautical & non-
aeronautical assets.

It is submitted to Authority’_ . g].\ ' detailed breakup of each category
of additions along with gear cif %'pltallsatlon & the same shall be
considered for the purposé Qﬁ q:al‘é‘.t,llé 1__0n of depreciation.

State Government ofli,f_zd‘-ldl';_\

&
The suggestions on beh"éif"ié’f""Stat-'”e_ Government in the matter of
determination of aeropautical] \tafiffi in respect of Biju Patnaik
International Airport, Bhubaneswar are as follows:

. E-Visa facility

. Embarkation point for Haj Pilgrims

. Additional X-Ray baggage system

. Common men tea_stall with minimum cost

. More mternatlonal fhghts/ domestlb ﬂlght rnnay*be started
. To enha-ﬁi:e ﬂhe car parklng problem o B

U h wWN =

AAI’s reply to stakeholder comments

8.10

8.10.1

8.10.2

8.11

Order No. 46/2018-19

AAI’s reply to cdmméntsbyﬁ'IA /
Regarding increase in cost estimates of the new terminal building, the
initial costs were based on the_ estimates and revised later based on

operational requirements.

As the costs of project (Terminal Building-T3) have been revised, AUCC
would be re-convened as per Authority’s guidelines.

AAI’s reply to comments by State Government of Odisha:

It is noted for further compliance.




Authority’s examination of stakeholders comments and AAI’s
submission to stakeholders comments

8.12

8.13

8.13.1

8.13.2

Order No. 46/2018-19

Authority’s examination of comments by AAI:

The Authority has noted AAI's request to consider a terminal area ratio
of 96:4 instead of 90:10 proposed by the Authority. The Authority has
provided the rationale for allocating the assets pertaining to proposed
link building into aeronautical and non-aeronautical. While computing
such a ratio, the Authority needs to consider an efficient use of space
at terminal building, morespégifically for use in non-aeronautical
activities. The terminal qf at.id’"ejf the existing terminal building is
92.5:7.5. For a new b’ulrdlng With' mo_r?e 'modern facilities, a ratio that
is more than that of the e)ﬂsta]m‘g: Il,i‘mnal bu1|dmg will mcentmse an
even more inefficient use of ‘space:
Therefore, the Authority dec_ _
proposed link building.

Authority’s examinatio’h o

The Authority has care‘ful] : ( FIAS comments regarding the
AUCC process. As per thé"ﬁﬁ‘g'g‘é‘é:tléns put forth by FIA, the Authority
directed AAI to re-conVéneltie AUGC meeting. In response, AAI
conducted this meeting, the details of which were furnished to the
Authority. These have been discussed below.

Date of meeting: 17" January, 2019

Venue: Bhubaneswar Airport

Attendants: 16 AUCC members, 15 AAI officials, two members from
CISF and one observer.from the Authdrity.»

The Authority observed that fo comments wére madé in the AUCC that
would require a change in tariff determination in the reconvened AUCC
meeting. 2

The Authority consrdered a ratto of 65 35 E@r allocation of new terminal
building and new fink tﬁulrﬁ"ing bétween terminal building category and
electrical installations category. FIA has commented that this ratio is
without any basis or benchmarking.

In this regard, the Authority would like to state the analysis it
underwent to arrive at this ratio. The Authority first consulted AAI to
provide its own estimate of this ratio. AAI provided the ratio of 65:35.

To verify the appropriateness of the same, the Authority performed the

i

following checks: e~

Page 43

L\.
\\‘- ,‘

N



» Basis: The Authority observed the ratio of terminal building and
electrical installations at Bhubaneswar Airport on an overall
basis. These ratios were observed as follows:

‘FY 2015-16:

FY 2016-17:
FY 2017-18:
FY 2018-19:
FY 2019-20:

61:39
61:39
64:36
67:33 (estimates)
65:35 (estimates)

0 c o oo

Beyond FY 201?120"”‘?:3 "‘E’D\feﬁb additions proposed specific to

electrical mstaIFaK] ns @‘hbéhthe ratio was not comparable.
An average of tha&e }V“Q&r}‘s $‘Uggested a ratio of 64:36. The
Authority found ttH EQ“‘" g? h very closely with the ratio
proposed by AAI oﬁGng 5; "I :

|

 Benchmarking: } ?f"fl_

While the Authoriti €¢ 1.; lered
nevertheless, a e arét of<\)
to check with other airp

such ratios at othe A‘ att S,

Authority has in régent|phsti¥$slied tariff orders. These airports
were Kolkata, Jaipur and Trivandrum. Following were the
findings:

Table 16 Ratio of terminal building and electrical installations at other
AAT airports (Figures in INR crores)

Airport Reference
Y ’rﬁ fel <80 Nl WA Order No. 23,
Kouéat;l § N %,891 [ %659 | 974126 | 2017-18; Page
- s Rttt [ ® 7 ® 1'33, Table-23
Order No. 10,
Jaipur 65:35 | 2017-18; Page
29, Table 23
: B Order No. 03,
Trivandrum g =@ 57:43 | 2017-18; Page
Ay 37, Table 23
Average N
Ratio 65:35

As can be seen from the table above, the average of these three
airports, 65:35, matched with the ratio suggested by AAL

Due to the above two reasons, the Authority agreed for the ratio of
65:35 and therefore, the Authority decides to keep this ratio.

Regarding the normative approach towards determination of cost of

terminal building, the Authority had considered a normative cost of INR
00,000 per sq. meters instead of INR 65,000 as per Order No.

Page 44



8.13.4

8:13.5

8.13.6

Order No. 46/2018-19

cost in previous tariff orders pertaining to other airports such as
Guwahati, Lucknow. The Authority undertook studies for a few major
airports for determining the reasonableness of the capital expenditures
for their respective terminal buildings. As per these studies, the cost
worked out to be in the range of 0.95 to 1.25 lakhs per sq. meter.
Accordingly the Authority decides to adopt INR 100,000 per sq. meter
for terminal buildings of this design and specifications. This cost is
subject to review during the determination of tariff for the 2" control
period.

On the basis of this revwnoﬁ the cost.of terminal building considered
by the Authority is INR 788»crores

FIA has requested to defe-r" l:'heﬁ.c_'a'i‘.i:i:‘i:talization of the terminal building
towards the 2™ control'perityd However, the Authority has already
stated reasons as to Why c}eﬁerment by one vyear is sufficient.
Moreover, the Authority has propOSed a penalty of 1% during true-up
for the 2”Cl control period, in case of delay in operationalization of the
new terminal building l:;__eyeng_th_e p}‘op;ia,sed date of completion.

The Authority carefully examined the comments by FIA regarding the
capital expenditure propgosed for aprons and taxiways. In this regard,
the Authority has now inspected the area for various facilities that are
part of this proposed package. As per information received from AAI,
total area under Phase 1 (FY 2021) is 116,160 sq. mt. For Phase 2 (FY
2023), the area is 73,840. Considering a normative cost of INR 4,700
as on 1% April, 2016 and annual indexation of 5%, the normative cost
comes out to be INR 118.51 crores. The normative cost excludes earth
work and.drainagé work. The expected cost_of these works, as per
information - received from_AAI, was INR 11.83 crores and INR 8.89
crores. Adding these to the normative cost, the:total cost of the
proposed capital expenditure works out to be INR 139.23 crores.
Because this is lower than.INR 147 crores as proposed by AAI, the
Authority decides to c0n5|der the nermatwe cost of INR 139.23 crores
for these assets.

Other assets:

The Authority, in the consultation paper, had discussed that AAI had
proposed 37 other assets of smaller nature amounting to a total of INR
77.25 crores. For these assets, the Authority verified the
administrative approvals and award letters, and discussed the rationale
with AAI for proposing them. The Authority also provided a list and
description of the most prominent of these assets. However, in
response to the comment received from FIA, the Authority is providing
a complete list of these other assets, as provided.toit by AAI as part of
MYTP. This list of assets (in descending val é}' "gwen |n the table
below. )

053 iy ’:'.-“o\




Table 17: Other capital expenditure (Figures in INR crores)

Asset category Constituents r Year 1 Year 2 Total
s Fire station, emergency medical )
Other Buildings centre, E&M workshop | 32.0 32.0
Baggage handling system, 2 numbers |
Plant & Machinery PBBs, Rubber removal machine, BDDS 25.7 - 25.7
| (12 numbers), Fire alarm _ B
Replacement of lights at terminal |
Electrical building, replacement of cables, apron 56 18 7.4
Installations flight lights, airfield groundighting ' ' '
system, LED wall ligfits, éxhaust fans
Road, Bridges & Box culvert, widehing and : 54 ) 5.4
Culverts strengthening of perimeter. ro.adi‘ * i
| CFT/Fire Fighting | Lol LWy
| Equipment | ACFT 0.0 4.0 4.0
Vehicles | Grass collecting magh‘rne, arﬂbulafnce 1.2 - 1.2
Furniture & i1 | ! - '
Fixtures: Trolley 600 Trolleys , Wi 0.6 0.6 .
Building — Terminal | External signage, readlng mlatﬁm’m 0.5 - 0.5 |
Other Office
Equipment Explosive trace deﬁect@r (2 num bers) 0.1 0.1
; Bird scaring device, Sam\ta | }
Tools & Equipment vending machinese _r_‘“"hb 0.1 0.1
Office Furniture Decorative furniture . | 0.1 - 0.1
[ et 18l ey il |.
Grand Total VIS dheil 71.4 5.8 77.2

Further, the Authority evaluated the appropriate allocation of these
assets between aeronautical and non-aeronautical. A major portion of
these assets were found to be purely aeronautical. There were a few
assets which may require an allocation. However, considering the

immaterial nature of these assets, any allocation would have a

negligible'impact of ARR. Therefore, the Authoﬂt’i’ has decided to
consider these as aeronautical.

8.14 Authority’s examination of comments by State Government of

Odisha:

The Authority has nated the comments made by State Government of
Odisha on capltaf expenditure at Bhubaneswar airport. The Authority
does not have any further comments to provide.

8.15 Authority’s examination post consultation stage:

Apart from the suggestions put forth by the stakeholders, the Authority

re-evaluated the cost of proposed solar power plant. The Authority

2\benchmarked the costs of solar power plants installed at various

Order No. 46/2018-19

.airports in India. From this exercise, the Authority observed that the
| ‘cost works out to be in the range of INR 6 to 7 crores per MW capacity.
API has proposed a capacity of 4 MW. Therefore, the cost should range
“from INR 24-28 crores. The Authority asked for revised cost estimates
/from AAI. According to the response received from AAI, the contract

Page 46



has now been awarded at INR 31.14 crores. This was found to be
considerably less than the amount initially proposed by AAI, i.e. INR 41
crores. Therefore, the Authority proposes to revise the cost estimates

of the proposed power plant to INR 31.14 crores.

Further, the

Authority decides to allocate the cost among aeronautical and non-
aeronautical in the ratio of 99:1.

Based on all the above changes, the following table presents revised
schedule of capital expendlture decided by the Authority for the 1%

control period.

Table 18: Capital expenditure for the,.;ﬁ-"_f?__&"bﬁrifr'd& ;;:é_rfbd: as.per Authority - Final (in INR crores)

Total |

Asset ca_tegory - Year 1 .| Year 3 | Year 4 | Year 5
Building - Terminal | o SGRRSAE  51.02 - | 460.98| s12.50 |
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways -1 Y 62.15 | z 77.09 | 139.23 |
Electrical Installations-Non Solar 5.62 7| 27.47 | -| 248.22| 283.08 |
Electrical Installations- Solar
Other Buildings 31499 | - - -|  31.99
Plant & Machinery 25721 - - - 25,72
-Road, Bridges & Culverts 5.4 39 - - - 5.43
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment A 403, - - - 4.03
Vehicles 1.21 - * = - 1.21
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0.61 = - = = 0.61
| Other Office Equipment 0.14 . . - - 0.14
Tools & Equipment 0.14 - - - = 0.14
| Office Furniture 0.1 - - . - 0.11
 Total 140.64 | - | 786.29 | 1004.20

| #7447

36.94

Decision No. 6: Regardiﬁg capital expenditure

6.a. The Authority ' decides to adapt the capital
accordance wmh Table 18.

Order No. 46/2018-19

expenditures in

Page 47



9. Depreciation

Order No. 46/2018-19

9.1 AAI follows its own set of rates of deprcciation for different asset
classes, which are approved by its Board. While submitting the Multi-
Year Tariff - proposal for the first control period, AAI has taken
cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority in
previous tariff orders. Accordingly, AAI proposed threc different sets of
rates. These are based on three different periods — up to FY 2015-16,
from 01/04/16 to 31/03/18, and beyond 01/04/18.
- 9.2 In the first period, i.e up to FY 20&5 16, the airport was not under
the definition of a Major Alrpo_rt as.'per Section 2(i) of Airports
Economic Regulatory “Authority. “of India Act. Therefore, the
depreciation rates for this .p_eriodf_ha_g_s: been proposed by AAI to be as
per AAI's accounting policy. For the second period, i.e., from 01/04/16
to 31/03/18, the airport was dovered under the deﬂmtlon of the Major
Airport. Therefore, the deghreaattgn rates for this period has been
proposed by AAI to be & per the A'uthontys examination. For the 3"
period, i.e., beyond 01/0_4 L fhe depreciation rates has been
proposed by AAI to belas pe V. _‘Uthontys order No. 35/2017-18
titled “In the matter of Dete“rmmati'o'n of Useful life of Airport Assets”,
which defines the normatjve uséfullives for various airport assets.
9.3  Further, depreciation has been computed separately on opening block
of assets and on proposed additions.
9.4 The depreciation rates considered by AAI have been summarized in the
table below.
; Lable 1} Dtprecrat.'on rates propo_aed by AAL |
A Up to -FY Between FY 2016 ahd FY 2018 Beyond
sset category %016 For opening For proposed = v 5018
block of assets additions
Freehold Land 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% | 0.00%
Runways, Aprons:and 13.00% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
Taxiways _ ; :
Road, Bridges & Culverts | 13.00% | 3.33% 3.33% |  10.00%
Building - Terminal 8.00% | 3.33% 3.33% 3.33% I
Building - Residential 5.00% 3.33% 3.33% | 3.33%
| ggi?:gg‘;’fa” - 8.00% 3.33% 3.33% | 10.00%
gggll;cé?-ll;}/a‘;;\i’all = 5.00% 3.33% 3.33% 10.00%
Other Buildings 8.00% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
| Computer - End user 20.00% 16.67% 16.67% 33.33%
| i Setvers a”dJ 20.00% 16.67% 16.67% |  16.67%
o 20.00% | . 20.00% 20.00% | 20.00%
| Plant & Machinery 11.00,0/@;.;%.:5; 157667 % 6.67% 6.67%
/ Ty

Page 48


mailto:tQk:@{i'.$.Q.l:~-16

|

| up to FY J__ Between FY 2016 and FY 2018 .,
Asset category For opening For proposed
2016 = FY 2018
block of assets additions

| Tools & Equipment 20.00% | 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
POffice Furniture 20.00% | 10.00% 10.00% 14.29%

Furniture & Fixtures: z o i | 0
Other Than Trolley 20.00% 10.00% 10.00% | 14,.29%
PR, B Bhies 20.00% 6.67% 10.00% | 33.33%

rolley L -

Vehicles 14.00% 12.50% 12.50% 12.500/(_)_
_Electrical Installations 11.00% gt 6__.{67% 10.00% 10.00%
Other Office Equipment 18.00% [0 7 20:00% | 20.00% 20.00%
| X Ray Baggage System | 11.00%{ " 6.67% 6.67% | 6.67%
CFT/Fire Fighting o b iy 7, T, 0 9
‘ Equipment 13.00 /0,‘ ; 6,67% 6.67% 6.67%
9.5 The depreciation proposed by AAL for‘ the 1% control period has been

presented in the table bel@w

Table 20 L‘)@pru rarion ;wopo ,rd by AAI

Pre control | 5 ' Control period
Particulars regulatory period
FY FY FY _FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 {2019'°| "2020 2021 2022 2023
Depreciation 8.12 8.63 13.91 17.54 21.92 39.94 54.60

Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

The Authority noted the submission of three different rates of
depreciation by AAl.for different periods under consideration and duly
examined: these = “for « comsideration tow&rds - determination  of
aeronautical tariff.

9.6

9.7 For period up to FY 2016, the BBI Airport did not come under the
regulatory ambit of:the Authority. Therefore, the Authority determined
that the depreciation rates-used. by AAL according to its internal
accounting policies are allowed to be. followed in order to compute the
net block of opening RAB. The Authority observed that the depreciation
rates used by AAI up to FY 2016 were in line with its accounting

policies, and hence the Authority did not propose any change in these.

9.8

As far as the period between 01/04/2016 and 31/03/2018 s
considered, the Authority has had reference to its previous Tariff
Orders for various AAI airports (Order No. 23/2017-18 dated
27/11/2017 for Kolkata airport, Order No. 10/2017-18 dated
04/08/2017 for Jaipur airport, and Order No. 03/2017-18 dated
02/06/2017 for Trivandrum Airport). In these Tariff Orders, the
uthority considered the depreciation rates as prescribed in the
ompanies Act, 2013 for the purposes of tariff determination.
ontinuing with this approach, the Authority proposed to consider

&
% _gQrN 46/2018-19

‘)}\‘p? Page 49
¥ Reguttory W



these rates of depreciation for the period between 01/04/2016 and
31/03/2018 for the purposes of tariff determination of BBI Airport as

well.,

9.9

Upon examination of rates of depreciation proposed by AAI for this

period, the Authority observed that except in case of two asset
categories, the rates proposed by AAI were in line with the above
mentioned previous tariff orders. These two asset categories, and the
rates used for them are presented in the table below.

Table 21: Differences! rri@gy)mpfwcim clepreciation rates

Rate as per Authority's
previous orders for AAI
. airports

Asset category

Furniture and fixtures - trolley

10% |

Rate used by AAI

6.67%

| Electrical installations 10%

6.67%

T

9.10

these two asset categories, from 6.6

9.11 For the period from 'lGI/Q 12

Therefore, the Authority prﬁppSed 'qo change the depreciation rates in.
. 7% to 10%.

| gnwards, the Authority has had

reference to its studyf'-,-'-=‘:wh‘|ch--'=w'as commissioned to determine
appropriate depreciatior:\r_—-gr;aﬁ_:_es;ﬁo;r.__;;rq@fjlation of airports in line with the

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

8.12

As a result of this study, the Authority, vide its Order No. 35/2017-18

titled “In the matter of Determination of Useful life of Airport Assets”,
spelled out the normative depreciation rates which need to be used for
computation of Aggregate Revenue Requirement.

9.13

These normative depreciation rates of airport assets as per the above

mentioned Order, relevant to Bhubaneswar Airport, have been

presented in the table below.

[ Asset category

Table 22: Deprecran‘on' tates as per Aufﬁm-'f'g,‘y’s Ofder No. 35/ 2017-18

Beyond FY 2018

Freehold Land 0.00% |
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 3.33% |
Road, Bridges & Culverts 10.00% |
Building - Terminal 3.33% |
Building — Residential 3.33% |
Boundary Wall - Operational 10.00% |
Boundary Wall - Residential o 10.00% |
Other Buildings 3.33% |
Computer - End user —— 33.33% |
Computer - Servers and networks Pl P 16.67% |
Intangible Assets ~ Software /ﬁ& # = "’s‘;-,‘._’"\__ 20.00%

| Plant & Machinery {&/ i % 6.67%

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 50



|

-

Asset category Beyond FY 2018 |

| Tools & Equipment ; 6.67% |
Office Furniture - 14.29%
Furniture & Fixtures: Other Than Trolley N 3 14.29%
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 33.33%
Vehicles _ i 12.50%
Electrical Installations 10.00%

' Other Office Equipment prodirt ey 20.00%
X Ray Baggage System e LIR) (R __{ 6.67%
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment (2 H (SRS L s IR 6.67%

9.14

.45

The Authority observed that the depre’cuatlon rates used by AAI for the
period beyond 01/04/2018 are in line with the rates as ﬁ)er the above
mentioned Order. Therefore, bhe A‘uthorsty did not propose any change
in these. { -

o be consndered for tariff

proposed the deprec!at‘f@ _
;ﬂ@rt as per the following table.

determination in respect o B&If

Table 23: Depreciation .'ates_p.' oposed by the Authon{y Consultation Paper

|
| esecategony Upto Y Betmeen e 201 | By |
" Freehold Land | 0.00% | 0.00%  0.00%
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 13.00% 3.33% 3.33%
Road, Bridges & Culverts | 13.00% | 3.33% | 10.00%
Building - Terminal P 8.00%|: 3.33% 3.33% |
Building - Residentiald'h ™y« = L s00% " T 3.33% 3.33% |
Boundary Wall - Operational w1 8.00% | 3 3.33% 10.00%
Boundary Wall - Residential 5.00% | 3.33% 10.00%
| Other Buildings 8.00% 3.33% 3.33%
' Computer - End user . " 20000% | A 16.67% 33.33%
| Computer - Servers and networks W el L0y A 16.67% | 16.67%
_Intangible Assets - Software /= ° wle 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
Plant & Machinery B 11.00% | 6.67% 6.67%
Tools & Equipment 20.00% | 6.67% 6.67%
Office Furniture | 20.00% | 10.00% | 14.29%
Furniture & Fixtures: Other Than Trolley 20.00% 10.00% 14.29%
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley B - 20.00% | 10.00% | 33.33% |
Vehicles 14.00% 12.50% 12.50% |
‘Eectrical Installations 11.00%. 10.00% 10.00% |
 Other Office Equipment 18.00% 20.00% | 20.00% |
X Ray Baggage System i 11.00% 6.67% 6.67% |
| CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment, el A4, 13.00% 6.67% 6.67% |

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 51




9.16 The Authority further observed that in case of two asset categories, the
depreciation computed by AAI for FY 2022 and FY 2023 exceeded the
opening net block plus additions. The Authority proposed to correct
this error.

9.17 On account of changes in depreciation rates, and the changes in

proposed capital expenditure, the Authority proposed the following

depreciation to be considered for tariff determination in respect of BBI

Airport during the 1% control period.

Table 24: Depr E.(UUO.{[ pwpmm hy the Authority

|
|'

T
Pre control A Control period
Disdieuinis regulatory period | o
FY FY F‘-Y FY FY FY FY |
| 2017 2018 2019 | 2020 2021 2022 2023
| Depreciation 9.49 | 9.87 | 43 85| 47.47 22.67 25.26 |  48.49 |

P,

"’
= (;\\'\\‘

Q’;’“‘e@

f 1 e
=AM :--‘:,\
B : a0

.ME:IJ'D ‘i@

9.18 Based on the material before 't and the analysis, the Authority had
proposed the followmg \

9.18.1 To adopt depre:matmn. ra&es gs per Table 23 for the 1st control
period.

9.18.2 To consider deprgeiation @moeunts as per Table 24 for the 1st
control period.

Stakeholder comments
9.19 Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA):

Useful life.of .30 year$. considered for..terminal.building and aprons
accepted by Authority is a-conservative view. Considering terminal
building & aprons have useful life up to 60=& 99 years respectively in
international airports, 60 years useful life for terminal buildings and
aprons ought to be considered by Authority.

FIA submits that' on an overall basis, average useful life ranging
between 10-15 years during-eontrol period accepted by the Authority,
is lower considering the international airports & new additions.

FIA's review of RAB additions & its allocation indicated that shorter
useful lives, incorrect capitalization have been broadly considered by
Authority. Further, a detailed component level breakup has not been
provided by Authority & accordingly the same has been considered for
the purpose of depreciation. Broad heads of capitalization has been
provided. Hence, we understand that depreciation has also been
computed as per depreciation order on basis of useful life of these
asset heads rather than useful life of these components. This might
lead to accelerated depreciation. For instance, solar power plant has
1} been classified under electrical installation rather than component

} level.
;1.""

eoNo. 46/2018-19 Page 52
q\./



Depreciation on new terminal building:

FIA submits that as per Para 8.12 of the CP, depreciation from FY18
onwards has been computed as per rates prescribed under the
Authority’s Order No. 35/ 2017-18 “In the matter of Determination of
Useful life of Airport Assets” dated 12 January 2018. Further, half
yearly rates of depreciation have been considered for additions to RAB
in the first year of capitalization. For terminal building and other
buildings, while Order No. 35 states useful life as 30 or 60, the useful
life considered by AAI and d by Authority in the CP is 30 years.
For reference FIA wou i t, life of buildings as 30 years,
considered by Authorit: ance with Part C of Schedule 11
of Companies Act, 2013 es useful life of buildings having
Reinforced Concrete Cer ame structure to be 60 years. It
is submitted that there | with respect to the structure of
buildings, although it is ely that the terminal buildings are
not built with RCC technolc '

ative view with respect to useful
cordingly FIA submits that, in
y should consider useful life of
Nng a conservative view.

Hence, Authority has t
life of terminal and ot
the interest of consume
buildings as 60 years instead.of tak

Further, our review of useful life of assets at various international
airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport
indicated that terminal building have useful life of as long as 60 years
and aprons have it as long as 99 years. Also, the useful life of terminal
building for Kannur & Cochin airports have been considered 60 years
by Authority However as per the present CP, average life of airport
i rimarily comprises
g between 10-15
y erest of consumers,
Authority couId consxder useful Ilfe of bqumgs as 60 years.

As submitted unde RAB sectiol

terminal building of INR 935.39 crores) to

next control pe necessary processes

(construction schedule, " investment “planning and phasing etc.)

performed till date. It is submitted to Authority to not to consider new

terminal building for the purpose of capitalization and accordingly,
~ revise depreciation calculation for FY23.

the capitalization of new

'Depreciation on correct allocation ratio:

Allocation of assets: The Authority has given a tentative allocation of
RAB additions for first control period. As submitted under RAB
. allocation section, “to consider the asset allocation ratio of 80%:20%
= .%in the 1st control period”, it is submitted that Authority to re-compute
; -;Ee depreciation basis the allocation of RAB assets in the ratio of 80:20

r this control period. Also, the allocation of initial RAB assets under
eronautlcal and non-aeronautical assets has been done on incorrect

¥,
in2¥

.’3

) :}% 46/2018-19 | Page 53
oy, "bnmuh\i?ﬁ:ﬁw '



AAl's rep[y to stakeholder comn

9.20

9.21

ratios. Hence, FIA submits that the Authority should revise the
depreciation on initial RAB based on revised/corrected ratios.

Depreciation on solar power plant:

FIA noted that solar power plant of INR 41.24 crores has been
considered as electrical installation by virtue of which its useful life has
been considered as 10 years. However, FIA submits that as per CERC
(Terms and Conditions for Tariff determination from Renewable Energy
Sources) Regulations, 2017, useful life of solar power plants is 25
years whereas the Authorit ‘considered the life of such assets as
10 years under eIectr|ca 1Hence FIA submits to revise the
depreciation on solar‘f the life of solar power plant as
25 years instead of 10 y

hould provide detailed calculations
ig RAB & additions made therein,
ated number. In the absence of
( FIA cannot comment on the
ination.

FIA further submits tha
for depreciation charged:
rather than just giving ;
detailed calculations fo
depreciation considere

Regarding further deferment in capitalization of new terminal building:
Work of construction of New Terminal Building will be awarded in July
2019 with 3 year completion period. (P.D.C: July 2022). The Authority
is requested to consider the same in the control period.

| usage/space allocation ratio
e as under:

Regarding termina,

ratlo rhe

T1: 92.20(Aero):7.80(Non-Aero)
T2: 93.02(Aero):6; (N

Even the new would have ratio of

94(Aero):6(Non- Aero)

The Authority is requested to consider the ratio 95:5 as Aero/Non-Aero
as proposed by AAI in MYTP.

Authority’s examination of stakeholders comments and AAI’s
submission to stakeholders comments

9.22 Authority’s examination of comments by FIA:

Order No. 46/2018-19




The Authority has carefully examined the comments received from FIA
regarding depreciation. The Authority understands that FIA has two
suggestions regarding useful life of assets:

e Terminal building - 60 years instead of 30 years, and

¢ Solar power plant - 25 years instead of 10 years

9.22.1 Regarding the terminal building, the Authority has followed its
Order No. 35 / 2017-18 dated 12" January, 2018. Following are the
relevant extracts from this Order:

-of assets, the Authority decided
' building as either 30 years or
0 years and 60 years should be
tor (AAI). AAI has evaluated the
ig at Bhubaneswar Airport as 30

e As per Annexur
to consider use
60 years. The ¢
evaluated by the

e As part of the
made effective,
stakeholders. V.
suggestions regard
reproduced below:i

eedings before the Order was
vited suggestions from various
t operators submitted their
e of terminal buildings. These are

o - BIAL commented, “We would like to draw reference to
Para 2.2.5 of Consultation Paper wherein Part-C Building
and Roads, Companies Act 2013 rates for different types
of buildings has been specified as RCC frame structure/
Other than RCC frame structure/ factory buildings etc. In

Building, even ruéture, because of
24* 7 usage for 365 days and due to high wear and
tear, we request the-Authorities to consider the Terminal
i ry Building with life of 30
2013."

o GHIAL commented, "In the above-mentioned consultation
paper, Authority has proposed useful life of 60 years for
the building with RCC Frame Structure. However,
keeping in mind the airport operations which is
24X7 365 days in a year, building has got higher
wear and tear and hence the said structure needs to be
treated as factory building and should be depredated as
per the rale prescribed by Companies Act for factory
building. Accordingly we suggest that the useful life of

"Gy remmmenr S asset with respect to building with RCC structure should
\\;Ogulamw“,m‘ . . .
e be lower of 30 years or the residual period of initial

concession term.”

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 55



9.22.2

Order No. 46/2018-19

o HIAL commented, “In the abovementioned consultation
paper Authority has proposed useful life of 60 years for
the building with RCC Frame Structure. However,
"keeping in mind the airport operations which is
24X7 365 days in a year, building has got higher
wear and tear and hence the said structure needs to be
treated as factory building and should be depredated as
per the rate crlbed by Companies Act for factory
building. Accor /. we suggest that the useful life of

[ lding with RCC structure should

he residual period of initial

be lower
CONCessio

e The Authority, at:
comments. In all
because of 24 h
terminal buildingé
other buildings, {de:

, had carefully evaluated these
mments, the Authority noted that
ons, the airport operator felt that
wear and tear as compared to
Frame structure. It is also
noted that mos erminal Buildings are steel and
glass structures, ar "have to be rebuilt due to wear &
tear, and, capacity ‘éxpansion, within 30 years. In response to
these comments, the Authority decided to keep the provision
unchanged. Thereby, the airport operator was given the option
to evaluate the useful life of the terminal building as either 30
years or 60 vyears. Further, considering the fact that
Bhubaneswar airport is 24 hours operational, and is being
operated beyond its capacnty, the. Authority does not see a need
buildi

Therefore, the ~AE’1thorlty decides to ~»keep the Useful life of the terminal
building at Bhubaneswar Airport unchanged at 30 years.

Regarding the Authority had classified the
asset as electrical . ? ! ‘acting a depreciation rate
of 10%, i.e., a useful life of 10 years. FIA has submitted that as per
CERC (Terms and Conditions for Tariff determination from Renewable
Energy Sources) Regulations, 2017, the useful life of solar power
plants is 25 years. The Authority acknowledges that CERC Regulations
are an appropriate source for determination of useful life of solar
power plant. Therefore, the Authority decides to change the useful life
from 10 years to 25 years.

On the basis of above change in depreciation rate, the Authority
decides to adopt the depreciation rates as per the’mtable below.




Table 25: Depreciation rates as per Authority - Final

. Up to FY | Between FY 2016 Beyond

| Assetcategory 2016 and FY 2018 FY 2018
Freehold Land 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

| Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 13.00% 3.33% 3.33% ‘
Road, Bridges & Culverts 13.00% 3.33% 10.00% |
Building - Terminal 8.00% 3.33% 3.33%
“Building - Residential - 5.00% 3.33% 3.33%
Boundary Wall - Operational 8.00% 3.33% 10.00%
Boundary Wall — Residential 3.33% 10.00%
Other Buildings 3.33% 3.33%
Computer - End user 16.67% 33.33%
Computer - Servers and networks 16.67% 16.67% |
Intangible Assets — Software 20.00% 20.00%
Plant & Machinery 6.67% 6.67% |
Tools & Equipment 6.67% 6.67% |
Office Furniture 10.00% 14.25%
Furniture & Fixtures: Other Than Trol 10.00% 14.29%
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 10.00% 33.33%

| Vehicles 12.50% 12.50%

| Electrical Installations 10.00% 10.00%
Electrical Instaliations: Solar power plant NA 4.00%
Other Office Equipment 18.00% 20.00% 20.00%
X Ray Baggage System 11.00% 6.67% 6.67%
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 13.00% 6.67% 6.67%

The depreciation expense as per revised rates is presented in the table

below.

Table: Dep rech

‘ Pre control

| regulatory period
FY )
2017
9.49

Particulars

Depreciation

FY FY
2022 2023
22.26 41.67

Decision No. 7: Regarding depreciation

7.a.
for the 1 control period.
7.b.
the 1% control period.
Order No. 46/2018-19

The Authority decides to adopt depreciation rates as per Table 25

The Authority decides the depreciation amounts as per Table 26 for

Page 57



10. Regulatory Asset Base for the 1st control period

10.1 For determination of aeronautical tariff for the 1** control period for BBI
Airport, AAI submitted RAB as follows:

Table 27: RAB for the 1% control period as per AALs submission

f Pre-control

S. ) regul?tory Control period
No Particulars = perlodFY — : =

2017 2018 FY 2021 2022 FY 2023
A | Opening RAB 96.5 101347 60. 190.0 320.9 1216.4
B | Capitalizations 13.0 10 0 152.9 935.4 81.4
C | Disposals ] - - - - *ﬁ
D | Depreciation 8.1 8.6 . 21.9 39.9 54.6 |
E | Closing RAB 101.3| 103.0 | . 320.9 1216.4 1243.2
F | Average RAB 98.9 | 102.1 175.3 255.5 | - 768.7 1229, 8“'

Authority’s Examination at Con,

10.2 The Authority duly ex
sections. It proposed to
capital expenditures as pei
per Table 24.

10.3 Combining all its propositions, RAB to be considered by the Authority
for determination of aeronautical tariff for the 1% Control Period in
respect of BBI Airport is as follows:

Table 28: RAB for the 1° ol pgr ol er AULROLILtY'S ¢ ] £ su/tét:ion Paper (figures
-Control period
S. Particulars
No FY 2018 FY FY FY
- o 2021 | 2022 | 2023
‘A | Opening RAB 187.5| 309.0 | 283.7
| B | Capitalizations 144.1 0.0 9233
Disposals : . 0.0 0.0 0.0
Depreciation 9.5 9.9 138 175] 227] 253] 485]
E | Closing RAB 99.9 100.3 | 158.0| 187.5| 309.0 | 283.7| 1158.5
|_F | Average RAB 98.2 | 100.1 | 129.1 | 172.7 | 2483 | 296.4| 721.1|

10.4 Based on the material before it and the analysis, the Authority had
proposed to consider average RAB for the 1st control period in respect:
of BBI Airport as per Table 28.

10.5 Based on the changes made in Regulatory Asset Base post suggestions
from stakeholders, the Authority de@?d’efg“txb@ following RAB schedule
for the 1% control period. . \«;“

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 58




Table 29; RAB for the 1°' control period after Authority’s examination - Final (figures in INR

crores)
‘S' Particulars Pre-con:::i:’zgu'atory Control pertod T‘
ne Fy 2017 Fy 2018 23\1(9 22;0 2051 25\2{2 23\2(3
A | Opening RAB 96.5 99.9 | 100.3| 158.0 178.9 | 299.8 | 277.5
B | Capitalizations 13.0 10.3 71.5 36.9| 140.6 00| 7863
' C | Disposals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
D | Depreciation 9.5 ' 16.0 19.7 22.3 41.7
E | Closing RAB 99.9 178.9 | 299.8| 277.5| 1022.1
F | Average RAB 98.2 168.4  239.3 | 288.6  649.8
Decision No. 8: Regarding ave ory Asset Base |

average RAB for the 1% control
per Table 29.

8.a. The Authority decides t
period in respect of Bl

d“.,: AR

\‘\ ﬂna‘;@;\
RO\

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 59



11. Fair Rate of Return (FROR)

11.1 AAI has considered Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) as 14% in line with the
decision taken by the Authority for other AAI airports, including
Kolkata, Jaipur and Trivandrum, among others.

11.2 AAI has submitted that all financing activities are undertaken centrally
at the corparate office of AAI. The funds are apportioned among
airports by the corporate office

Authority’s Examination at Col

11.3 The Authority recogn
regarded as an efficien
funds from a regulatory
FRoR allowed to AAI sh
optimizing capital geari‘fa
normative capital stru
may not be reasonabl
over a short period of ti

capital structure may not be
t doesn’t optimize the cost of
The Authority desires that the
e down over a period of time by
uthority may also consider a
iine the FRoR at a later date. It
- contract large amounts of debt

11.4 The Authority notes that‘ds’per-astudy conducted in respect of the
‘Fair Rate of Return Estimation for AAI’ in July 2011, it estimated a
figure of 14.96% as Fair Rate of Return for AAI. The Authority notes-
that it has considered FRoR at 14% for other AAT airports considering
the recommendations of another study done by NIPFP.

11.5 Based on the above,; the Authorlty had

roposed to con5|der FRoOR at
the rate o :

11.6 The Authority “did “ho
chapter.

Decision No. 9: Regarding

9.a. The Authorit;; ecid
the 1% control period.

14% for BBI Airport for

T
A v”w?‘?:n
A 4/“”&’@“”’“"”% 73 '7‘\'
= }’

e L
' 1% V
vV
252 o

e

34
N

Pt
i
-

Order No. 46/2018-19 ' Page 60




12.

Non-aeronautical revenue

12.1 AAI has forecasted revenue from services other than aeronautical

services as be

low.

Table 30: Non-aeronaultical revenue projections as per AAL (fiqures in INR crores)

Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars period
FY | FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 2020 2021 2022 2023
1. Trading concessions
Restaurant / snack 0.88 13 1.25 1.37 1.65
bars ]
T.R. stall 2.08 7.35 8.08 8.89| 10.67
Hoarding & display 2.46 6.50 7.15 7.87 9.44
2. Rent and services
| Land leases 4.74 5.98 6.43 6.91 7.43
Building (residential) 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
?e“_c"i'ggﬁig?)o”‘ 1.25 0.79 0.87 0.96 1.15
3. Miscellaneous
Car rentals 0.36 1.52 1.67 1.84 2.20
Car parking 1.81 2.39 2.89 3.18 3.50 4.20 |
| Admission tickets 0.61 0.79 . 0.95 1.05 1.15 1,39
Other income 1.33 1.03 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.1;
Total 15.54 | 20.03 | 24.75 27.27 29.84 32.66 38.31

12.2 The growth rates

below.

Table 31:

Growth rates assumed by AAL for non-aeronautical revenue

\avé:.been presented in the table

ontrol period

Order No. 46

Particulars FY FY
2022 2023

1. Trading concessions

Restaurant / snack bars Bottom up 10% 10% 10% 20%

T.R. stall Bottom up 10% 10% 10% 20%

Hoarding & display 10% 10% 10% 10% 20%
;. Rent and services

Land leases 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Building (residential) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

E;;:g;”ngtig?)on' 10% 10% 10% 10% 20%

3. Miscellaneous I

Car rentals s Wl ssgottom up | 10% 10% |  10% 20%
| Car parking /& f 1 10% 10% 10% ]  20%

Admission tlck§f§ ; 10% 10% 10% 20%

Page 61



Other income -90% | 10% 10% 10% 10%
\ Total 24% 10% 9% 9% 17%

Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

12.3 The Authority examined the non-aeronautical revenues for FY 2017
and FY 2018 from the trial balances of the respective years submitted
by AAIL. The Authority found these to be in line with the trial balances.

12.4 Revenue from restaur
that AAI did a bottom:u
rY 201S. Upon examing
FY 2018-19, AAI awarde
setup, operate, mainta
outlets at Bhubaneswar a
two international brand
locally popular outlets.
1%t April, 2018 and ap
decided as INR 101.7 |

ck bars: The Authority observed
. for, revenue from F&B outlets for
y found that with effect from
oncession to develop, market,
multiple food and beverages
oncession includes a minimum of
domestic brand outlet, and two
n was applicable with effect from
years. The concession fee was
sor a certain percentage of net
sales, whichever is hig s would increase by 10% each
year. The Authority notes t possible to forecast the actual
sales at these F&B outlets;  Therefore, the Authority proposed to
consider the minimum monthly guaranteed amount of INR 101.7 lakh
per month to forecast the revenues to AAI. However, AAI has
considered INR 1.03 crores as an annual figure. On further discussions
with AAI, it was observed that INR 1.03 crores is indeed a monthly
amount and hence the Authority proposes to consider it accordingly.
Further, a new co ion was awarded. for a variety of small outlets.
The inco ui ] ;
August, 20

12.5 The Authority observed that for lease rentals, AAI has assumed a
growth rate of 7.5% discussions with AAI, it was
observed that AA e land lease rates in BBI
Airport up to FY 2 ty proposed to change the
growth rates assumed for land lease revenue - from 7.5% to 0% for
period up to FY 2022.

12.6 The Authority observed that AAI had proposed a growth rate of 20% in
last year for most of the non-aeronautical revenue sources. AAI
submitted that this was done on account of new terminal building
being operationalized. However, because the Authority has proposed to
shift the capitalization of this new building by one year, the Authority

W";"-\\M proposed that the growth rate for non-aeronautical revenues in last

"’Q“w year be the same as that for the previous years.

5

Retail and other stalls: The Authority observed that AAI did a
bottom-up projection for revenue from retail and other stalls for FY

. 46/2018-19 Page 62



12.8

12.9

2019. Upon examination, the Authority found that with effect from FY
2018-19, AAI awarded a master concession to develop, market, setup,
operate, maintain and manage multiple retail outlets at Bhubaneswar
Airport. The concession includes a minimum of two international brand
outlets and one domestic brand outlet. The concession was applicable
with effect from 1% April, 2018 and applicable for 7 years. The
concession fee was decided as INR 55.59 [akh per month, or a certain
percentage of net sales, whichever is higher. Further, this would
increase by 10% each year. The Authority noted that it is not possible
to forecast the actual sale the retail outlets. Therefore, the
Authority proposed to<co hes minimum monthly guaranteed
amount of INR 55.59 Ia forecast the revenues to AAL

as awarded a new concession
als at the airport. The Authority
e projections to be.in line with the

The Authority observec
agreement with respectit
verified the agreement and
same.

a basis for assuming a -90%
e of a valid basis, the Authority

rhe Authority requeste
growth in other income,;
proposed to flat-line this

\(\ < e 5, »,):, 3 :
12.10 The revised growth rates as per Authority’s examination have been

presented in the table below.

Table 32: Growth rates in non-aeronautical revenue considered by the Authority — Consultation

Paper
Pre control
regulatory ' Control period
Particulars period
. FY
2023

1. Trading concession

Restaurant / snack Bottom 10%7 10% [ 10% 10%
bars up

T.R. stall 10% 10% 10%
Hoarding & display 10% 10% 10%
2. Rent and services

Land leases ‘ 0% 0% 0% 0% 7.5%
| Building (residential) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Building (non- 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
residential)

3. Miscellaneous

Car rentals BOttourg 10% 10% 10% 10% |
Car parking 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% \
Admission tickets L 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% |
LOther income p 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total iy N 82% 9% 8% | 9% 9%

Order No. 46/2018]! Page 63

%

{
i
|
1
£
i
[
f
i
i
i




12.11 Based on the material obtained and the analysis, the Authority had
proposed to revise the non-aeronautical revenues as per the table

below.

Consultation Paper

Tuble 33: Non-aeronautical revenucs proposed by Lhe Aulhority -

Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars period
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 2019 2020 | 2021 2022 2023
1. Trading concessions
Restaurant / snack bars 0.88 13.44 14.78 16.26 17.89
T.R. stall 2.08° 7.35 8.08 8.8 5.78
Hoarding & display 2.46 6.50 7.15 787 | 8.66
| 2. Rent and services
Land leases 4.74 5.17 5.17 5.17 5.56
| Building (residential) 0.02 0.04 0.04 |  0.04 0.04
Building (non-
| resigen%é) 1.25 0.79 0.87 0.96 1.05
3. Miscellaneous ,
Car rentals 0.36 1.52 1.67 1.84 2.02
Car parking 1.81 2.89 3.18 3.50 3.85
Admission tickets 0.61 0.95 1.05 1.15 1.27
Other income 1.33 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03-
Total 15.54 | 20.03 36.48 39.69 43.04 46.72 51.16

Stakeholder comments

conservativ

revenue per passenge

period.

FIA submits thaff as

basis despit

is

an’ increas

en projected on a
“of "29%

in non-aero
revenue in FY 18 and increase in passenger traffic - non-aero

on.a constant decline over the control

er-proposal 8(a) of the CP, the Authority has

proposed to consider non- aeronautical revenues as per table below
and to true up the non-aero revenue in second control period based on
actual revenue of first control period. '

Order No. 46/2018-19

@wmm-, o

r/ ((\ﬂ 3

31{ ‘4 r? qi‘?
i ’9}} 4,
e

Page 64




% ¥ 95|

e )

75y )] =

Hograerd reveRUE poY

Increase in non-aeronaut Y e is a function of passenger traffic
growth, inflationary i al increase in contract rates.
Despite all these fac during the control period, on
examination of the nor ‘revenue projected for the first
control period by Authorit noted that a conservative approach
has been taken by the At

Issue 1: Conservative approach while projecting growth in non-
aeronautical revenue:

FIA submits that as per agreements entered by AAI with various
vendors, five -aeronautical _revenue  streams  (namely
restauran isplay, car rentals, car
parking) autical revenue for
first control perio : se ‘has+been proposed by
Authority between FY20 to FY23 As per Para 11.7 & 11.8, we
understand that Authori i greements with retail store
vendors & car ren ., further details & breakup
pertaining to agr ned in the CP. No details
has been mentioned w , duration, and tenure of
these agreements.

BBI Airport being the 15th busiest airport in India and per table 4 of CP
had registered domestic passenger growth over 5 year CAGR is 17.9%.
However, as per table 5 of CP, on a conservative basis, passenger
growth over the control period has been projected to be 16%-17% p.a.
e arat On comparing the passenger growth rate with the escalation clauses in
: /?,;\agreement we analyzed that escalation clauses as per agreements is
*8% to 10% during FY20 to FY23, which is far lower than year on year
.;QOJected passenger growth over the control period. Therefore, non-
pronautical revenue per passenger was analyzed for each year of the
¢/ difst control period and a decreasing trend was noted in the same,

\ % Sl
" '/.”‘ »awsgfj‘% @*“ONé

R S

46/2018-19 Page 65



which clearly indicated that the Authority has taken lower growth rate
projections for non-aero revenue.

As per clause 5.6.1 of the AERA Guidelines, the Authority's review of
forecast of revenues from services other than aeronautical services
may include scrutiny of bottom-up projections of such revenues
prepared by the Airport Operator, benchmarking of revenue levels,
commissioning experts to consider where opportunities for such
revenues are under-exploited, together with the review of other
forecasts for operation and malntenance expenditure, traffic and
capital investment plans.th: nplications for such activities.

However, on the rev
determining non-aer
evaluating non-aeronaut
to consider the impact of}
projecting these non-aerg
and basis provided by BB

Cated that for the purpose of
nue, Authority, rather than
n detail as per AERA Guidelines
y increase and real increase while
has relied on ad-hoc growth rate

FIA submits that the A: nsider growth rates for non-aero
revenues so as to keep th n-line with the growth in passengers.
Further, Authority has ngt;commented:on the real increase, inflationary
increase and passenger trafﬂc based increase for the growth rates
proposed for the first control period. Since, each of them affect the
non-aeronautical revenues, FIA submits that the Authority should re-
evaluate the growth rates for non-aeronautical revenue on the basis of
an independent expert/consultant study. However, in case of paucity of
time for the purpose of issuance of the order, it is submitted that
Authority : i 5-year passenger
growth C | rol period except in
case of long ter contracts'where YoY. escalation s agreed.

AAI to enter into contracts
th passenger growth and
>d on actuals.

It is submitted that Auth
where an escala
propose true up i

| dir

It is submitted to Authority, in the event that the capitalization for new
‘terminal building is done in FY23, then the Authority should re-consider
the growth rates projected in FY23 as new contracts will be entered
with various vendors which will lead to higher non-aeronautical
income.

%{%Issue 2: Authority to check restaurant income for FY17 & FY18:

g fFIA submits that as per Table 22 of the CP, AAI has given
; restaurant/snack bar income of INR 0.88 crores, INR 1.10 crores, INR
1.03 crores, INR 1.13 crores, INR 1.25 crores, INR 1.37 crores, INR
1.65 crores for FY17, FY18, FY19, FY20, FY21, FY22, FY23 respectively.

. ’r] e \\(a '_),: ’
Mo, ‘“’ﬁ/ ltow P‘” o

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 66



Under Para 11.4, “Authority observed that for restaurant and snack
bars, AAI has awarded new master concession to a vendor. The
commercial terms as examined by the Authority indicate that AAI will
receive a minimum of INR 1.03 crore per month from the vendor.
However, AAI has considered INR 1.03 crores as an annual figure. On
further discussions with AAI, it was observed that INR 1.03 crores is
indeed a monthly amount and hence the Authority proposes to
consider it accordingly”.

ectified the revenue figures for FY19
tion in FY17 & FY18. Accordingly,
ctify the revenue figures for
(if not considered) and adjust
'of the CP. Further, the Authority
ontrol period based upon revised

However, the Authority ha
onwards without making
FIA submits that th
restaurant/snack bars fo
the shortfall as comput
should calculate the AR
figures & propose a new

AAI'’s reply to stakeholder co

12.13 The copies of all agreemeéei
been shared with the Authof

elateéd non aeronautical streams have

12.14 Regarding Issue 1, AAI has proposed additional 10% increase in Non-
Aeronautical revenue in FY23 considering the operation of new
Terminal Building (T-3).

12.15 Regarding Issue 2, the new master concessioner has been awarded in

Authority’s examinati of © stakeholder m

submission to stakeholders comments

12.16 Authority’s exa

The Authority has carefully examined the comments received from FIA
regarding the non-aeronautical revenue projections. The Authority
notes that FIA has commented on two issues. Authority’s position on
each of these two issues is stated below:

gl'he Authority accepts the point and therefore, has included the details
'of these agreements in this Order. The stakeholders may refer to the
previous paragraphs of this chapter for the details.

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 67



The Authority notes that FIA suggests a growth rate in line with
passcnger growth rale for those non-aeronautical revenue streams for
which long term agreements with vendors do not exist. The Authority
evaluated each of such revenue streams. The observations thereon are
discussed below:

e Restaurants / spack bars - These are hound by long Llerm
agreements with vendors.

e Rctail stores - by long term agreements with

vendors.
¢ Hoarding and se are bound by long term
agreements.

¢ Land and building
term contracts,

hile these are not bound by long
served that for land leases, AAI
will not be increasi in BBI Airport up to FY 2022.
Therefore, the Al posed to consider the growth
rate only in the last year of the control period. In such cases
where the airportioperator- Hascdecided to not increase rates due
to commercial reasons, the Authority should not take a position
where an increased rate is forced on the airport operator leading
to lesser ARR.

¢ Car rentals - These are bound by long term agreements.

greements.

e Admission™ tickets” - Thesé "are” not bound by long term
agreements. The Authorlty accepts FIA’s suggestion of higher
growth rate in:line with:p: owth.

 Other incom by long term agreements.
These income very uncertain. They are not regular
in nature. As mentioned in Para 11.9 of the consultation paper,
AAI had initially proposed a growth rate of negative 90% in the
first year of the control period. The Authority had proposed to
change the same to 0%. The Authority doesn’t find any business
logic to consider that these incomes will increase in line with
growth in passengers. Therefore, the Authorlty decides to keep
the growth rate unchanged.

FIA has compared growth in non-aeronautical revenues with the
passenger growth. From this comparison, FIA has suggested that the
passenger growth is assumed at 16%, whereas the growth in most
non-aeronautical revenue streams is assumed at 10%, which is less

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 68



12.17 After

than the growth in passenger traffic. However, this comparison has not
taken into account the growth in non-aeronautical revenues from FY
2017-18 to FY 2018-19, which have been projected to grow at 82%.
When this growth is considered, then the growth in non-aeronautical
revenues over five years averages 21%, which is more than the
passenger growth rate. Doing a selective comparison by excluding the
first year of the control period is not appropriate.

FIA has also suggested a higher proportional increase in non-
aeronautical revenues duri last _year of the control period, when
d new terminal buildin ed to be operationalized. In this
regard, the Authority: qor off-take in terms of non-
aeronautical revenues f . Considering that the building is
assumed to be operat half of the last year, and that
setting up new outlets (re food & beverages) will take time, the
Authority decides to keep th rates unchanged.

Issue 2: Régarding f restaurant income for FY

2017 and FY 2018:

The Authority has duly noted the comments received by FIA in this
regard. The Authority “Hereby “tclarifies that the new concession
agreement was effective from FY 2019, It is not supposed to have an
impact on the revenues of FY 2017 and FY 2018, which have been
considered on actual basis. Therefore, the Authority decides to keep
the projections unchanged.

projections of non-

considering
i able below.

non-aeronautical révenue as perthe A"‘uﬁ%o@v - Final

Pre control :
regulatory Control period
Particulars
FY FY FY FY
201 2021 2022 | 2023
1. Trading concessions "
| S ‘\F
Restaurant / snack Bottom 10% 10% 10% 10%
bars up ]
T.R. stall B°tt°u"; 10% 10% 10% 10% |
Hoarding & display | | | 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% |
2. Rent and services j
Land leases 0% 0% 0% 0% 7.5% |
| Building (residential) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% )
Building (non- N
. ial 10% 9 0% % 9
‘ residential ) 0% 10% 10% 10% 10% ‘
' 3. Miscellaneous |
Ear rentals BOttOUE 10% 10% 10% 10%
Page 69




Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars | period
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Car parking 10% |  10% 10% 10% 10%
| Admission tickets 28% 20% 21% 21% | 21%
| Other income 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
\ . 0 al
Total B [ 83% 9% 9% 9% |  10%
Table 35: Non-aerona he Authority - Final
[ Pre co
regula Control period
Particulars | perio L o
FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2020 2021 2022 2023
1. Trading concessions ‘ j
Restaurant / snack bars 0.88 13.44 14,78 16.26 17.89 L
T.R. stall 2.08 7.35 8.08 8.89 9.78
Hoarding & display 2.46 6.50 7.15 7.87 8.66
2. Rent and services j
Land leases 4.74 5.17 5.17 5.17 5.56
| Building (residential) 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
Building (non-
residential) 1 5J 0.79 0.87 0.96 1.05
3. Miscellaneous -
Car rentals 1.67 1.84 2.02 )
Car parking 318 350 3.85]
Admission tickets 1.76 2.13 |
Other income 1.03 1.03
Total ~ 47.33 52.01

10.a.  The Authority
1% control peri
Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 70



13. Operation and maintenance expenditure

13.1 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is
segregated into the following:
i. Payroll expenses,
ii. Admin and general expenditure,
iiil. Repair and maintenance expenditure,
iv. Utilities and outsourcing expenditure, and
v. Other outflows

13.2 The expenses related LAS and ANS have not been

13.3 AAI has segregated th
aeronautical expenses, an
have been further segregat
on the basis of relevant ratic

to aeronautical expenses, non-
‘expenses. The common expenses
0 ‘aeronautical and non-aeronautical

13.4 AAI submitted that t
individual airports has bé

CHQ/RHQ expenses among
basis of revenue.

13.5 The summary of aeronaitical:éxpenses proposed by AAI for the 1%
control period has been presented in the table below:

Table 36: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure as per AAI

Pre control
regulatory Control period ]
Particulars period _ |
~ FY FY ‘
2022 | 2023
Payroil expenses - no
CHQ/RHQ 20,62 2165
Payroll expenses -
CHQ/RHQ 3.79 3.98
Administration and
General expenses - non 5.11 5.47 5.86
CHQ/RHQ
Administration and ,
General expenses - 25.64 | 26.92 28.26 29.68 31.16 32.72 34.35
CHQ/RHQ |
Repairs and 5.88| 851 936| 1020 1132| 12.45| 14.95
maintenance |
Utilities and outsourcing 4.75 | 4.87 4.79 4.84 ’ 4.90 4.96 5.88
expenses
Other outflows -
Collection Charges on 0.11 0.31 0.36 0.41 0.48 0.55 0.60
UDF _ )
] Total 53.08 | 62.95 | 68.33 | 72.15| 76.22| 80.56 | 87.27.|
7

RIS

. . "";fr}‘\\ .
13.6 The summary of growth rates assumed by AAI for the operazi;a}j;»é’ﬁa
maintenance expenses have been presented in the table beloy# ;

S

Order No. 46/2018-19 \Page

y ey S
oy, VY,
m%g{:.vams\; fa

RS AL



Table 37: Growth rates in O&M as per AAIL

Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars period - -
FY FY FY FY FY | FY FY
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Ei{y;r;’g}fg"i‘fisi"m” 17% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Payroll expenses -
%CHQ/RHQ 14% 5% 5% 7 5% 5%
Administration and
General expenses - non 7% 7% 7% 7%
CHQ/RHQ
Administration and
General expenses - 5% 5% 5% 5%
CHQ/RHQ ,
Repairs and 10% | 10% | 10% | 20%
maintenance ‘ | L
Utilities and outsourcing 1% 1% 1% 19%
expenses 7
Other outflows - _
Collection Charges on 16% 16% 16% 9%
UDF | |
Total | 6% | 6% | 6%| 8%

13.7 Further, summary of alld

enses between aeronautical and

non-aeronautical as proposed by AAI has been presented in the table

below:

Table 38: Allocation of O&M expenses as per AAL

} Particulars Aeronautical Non-aeronautical
Eﬁg;’glfépenses - non 94.25% 5.75%

_Payroll expenses - CHC 0%
Administration and Gel 3.8
expenses - non CHQ/R e
Administration and General o o
expenses - CHQ/RHQ 95% >%
Repairs and maintenance 2.5%
Utilities and outsourcing 0%
expenses 0
Other outflows - Collection o o |
Charges on UDF 100% 0%

Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

13.8 The Authority examinled the trial balances for FY 2017 and FY 2018 to
ensure that the actuals considered by AAI are accurate. In all instances
except one, the numbers were found to be consistent with the trial

%

46/2018-19

2 the Authority proposed to include the same.

balances. In case of utilities and outsourcing expenses, the expense
pertaining to consumption of stores and spares amounting to
x’i‘%\,INR 29 lakh was left out from the trial balance for FY 2018. Therefore,

Page 72




13.9 The Authority observed the employee ratio considered by AAI for
allocation of payroll expenses between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical. For FY 2017, AAI used a ratio of 7/98. However, it was
examined that the correct ratio to use would be 7:98, i.e. 7/105. The
Authority proposes to use 7/105 instead of 7/98. This would change
the allocation of payroll expenses to aeronautical and non-aeronautical
for FY 2017. The Authority found the ratio used for FY 2017-18 to be
correct.

o categories of employees, i.e. HR
onautical and non- aeronautical

eVl e e ool e T e = T

13.10 The Authority observed )tha
and Finance, which sery
services at the airpor

I;
non-aeronautical porti
considered to reduce theé

common staff. The Authority
yroll expenses.

he ratio used to compute the non-
staff expenses was not consistent
i0 used by AAI for this purpose
ty on the basis of consistent
)le below.

13.11 The Authority further obs
aeronautical portion of the
throughout the control p

formula have been prese

__Table 39: Difference in ratio o 7 on of conumon stalf expenses

Particulars For FY 2017 | For Fy 2018 | For FY 2019 and
beyond
% Ratio used by AAI ’ 1.35% 1.26% 1.03%
Ratio considered by the o . )
| Authority 1.26% 1.19% 0.97% |

of expenses between
ity compared the
ther AAT airports. A

13.12 The Authority examined allogation
aeronautic

allocation

the

N _ Expense category Jalpur Trlvandrum T
Payroll expenses - non CHQ/RHQ 94% 95%

| Payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ 95% 95% |

L éanqﬂ}rl;i‘itgratlon and General expenses - non 96% 96% 38% 94%

L‘\dministration and General expenses - CHQ/RHQ 95% 85% 90% 90%
Repairs and maintenance 98% J 89% 93% 97%
Utilities and outsourcing expenses 100% | 91% 93% 98%
Other outflows - Collection Charges on UDF 100% 93% | 100% 100% |

— 13 13 On comparison with the other AAI airports, the Authority observed that
2wty 2., the payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ were not allocated between
aeronautical and non-aeronautical. The Authority desired to have an
ideal allocation based on actual deployment of staff at CHQ/RHQ for
non-aeronautical purposes. In absences of actual numbers, the

,\{\“raf 46/2018-19 Page 73




Authority proposes to consider 5% of payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ as
non-aeronautical portion.

13.14 The Authority noted 100% allocation of the utilities and outsourcing
expenses as aeronautical by AAL. The Authority desired to have an
ideal allocation based on actual consumption by the non-aeronautical
avenues like stalls, kiosks etc. at the airport. In absence of data
pertaining to actual consumption by such avenues, the Authority
proposed to consider 1% of power charges as non-aeronautical.

13.15 The Authority proposed location of O&M expenses into

acl iU LiLay

Table 41: Allocation as per the Authority

| Particulars Non-aeronautical
Payroll expenses - non o . o
CHQ/RHQ 94.25% 5.75/1
Payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ 5%
Administration and General 3.8%
expenses - non CHQ/RHQ o
Administration and General 50

| expenses - CHQ/RHQ °
Repairs and maintenance 7.5¢ 2.5%
Utilities and outsourcing 99% 1%
expenses
Other outflows - Collection o o
Charges on UDF 100% 0%

13.16 The Authority examined the growth rates assumed by AAI. For payroll
expenses, AAL has assumed an overall rowth rate of approximately
17% for s implemented in FY
2018 for entation for non-
executive gradedemployées™is proposed ‘to be*done in FY 2019.
Therefore, the Authority proposed that it should be assumed that the
growth in overall pay: grade employees should be
similar to the actu '
in FY 2018 base
to be 37.16% in prop t|on of employees in the
two grades, the Authorlty found the overall growth of 17% in FY 2018-
19 to be reasonable.

13.17 AAI assumed a growth rate of 5% in payroll expenses beyond FY 2019.
The Authority found this to be reasonable.

13.18 The Authority examined actual growth trend of other expenses for the
past few years at the airport. Further, the Authority examined a few
contractual agreements with vendors on a sample basis to understand
the escalation dynamics. On the basis of these checks, the other

SRR re e,
\o\’y‘

/ @“"ﬁ e f\ '

flf rowth rates were found to be reasonable.

\% : /

\:‘\O Order'No! 46/2018-19 Page 74
O/"’/C e 4

“, "B
e
oo,




13.19 The Authority observed that AAT considered a growth rate of 20% in
FY 2023 for repairs and maintenance expenses and power charges.
This was twice the growth rate assumed up to FY 2022. AAI submitted
that a new terminal building (T3) has been planned and is expected to
be in operation by FY 2023. Therefore, to accommodate for increased
expenses, AAI assumed a growth rate of 20% for FY 2023. The
Authority however noted the provisions of Defect Liability Period to be
applicable for the initial period since the commencement of operations
of T3. Further as the Authority proposed to shift the capitalization of
this new building by one | ithe corresponding growth rates in
expenses are also prop@ as-per the previous years.

es on UDF, AAI considered the
he Authority found the same to
Therefore, the Authority proposed
with its proposal of ATM growth

13.20 For other outflows, i.e.,
growth rate assumed fo
be a reasonable driver
to change the same in
rate.

thority proposed the following
ance expenses.

13.21 Based on above cons
growth rates in operatio

Table 42: Growth rates in O&M expersEpEiL 1 & by the Authority - Consultation Paper

Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars period
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 | 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Eil’g;’g:épenses - nhon 17% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Payroll expenses -
CHQ/RHQ 5% 5%
Administration and
General expenses - non 7% 7%
CHQ/RHQ
Administration and
General expenses - 5% 5% 5%

CHQ/RHQ
Repairs and maintenance

Utilities and outsourcing
expenses
Other outflows - Collection
Charges on UDF

Total

10% 10% 10%
0% 2% 2% 2% 2%

\
9% 6% | 6% 6% 6% |

I
| 16% 16% 16% 16% 160/:]

13.22 After incorporating the above observations by the Authority, the
Authority had proposed to revise the O&M expenses as per the table
below.

e~

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 75

‘”‘%{ /afor\, ,\\\W\O

Mttt



Table 43; Operation and maintenance (O&M) expense

s as revised by the Authority - Consuftation

Paper
Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars | period J
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Payroll expenses - non
(CHQ/RQ 11.65| 15.02 17.59 18.49 19.41 20.38 21.40
" Payroll expenses -
CHQ/RHQ 2.60 2.73 3.11 3.26 3.43 3.60 3.78
Administration and
General expenses - non 2.19 4.76 5.08 5.43 5.82
CHQ/RHQ B
Administration and
General expenses - 25.64 29.68 31.16 32.72 34.35
' CHQ/RHQ
Repairs and 5.88 10.29 | 11.32| 12.45| 13.70
| maintenance :
Utilities and outsourcing 4.71 520 5 29 5 39 5 50
expenses
Other outflows -
Collection Charges on 0.11 0.41 0.48 0.55 0.64
UDF
Total 52.77 72.09 76.16 80.52 85.19

13.23 During consultation with the stakeholders, the Authority acknowledged

that the new solar power plant proposed at the airport will be used for
AAT’'s internal consumption of electricity. This would lead to a reduced
electricity bill. However, this reduced electricity expense was not
factored up  till the consultation stage. Therefore, the Authority
requested from AAL a detalled rev:sed computat|on of estlmated

13.24 AAI submitted the revised electr|c1ty cost computations. However,

there were a numbd

the computations provided
;.the Authority subsequently

requested a fu This computation, as
proposed by AAI and accepted by the Authority, is provided below.
Table 44: Revised electricity expense after considering proposed solar power plant
FY FY FY FY
FY 2019
. . 2020 2021 2022 2023
Si. No. Particulars Units (21091)8 (2019- | (2020- | (2021- | (2022-
20) 21) 22) 23)
a Capacity of solar plant MW 4 4 4 4 4
Annual electricity
production (and
b consumption) planned | kWh lakh 51.26 51.26 51.26
by AAI from solar
plant

Order No. 46/2018-19




FY FY FY FY
Si. No Particulars Units F(ngfsl? 2020 2021 2022 2023
- NO- ar 19) (2019- | (2020- | (2021- | (2022-
20) 21) 22) 23)
¢ | Electricity kWh 70.40 | 70.40 | 70.40| 70.40| 70.40
requirement
d Electricity to be kWh 19.14 | 19.14 | 19.14 | 19.14| 19.14
purchased (c-b) B
Unit cost of electricity INR per
e purchased KkWh 6.22 6.22 6.22 6.22 6.22
f | Total electricity INR 19| 1.19 119 1.19| 1.19
cost crores
Aeronautical T
g portion of total —S 1.18 1.18 1.18 1.18
. . crores
electricity cost

Stakeholder comments

13.25 Airports Authority o

13.26

AAI has proposed 5% increase in _payroll expenses for FY2018-19 to

FY2022-23 in the MYTP; wk

sas the projection has to be 7%. The

Authority is requested to consider 7% as has been considered in other

airports.

forecasted o -‘“vel;y b oad

Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA):

ocation of operating

expenditure has not been mentuoned by the Authority

S0 an 8B e

Fe46 @5n 88

R

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 77




FIA submits that the operating expenditure is one of the major
component for determining ARR (56% of ARR), hence, the Authority
should have evaluated these expenses in detail rather than accepting
projections and basis provided by AAI on an "“as is” basis. The
Authority should have scrutinized the expenses in detail instead of
leaving it for true-up in the next control period.

As per clause 5.4.2 of AERA Guidelines, while reviewing forecast of
operating expenditure the Authority has to assess (a) baseline
operation and maintenanc enditure based on revrew of actual
expenditure indicated i " ar

artnre imnackinag var
fu\.\.uno niipacuiiniy vdai

improvement with respe
such as trends in op
drivers as may be identifiet
appropriate.

imm vsnoee e

osts based on review of factors
productivity improvements, cost
er factors as maybe considered

Accordingly, FIA subm
Authority, it is submit
expenditure the Author
in accordance with AERA G

g in view the approach of the
r to assess efficient operating
conducted independent analysis

FIA submits that the BBI Airport has already completed a significant
period of operations, hence benchmarking the costs would not be
difficult for the Authority. Therefore, rather than truing up, price cap
should be mandated by the Authority for each of the operating
expenditures depending on the evaluation of past trends, cost drivers,
productivity movements, future expansions otherwise the airport

operator ain the costs. This
would lea for the next control
period. =

Issue 2: Bifurcation d iture.into aeronautical & non-

aeronautical:

FIA submits that as pe posa Consultation Paper, the
Authority has proposed the allocation of aeronautical and non-
aeronautical expenses in the following ratios:

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 78



Allocation of OGM axpenses as per the Authority

Payréll expenses - non CHO/RHO 4.25¢ 575 Employee ratio
Payroll expenses - CHO/RHQ ‘ 99% 5% Frployee ratio
Administration and General expens=s - non

96.20% 3.80% Hot prowvided
CHQ/RHQ
Administration and General expenses - CH/RHG 95% 5% ot provided
Repairs and maintenance 97.50% 2.97% lot provided
Utilities and outsotircing expenses 99% 1% Hot provided
Other outflovss - Collection Charge 100% 0% ot provided

Xpense ratio, other ratios have
an independent analysis for the
d, Also, we noted as per Para
been considered tentative, no data
thorlty ought to have done proper
j ought to have sought the
uting the ratios. Hence, FIA
not have any basis and is
approach of the Authority.

FIA submits that apart
been accepted W|thout
expenses in the first
12.1.12, certain expenditure
is available by virtue of wl
analysis. Accordingly,
information for the p
submits that the pre
tentative, which depict

FIA submits that the allocation' ofithe operating expenditure between
aeronautical or non-aeronautical categories is critical under shared till
approach. However, till the time study is conducted, FIA would like to
highlight aero allocation ratio proposed as per CP 5/2014-15 of
Normative approach of 80% should be used, hence it is submitted that
aero expenditure should be considered at 80% for the first control
period.

Further, , . { der for independent
study for determlnmg the reasonableness of alldcation ratios and
consider the same at the tlme of passing order on Consultation Paper
(on basis of that sti on=ise ‘ 'b" cation of expenditures into
aeronautical & n leaving it for truing up

AAI’s reply to stakeholder comments

13.27 Regarding allocation of expenses: The actual usage/space allocation
ratio of Aero/Non aero of Terminal Buildings T1 and T2 are as under:

T1: 92.20(Aero):7.80(Non-Aero)

"

e
TS SO T
T e

(et

o
s
=% f

T2: 93.02(Aero):6.98(Non Aero)

e
ST
ot

L %%Mwm dén‘ A
Order No. 46/2018-19 Bty W”;’u v Page 79

e
l’!l onit it "



Even the new proposed Link Building would have ratio of
94(Aero):6(Non-Aero).

The Authority is requested to consider the ratio 95:5 as Aero/Non-Aero
as proposed by AAI in MYTP.

Authority’s examination of stakeholders comments and AAI’s
submission to stakeholders comments

13.28 Authority’s examina yerits by AAI:

a rate of 7% growth rate for
airports as well, the Authority

Because the Authority
payroll expenses at othe
decides to accept AAI's su
13.29 Authority’s examinatio ents by FIA:
The Authority has car he comments made by FIA for

operation and mainte FIA has raised two issues.
- Authority’s examination cussed below.

13.29.1 1Issue 1 - Reasonableness of expenses:

FIA has suggested a separate independent study for determination of
efficient operating and maintenance expenses. In this regard, the
Authority would like to state that it carefully examines the requirement
of an independentsstudy vis-a-vis its=own dlhgence based on size,
scale, complexity, r vem :@gencies in provision of
airport ser ined the proposals
submitted by Sought necessary clarifications from it, the
Authority has proceeded with its own diligence.

13.29.2 1Issue 2 - All

FIA has commented that other than payroll expenses, the allocation of

any other expense has not been discussed in the consultation paper,

thereby implying that the allocation has been done without any basis.
s :f%i?;;: .. However, the Authority undertook a careful assessment of allocation
f <<x T vk\\for all expenses. These are discussed below:

\,,":3
<

¢ Administration and general expenses:

o First, the Authority compared the allocation of these
expenses with other AAI airports. Refer Para 12.10 of the
consultation paper. Comparing with similarly placed other
AAI airports, allocation of administration and general
expenses was proposed at 96%.

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 80



o Second, the Authority examined the Trial Balance
provided by AAI for these expenses. The Authority
observed that all common expenses were allocated on an
actual basis, or through an appropriate ratio. For
-example, common office expenses pertaining to
administrative block were allocated in integrated office
building ratio of 10:72. Similarly, upkeep expenses were
assessed on an individual basis and allocated as per
actual use derived out of such expenses..On an overall
basis, 8% of up expenses were allocated to non-
aeronautical, Sgd.on terminal area ratio.

e Repairs and m enses:
o First, the A pared the allocation of these
airports. Refer Para 12.10 of the
paring with similarly placed other
~of repairs and maintenance
7.5%.

consultation p
AAI airpor
expenses

o Other than t S, Uthority assessed the Trial Balance
provided by AAIiforstépairs and maintenance expenses.
Individual items were checked for the appropriateness of
their allocation. For example, repairs and maintenance

expenses pertaining to terminal building were allocated as

per terminal area ratio. Expenses pertaining to residential
quarters were allocated as per quarter ratio. Expenses at
completely aeronautical places were not allocated.

o AAI initially proposed an allocation of these expenses as
ence of data regarding
places of the airport and
ed other AAI airports, the
Authonty proposedto conSIder 99% aeronautical.

¢ Other outflows:

o These expenses pertain to charges paid by AAI to airline
operators for collecting UDF from passengers. These are
purely aeronautical expenses and hence no allocation is
needed.

FIA has further suggested a ballpark ratio of 80% for allocation of




FIA has also suggested that the Authority should conduct an
independent study to determine allocation of expenses. In this regard,
the Authority does not see the need to conduct an independent study
for BBI Airport.

Due to above reasons, the Authority decides to not change the
allocation ratios of operating and maintenance expenses.

13.30 Based on the change in gr.
during consultation stage‘t
to consumption of cag

PN PPl

expenses for the first

tables below.

Table 45; O&M expenses’ grow

Ssidered by the Authority - Final

th rate of payroll expenses from 5%
d-the change in electricity cost due
“Authority computed the O&M
hese are presented in the two

. Control period
Particulars
‘FY FY FY FY
2020 2021 2022 2023
Payroll expenses - non o o o T
| CHQ/RHQ 7% 7% 7% 7%
Payroll expenses - o o o o
CHQ/RHQ 7% 7% 7% 7%
Administration and
General expenses - non 6% 6% 7% 7% 7%
CHQ/RHQ :
Administration and
General expenses - 5% 5%
CHQ/RHQ
Repairs and mainten: 10% 10%
“Utilities and outsourcin o co
expenses 5% 5%
Other outflows - Collection o o o o o
Charges on UDF 16 /9 16% 16% 16% 16%
| Total 7% 7% 7%

Table 46. Operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses considered by the Authority - Final

Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars period - 4
FY [ FY FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Payroll expenses - non
CHQ/RHQ 11.65| 15.02 17.80 ) 19.07 20.41 21.83 23.36
Payroll expenses -
CHQ/RHQ 2.60 2.73 3.15 3.37 3.60 3.86 4.13
Administration and
General expenses - non 2.19 4.21 4.47 4.76 5.08 5.43 5.82
CHQ/RHQ I
— e At -
£ f’fw N \*«/?:»2;\\
- EAY
Order No. 46/2018-19 / Page 82

N /]) T
. R W
Oy s ‘\l-‘fx[‘l‘ E




Administration and
General expenses - 25.64 | 26.92 28.26 29.68 31.16 32.72 34.35
CHQ/RHQ o
Repairs and 5.88 8.51J 9.36 | 10.29! 11.32 12.45| 13.70
maintenance
Utilities and outsourcing 4.71] 5.12 2.01 2.10 2.19 2.29 2.40
expenses
Other outflows -
Collection Charges on 0.11 0.31 0.36 0.41 0.48 0.55 0.64 |
UDF

Total | 52.77 69.68 | 74.24 | 79.13| 84.40

Decision No. 11: Regarding Op

11.a.

Order No. 46/2018-19

The Authority decides:

Page 83



14. Taxation

14.1 To compute depreciation for tax purposcs,

depreciation rates in accordance with the following table:

Table 47: Deprecialion rates for tax purposes as per AAL

IT Depreciation rate - up

AAl considered the

IT Depreciation rate -

I}sset category to FY 18 ) from FY 19
Freehold Land 0% 0%
Aprons
Road, Bridges & Culverts 10%
Building - Terminal 10% |
Building - Residential 5%
Boundary Wall - Operational 10% |
Boundary Wall — Residential 5%
Other Buildings 10% \
Computer - End user 40%]
E]:gg\v[())urlt(ir Servers and 40%
Intangible Assets — Software 40%
Plant & Machinery ) 15%
Tools & Equipment 15%
Office Furniture 10%
Furniture & Fixtures: Other 10% 10%
Than Trolley
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 10% 10%
Vehicles 15% 15%
| Electrical Installations 10% 10%
Other Office Equipme : 10%
: 15%
| CFT/Fire Fighting Equipm 15% 15%
14.2 The tax calculation I has been presented in the
table below: v
Pre control_ Control period
Particulars | _regulatory period — [ — ‘ = =
FY 2017 FY 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 FY 2023
f:\/rggg"gt‘gf with 27.17 36.83| 72.10| 119.31| 140.42| 165.51| 184.49
O&M expenses -53.08 -62.95 -68.33 -72.15 -76.22 -80.56 -87.27
Depreciation -10.80 -11.07 -14.64 -19.64 -29.10 -81.71 -125.72
Profit before tax -36.71 -37.20 -10.86 27.53 35.11 3.24 -28.51
Tax rate (%) 34.068 34.068 34.944 34.944 34.944 34.944 34.944
Taxes - o 9.62 | 12.27 113 | -

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 84



Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

14.3 The Authority observed that AAI had proposcd 01/10/2018 as the
implementation date of the new tariflls. The Authority proposes Lo
revise the same to 01/01/2019. This had an impact on the projected
aeronautical revenues, leading to difference in tax computation. After
consultation process, the Authority has decided to further revise this
date to 01/04/2019.

14.4 The Authority examined thesdep
compared them with thé'r;
The Authority obscrve
depreciation rates propt
Tax Act. These have bee

ciation rates considered by AAI and
ibed in the Income Tax Act, 1961.
wn cateqgories of assets, the
re not in line with the Income
1 the table below.

Table 49: Difference tes for tax purposeés |

“Up to F Beyond FY 2018
- Asset category Rate used by Rate used by Rate as per
_ . Income Tax
AAI AAI
Act
Runways, aprons 15 15% 10%
and taxiways
Boundary wall- 159%" L } 10% 10%
operational _

14.5 The Authority observed that the tax treatment of losses by AAI is not
appropriate. AAI did not consider carry-forward of losses and their set
-off in subsequent years of profit. In the period between FY 2016-17
and FY 2017- 18 e g airport char(  were levied. Further, in the

observed that the eX|st|ng charges led to aeronautfcal Iosses in these
years. In its computation of ta penses AAI d|d not consider the

cted tax expenses. The
ward and set-off of these

years, leading t
Authority propos
losses.

14.6 The Authority observed that the tax rate considered by AAI for FY 2017
and FY 2018 was not correct. AAI used 34.068%. However, the correct
tax rate would be 34.608% (30% plus 12% surcharge plus 3% cess).
The Authority found the tax rate for FY 2019 and beyond to be correct.
(30% plus 12% surcharge plus 4% cess).

The Authority observed that for FY 2017, the aeronautical revenues
considered for computation of taxes did not include income from
extension of watch hours. These amounted to INR 4.22 lakh. The
Authority proposed to consider the same.

£ “/
m%w ”
A«;:r‘\(@/der No. 46/2018-19 Page 85



14.8 The Authority proposed to consider the O&M expenses in accordance
with Table 43 for computation of tax expense.

14.9 The Authority proposed to consider the capital expenditures for
computation of depreciation in accordance with Table 15.

14.10 The projected aeronautical revenues for the control period are based
on the charges proposed by AAI as part of its initial submission of
Multi-Year Tariff Proposal

14.11 After considering the

tax expense during the I

Table 50: Tax expense as per Authority - aper (figures in INR Crores, except those

Pre control

regulatory Control period

Particulars period
Fy FY. FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023

i 2017 | 201 ‘

Aero revenue with 2721 | 36.83% . 140.61 | 16574 | 195.71

revised rates _ ) |
| O&M expenses -52.77 | -62.81 825 2. -76.16 | -80.52| -85.19 |
‘ Depreciation -10.50 | -10.59| -14.26 -19.37 -26.83 -31.13 -73.99
| Profit before tax -36.06 | -36.57 | -24.77 28.02 37.61 54.09 36.53
| Set-off of loss - - - 28.02 37.61 31.77 -

rofit before tax

after set-off of -36.06 | -36.57 | -24.77 - -| 22.32| 36.53
| loss _
| Tax rate (%) 34.94% | 34.94%
| Taxes 7.80 | 1277

Stakeholder comments

14.12 Airports Authorit

As AAIl is not filing tax ‘return®on standalone basis, the Authority is
requested not to carry forward and set off the losses.

14.13 Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA):

Carry forward of losses prior to FY17 should be allowed to be
set-off from future profits

_ FIA submits that as per Proposal 10 of CP, Authority has considered
scarry forward of losses for prior 2 years i.e. FY17 & FY18 only and
setoff the carried forward losses in 3 years (INR 28.02 crores in FY20,
INR 37.61 crores in FY21, INR 31.77 crores in FY22).

Grder No. 46/2018-19 ' Page 86




FIA submits that as per AERA Guidelines Para 5.5.1 which states
“Taxation represents payments by the Airport Operator in respect of
corporate tax on income from assets/ amenities/ facilities/ services
taken into consideration for determination of Aggregate Revenue
Requirement.” The guidelines are clear that tax payments under
Income Tax Act, 1961 will be considered for calculation of target
revenue.

FIA submits that Para 5.5.2 of AERA Guidelines states “The Authority
shall review forecast for corporate tax calculation with a view to
ascertain inter alia the..a teness of the allocation and the
calculations thereof” p'er proviso to sub-section (ii)
Section 72 of Income T; he loss cannot be wholly so set

. off, the amount of loss shall, in case the business so re-
established, reconstructe

continues to be carried on by the
assesse, be carried forwe

( wing assessment year and so on
for seven assessment years tely succeeding”. Hence, business
losses can be carried forw: ears and can be set off with profits
in future years. Hence

.paid by the Company in control
period shall be lower d of carry forward of losses prior
to FY17.

FIA submits that losses, for-periods-prior to FY17 (if any) that are
allowed to carry forward as:'per:Tricome Tax Act, 1961 should be
considered while computing taxation in the first control period rather
than leaving it for true up in the second control period. Also, the actual
payment of income taxes should be considered for true up purposes.

AAI’s reply to stakeholder comments

14.15 Authority’s examination of comments by AAI:

The Authority has noted the comments made by AAI regarding taxes.
AAI has suggested that no carry forward and set-off of aeronautical
losses should be done while computing tax expense. The Authority has
examined the matter in depth. The Authority’s reasoning for
considering the carry forward and set-off of aeronautical losses is
% briefly discussed below.

e AAI operates more than 100 airports. Some of these airports are
profitable, while others are not. As a whole, AAI is profitable and
pays corporate tax every year.

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 87




e Specific to Bhubaneswar, the airport has been making losses up
to FY 2017-18. After being categorized as a major airport, it has
come under the ambit of the Authority for tariff determination.

¢ The Authority has considered BBI Airport on standalone basis, as
it has done for other AAI airports as well. Treatment on
standalone basis for computation of aeronautical taxes as a
building block for determination of ARR means computing tax
based on levels of profitability of these airports individually and
not getting cloudi f-profitability at the corporate or
group level.

able and under the ambit of the
ination purposes, the Authority
as a building block on the basis of
t any consideration to levels of
orts.

e For AAI airports t
Authority for tarif
computes aeronautic
their levels of pro"é
profits (losses) at

e Similarly for AA re making losses and under the
ambit of the Aut 3 ariff determination purposes, the
Authority computes-aéronautical taxes as a building block on the
basis of their levels of losses without any consideration to levels
of profits (losses) at other AAI airports.

¢ Following the suggestion from AAI to not consider these losses
will lead to an enhanced ARR for such loss making airports,
leading to a double benefit to AAI, which is not logical, and is
unj s of i :

Due to above reasons, ‘the Authority has ‘décided to'consider the carry
forward and set-off of losses.

14.16 Authority’s exa i y FIA:

The Authority ht omments made by FIA
regarding tax expense. FIA has suggested that aeronautical losses
from earlier years (before FY 2016-17) should be considered for carry
forward and set off from aeronautical profits during the control period.

The Authority does not agree with this view presented by FIA. Before

FY 2016-17, the airport was not under the regulatory ambit of the

Authority. Therefore, the Authority does not intend to compute the
. regulatory building blocks for years prior to FY 2016-17.

+17 The Authority separately verified the depreciation rate-for solar power
plant for tax purposes. This was found to be 40%. Therefore, the

d ‘_’No. 46/2018-19 Page 88



Authority decides to change this rate to 40% instead of 10%
considered during the consultation stage.

14.18 Based on the revised components of aeronautical income, the

Authority computed the tax expense. This has been presented in the
table below.’

Table 51: Tax expense considered by the Authority - Final (figures in INR crores)

Pre control (
iod

Control period
regulatory p

FY FY FY

Particulars

FY

Fy 2017 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023
Airo revenue with revised 3 1436 | 172.8 | 20s. 2508
raies
O&M expenses -52 . -69.7 | -74.2 | -79.1 -84.4
Depreciation | -10 3| -23.5] -327| -33.2| -67.2
Profit before tax -36.1 L . 50.4 | 65.8| 95.7| 99.2
Set-off of loss 50.4 55.9 0.0 0.0

[ Profi . i

Profit before tax after -36 . 0.0 9.9 95.7 99.2
set-off of loss
Tax rate (%) 34.6

3494 | 34.94 | 34.94 | 34.94
% % % %

0.0| 3.5| 33.4| 34.6

Taxes

Decision No. 12: Regarding taxation expense

12.a. The Authority decides to consider the tax expense as per Table 51.

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 89




15. True-up

15.1 As explained in Chapter 3 of this Order, the Authority considered the
Aggregate Revenue Requirement, or ARR, for the first two years, i.e.
FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. This ARR would be compared with the
actual aeronautical revenues earned by AAIL. Any shortfall (or surplus)
would be added (true-up) to the ARR for the five-year control period.

15.2 AAI submitted a computatlon of rue-up based on actual figures of

FY 2016-17 and FY 20

15.3 The shortfall has been ¢
computation proposed b

Table 52: True up calcula

[ (Figures in INR crores)

) to 1st April, 2019. The true-up
i presented in the table below.

| Particulars FY 2018 | FY 2019

| ARR 70.37 79.87

\ Actual aero revenues 7.21 36.83 )
| Shortfall 3.16 43.04 ]
| Future value factor at 14% 130 114

\ Future value of shortfall at 14% J 105.16 |

Authority’s Examination at Consultation Stage:

15.4 The Authority proposed to revise the above computation on the basis
of its proposals of various regulatory building blocks discussed in this

paper. Accordlngly,
in the ta

Table 53: True up calculati

bnsultatiofl Pap

the Authority’s computation of true-up is presented

(Figures in INR crores

B , Particulars FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019
ARR ~ 80.69

vActuaI aero revenues 36.83

| Shortfall 43.87
Future value factor at 14% 1.14

TFuture value of shortfall at 14% 107.37

15.5 Based on the material before it and the analysis, the Authority had
proposed to consider the true up computation as per Table 53.

15.6 After considering the changes in aeronautical revenues (refer Chapter
18), the Authority changed the true up computation, as presented in

the table below.

B 2

,. 4{1;:! 3”'6’ i
i /;\

meedj# True up calculation as per the Authority — Consultation Paper (f/JUlé s in INR crores)

Particulars

FY 2017 |

FY 2018

FY 2019 |

46/2018-19

Page 90



ARR ; 71.35 80.69
Actual aero revenues 28.40 38.01
| Shortfall 42.95 42.68 |
Future value factor at 14% 1.30 1.14
Future value of shortfall at 14% 104.47

15.7

Table 55: True up calculation

The Authority did not receive any comments regarding computation of
True-up. During the consultation, the Authority noticed that the cargo
operations were with AAI for:FY.:2016-17 before being handed over to
AAICLAS from FY 20) ds.-.The Authority has accordingly
included the ARR an go operations in its calculation
of True-up for FY 20 tlined its approach in 17.11.5.
Therefore, after revi julatory  building blocks after
consuitation with stakeho the separate chapters discussed
in this Order, the Auth ecided the following true-up, as
presented in the table belo

Final (Figures in INR crores)

Particulars 17 | FY 2018 FY 2019 |
ARR 72.03 80.69
Actual aero revenues 28.41 37.30
_shortfall 43.63 43.39
‘ Future value factor at 14%
\ Future value of shortfall at 14% 106.17

Decision No. 13: Regarding true-up

13.a.

Order No. 46/2018-19

The A
Table

calculations as per

Page 91



16. Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the 1st control
period

16.1 AAI has submitted Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and yield

per passenger (Y) for the 1% control period as per the regulatory

building blocks discussed.

16.2 All cash flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. Further, all

cash flows are discounted to 1% April, 2019.

16.3 The summary of ARR and presented in the table below,

Table 56: ARR and nsultation Paper
Particulars F FY FY FY
2021 2022 2023

Average RAB (INR crores) 255.48 768.68 | 1229.89

Fair Rate of Return 14% 14% 14%
| Ef;feg) on average RAB (INR 35,77 | 107.61| 172.19

O&M expenses (INR crores) 76.22 80.56 87.27

Depreciation (INR crores) 21.92] 3994 54.60

Tax expense (INR crores) 9. 12.27 1.1? 0.00
| Less: 30% NAR (INR crores) . tL8. -8.95 -9.80 -11.49

ARR per year (INR crores) 93.25 | 115.66 | 137.22 | 219.45 | 302.56 \

Add: True up 105.16 B |

PV of ARR based @14% (INR 198.41 | 101.46 | 10558 | 148.12| 179.14

crores)

T f R

(Iol\fglgsent value of AR 232.72

Total traffic

Yield per passenger.

(INR) |

Authority’s Examination

16.4 The Authority de
Table 29.

e RAB in accordance with

16.5

16.6

16.7

|
{
N

; Order
kY o
L ﬂﬂ
e
guintary o
\‘\Mgwtﬂ Y

0.46/2018-19

The Authority decides to consider the FRoR at 14%.
The Authority decides to consider the O&M expenses as per Table 46.

The Authority decides to consider the depreciation expense as per
Table 26.

The Authority decides to consider the tax expense as per Table 51.

The Authority decides to consider the non-aeronautical revenue as per
Table 35.

Page 92



16.10 The Authority decides to consider the total traffic in accordance with
Table 7.

16.11 The Authority did not receive any comments regarding computation of
ARR. Therefore, after revising the regulatory building blocks after
consultation with stakeholders as per the separate chapters discussed
in this Order, the Authority has decided the following ARR and Yield, as
presented in the table below.

Table 57: ARR gt sAythority - Final

Particulars 020 | FY 2021 FY 2022 | FY 2023

Average RAB (INR crores) 239.31 288.64 | 649.81
Fair Rate of Return 14% 14% 14%
Return on average RAB (INR crores) 33.50 40.41 90.97

| O&M expenses (INR crores) 74.24 79.13 84.40
Depreciation (INR crores) 19.73 22.26 41.67
Tax expense (INR crores) 3.46 33.43 34.65
Less: 30% NAR (INR crores) -13.04 -14.20 -15.60
ARR per year (INR crores) 117.90 161.03 | 236.08

Add: True up .

PV of ARR based @14% (INR crores) 286 | | 90.72 108.69 139.78 |
Total present value of ARR (INR cr.) 617.06

Total traffic 31,226,363

Yield per passenger (Y) (INR) 197.61

16.12 It is to be noted that the above yield is based on total passengers
expected at the airport, i.e., departing.as well as arriving. The yield per
i s b ice of this yield as per

R

% “%\;’ " i 4:5"
N S
o ’r}'("\ \\<\0
Sy Rogtngory P
o )

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 93



17. Annual Tariff Proposal

17.1 As part of the Multi-year Tariff proposal, AAI submitted a tariff card for
all five years of the first control period. This tariff card has been
reproduced in this chapter. The Authority examined AAI's Muiti-year
Tariff Proposal, along with all regulatory building blocks. The
Authority’s examination has been discussed in this Order in the
previous chapters. AAI has not revised the tariff card after Authority’s
examination.

tion date of new tariffs from
d to revise the implementation
‘with stakeholders, the Authority

17.2 AAl has proposed the
01/10/701R The Auth

AL

date to 01/01/2019. Aft
has further revised this

first contro! period has been
parison, the existing aeronautical
ach charge.

17.3 The tariff card proposed
reproduced here. For purpo
charges have been provide

I) LANDING CHARGES

Table 58: Landing charges pri opeosed fox /?E‘ first control period

. Domestic'rate per: International rate per
Weight of the Aircraft landing (INR) landing (INR)
Up to 25 MT 160 Per MT 240 Per MT
4,000+280 per MT in \ 6,000+450 per MT in
Above 25 MT up to 50 MT excess of 25 MT excess of 25 MT
11,000+320 per MT in 17,250+520 per MT in
Above 50 MT up to 100 excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT |
Above 100 MT to 200 MT 27 43‘,‘250>+600.per MT in

l?bove 200 MT

t "Weight of Aircraft

—

Up to 10 MT INR &

International flights

INR 141 per MT

Above 10 MT up to 20 | INR 671 plus INR 117.70 per MT | INR 1,410 plus INR 207.10
MT in excess of 10 MT per MT in excess of 10 MT

Above 20 MT up to 50 | INR 1,848 plus INR 231 per MT INR 3,481 plus INR 409.10
MT in excess of 20 MT per MT in excess of 20 MT

- Above 50 MT up to NA INR 15,754 plus INR 477.80
100 MT per MT in excess of 50 MT

INR 39,644 plus INR 545.10
per MT in excess of 100 MT

,,,Q,,‘{,e" 100 MT NA

No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by

’?46/2018—19 Page 94




domestic schedule operators at airport, b) helicopters of all types,
and c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.

17.3.2 All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators
will be treated as domestic flights as far as landing charges is
concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

17.3.3 Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).
17.3.4 Flights operating under _

completely exempted f
scheme is operational

Regional connectivity scheme will be
ing charges from the date of the

é(/ for the tirst control period

Housing Charges Rates per

Weight of the Aircraft Hour (in INR)

Up to 25 MT 3.00 Pg 6.00 Per Hour Per MT

- 75.00

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT per 150.00+8.00 per MT per
MT Hour in excess of 25 MT

350.00+16.00 per MT per
Hour in excess of 50 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100

575.00+10.00 per MT
Above 100 MT to 200 MT per Hours in excess of
100 MT

1150.00+20.00 per MT per
Hours in excess of 100 MT

3150.00+22.00 per MT per
Hours in excess of 200 MT

1575.00+11.00 per

Above 200 MT

Table 61: Existing parking, housing and night parking charges

Weight of D International flights
Aircraft

Housing charges:

Up to 40 MT INR 3.50 per hour per MT INR 4.10 per hour per MT

INR 164 plus INR 7.90 per
hour per MT in excess of 40
MT

Above 40 MT up to | INR 140 plus INR 6.80 per hour
100 MT per MT in excess of 40 MT

INR 638 plus INR 11.90 per
hour per MT in excess of 100
MT

INR 548 plus INR 10.30 per hour

Above 100 MT per MT in excess of 100 MT

Parking charges:

Up to 40 MT INR 1.80 per hour per MT

INR 2.10 per hour per MT

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 95




Weight of Domestic flights International flights
Aircraft

INR 84 plus INR 3.90 per
hour per MT in excess of 40
MT

Above 40 MT up to | INR 72 plus INR 3.40 per hour per
100 MT MT in excess of 40 MT

INR 318 plus INR 6.00 per
hour per MT in excess of 100
MT

INR 276 plus INR 5.20 per hour

Above 100 MT per MT in excess of 100 MT

Night parking charges (between 2200 hours and 0600 hours):

Up to 40 MT INR 0.90 per INR 1.10 per hour per MT

INR 44 plus INR 2.00 per
hour per MT in excess of 40
MT

Above 40 MT up to | INR 36 plus IN
100 MT MT in excess 0

INR 164 plus INR 3.00 per
hour per MT in excess of 100
MT

INR 138 plus INR:2.¢

Above 100 MT per MT in excess

for the first two hours. While
calculating free par ard time of 15 minutes shall be
added on account of h between touch down time and
actual parking time on<the parking stand. Another standard time of
15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from
parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be applicable for
each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of
aircraft after landing and before take-off.

17.3.5 No parking charge

17.3.6 For caI;c~u
round

17.3.7 Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

17.3.8 Charges for e
rupee.

17.3.9 At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the
next two hours normal parking charges shall be levied. After this
period, the charges shall be double the normal parking charges.

It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for
all domestic scheduled operators at Bhubaneshwar Airport if the
State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF < 5%.
The above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to
0600 hrs.) will be made applicable from the date of implementation
of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event of upward
revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free

ey
s

S, S?l?i."“. R e
e Seeér No. 46/2018-19 Page 96



night parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn for all
the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State.

17.3.11 Tariff for flights operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will

be governed by AIC issued on this subject by DGCA.

II1) THROUGHPUT CHARGES

Proposed Rate Per KL (IN INR)

322.52

LITATION/USER

1V) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (
DEVELOPMENT FEES (UDF) '

Existing r { Proposed rate — UDF -
Passenger INR pe i INR per embarking
_ ] passenger
LDomestic 77 400
International Passenger 89 450
Note:

e At consultation stage, the Authority had proposed a UDF of INR 350 for

domestic passengers and INR 400 for international passengers. This was
leading to a shortfall of INR 112 crores. Considering all changes made to
the regulatory building blocks after stakeholder consultation stage, such

17.3.12

UDF would have led t

shortfall of approximately INR 54 crores. The
is at a higher side, and must
or. With a revised

applicable as prescrib, V|at|on.

Collection charges: If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt
of invoice then collection charges at INR 5 per departing passenger
shall be paid by AAI. No collection charges shall be paid in case the
airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of
15 days or in case of any part payment. To be eligible to claim this
collection charges, the airlines should have no overdue on any
account with AAI. Wherever collection charges are payable the
amount shall be settled within 15 days.

No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled
operators.

For conversion of UDF in foreign currency, the RBI reference
conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month for tickets

b’r“j&’o 46/2018-19 Page 97




issued in the 1st fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for
tickets issued in the 2nd fortnight shall be adopted.

- 17.3.15 Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after
01/04/2019..

V) EXEMPTION FROM LEVY AND COLLECTION FROM_ UDF AT THE
AIRPORTS

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-
AAl dated 30.11.2011 has direcled A xempt the following categories of
persons from levy and collection of.

17.3.16 Children (under ag
17.3.17 Holders of Diplomati

marshals & airline crew on board
s would not include Dead Head

17.3.18 Airlines crew on duty i
for the particular fl
Crew, or ground pers

7

17.3.19 Persons travelling o
Armed Forces,

on aircraft operated by Indian

17.3.20 Persons traveling on ofﬁual duty for United Nations Peace Keeping
Missions,

17.3.21 Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all
the passengers transiting up to 24 hours. A passenger is treated in
transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hours from arrival

17.3.22 Passengers de ing from Indian airports due to involuntary
re-routing i.e. t ical pro | er conditions.

VI) GENERAL CONDITION:
All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are

payable in addition to above charges.
Aeronautical revenue under the proposed tariff card:

17.3.23 The Authority observed that with the proposed tariff card, AAI will
incur a shortfall of INR 112.92 crores. This has been further detailed
below. The Authority proposed that any shortfall or surplus in
aeronautical revenues for the 1% control period based on proposed
tariffs by AAI to be considered while determining aeronautical tariffs
for the 2" control period.

r\\{c‘

‘@F&ér‘"No 46/2018-19 Page 98



Table 62: Computation of shortfall or surptus from proposed aeronautical charges (in INR crores) -

Consultation Paper

Particulars FYui)otlco9 FYffgr:lg FY 2020 23;1 2;;2 25;3
31/12/18 01/01/19

;rno:l?.lld‘i,r\rlgotfr:: ip 611.40
Landing charges:

Domestic 14.16 6.18 29.57 35.37 42.30 50.59

International 0.75 -0.32 1.78 2.50 3.50 4.92
Parking and housing charges:

Domestic 0.09 0.31 0.37 0.44 0.52

International 0.00¢ 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03
Eﬁ:irgg‘sroughp”t 212 3.59 415|  481| 558
Sgg;‘g”edsha”d““g 0.74 1.14 1.32 153 1.78
tg;‘qdpfni‘: - il 1.07 1.54 1.66 1.78 | 1.91
hirr‘%l'iizse - Ground 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14
CUTE charges 2.37 | - 3.69 4,31 5.03 5.89

| Total - before UDF 21.39 41.74 49.81 59.56 71.37

PV factor 1.00 0.88 0.77 0.67 0.59
PV of above 21.39 36.62 38.33 40.20 42.26
3 PV of above 187.55
Shortfall before UDF 423.85
UDF:

Domestic 10.58 16.03 74.39 86.29 100.09 | 116.11

International 0.36 0.62 3.34 4,51 6.09 8.23
PV of UDF 71.67 73.62
2 PV of UDF
Shortfall

: Tariff Proposals as given
in Section 17.3 for determination of‘~tar|ff during 1lst control period as
the present value of proposed revenues by AAI was lower than the
present value of ARR as per Authority. The Authority had proposed
that any shortfall or surplus in revenues for the 1st control period
based on proposed tariffs by AAI would be considered while
determining aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd control period.

Stakeholder comments

Authority has not discussed the means to recover shortfall in
aeronautical revenue (18% of ARR). Shortfall stems from
acceptance of AAI's submission in all building blocks leading to

46/2018-19 Page 99




higher ARR. If shortfall is met through increase in tariffs, viability
and affordability of the airport for airlines and passengers will be

'ARR and Yield as per Autharity

Tab! MR crores

G of CF No. 7

A Average RAB 126.15 172.74 248.26 296.37 721.14
B Fair Rate of Return : 1445 14% 7 4% 14% 4%
C Return on average RAB 16.08 24,18 34,76 41,49 100.96 219.47 32%

76.16 80.77 8519 382.21 56%

D OaM expenses
27,67 25.20 48,49  127.74 19%
.80 12.77 20.57 3%

A0 QN
1 749.5%

£ Depreciation
F Tax expense
G Subtotal [C+D+F4F1

-
>
<
&

(12.91)  (14.02)  (15.39) (65.12} (10%)
120.68 141.05 232.08 684.87 100%

H  Less: 30% NAR

| Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) [G+H

J o add: True up
K PV of ARR based @14% 92.86 95.20 137.41 611.40
L PV of Aeronautical revenues 108,20 111,87 115.88 498.49

W shorthall LK) 1534 16.67  (21.53) (112.81)  (18%) |

e 5 B €00 S ez M K M P MO ST e SN SR KO T s w5004 K DY B

O S v N TR R RS Raat R0t DT TR KR ek TN GO AT WD A TG GG B

N Total traffic [in millions) 5.16 6.02 7.05 26.43
O Yield per passenger (Y) (INR) ((K/N)*10) | 80.08 158,03 195.01  231.31
P Shortfali per passenger (Y) (INR) ((M/N)*10) 2 29.76 27.67 (30.55) (42.72)

hampered.

FIA submits that as per Proposal 12 of the CP, Authority has
considered the ARR and its resultant shortfall of INR 112.91 crores.
This shortfall represents 18% of the ARR (refer table below).

The Authority has not discussed or suggested the means to recover -
such a significant shortfall FIA submlts that if the shortfall of 18%,

FIA further submits that the one of the key reasons of shortfall is
acceptance of AAI's submissi in all building blocks like higher
0of ture, and lower non-aero
revenue. All s igher ARR. If the current
shortfall is tobe recovered f 5.and passengers through
increase in tariffs, the rates w:ll be higher than that of other
comparable airports.

Also, FIA has noted that revenue from cargo operations and air
g navigation services have not been formed part of tariff proposal,
- ;\,;%\ which has led to an increase in shortfall during control period. FIA
has conducted analysis on each of the building blocks in subsequent

issues mentioned below.

FIA submits that the Authority should expressly comment about the
measures to contain this shortfall by adjusting the current building
blocks as it will impact the viability and affordability of BBI Airport
vis.-a-vis. tariffs, for airlines and passengers.

oy Rt

SR o

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 100



17.5.2 Tariff card for 1st control period - increase in charges borne by
airlines and UDF as proposed by BBI airport has been accepted hy
the Authority. Proposed percentage increase has not been
mentioned in CP. Authority should consider 17.9% y-o0-y growth
rate for domestic passengers, other components of ARR to
revaluate increase in charges.

FIA noted that the Authority has accepted the tariffs proposed by
AAI. However, Authority has not mentioned the percentage increase
in proposed tariff ver

posed INR 350 as UDF per
itional embarking passenger, an
rate of INR 150 per domestic
its that Authority should reduce
ring in mind the YoY growth rate of

ers while computing aeronautical

Further, the Authg
domestic and INR 4
increase of 133% fra
passenger. In this rege
the proposed rates of
17.7% for domestic
tariffs.

Further, as per “C t services (major / non major
airports) effective fro as issued by AAI, it was noted
that existing tariff rates at BBI Airport are based on the following
slabs: (i) up to 40 MT; (i) Above40MT up to 100MT and (iii) Above
100MT. Since, weight slabs mentioned for existing charges as per
AAL tariff card are different from the ones mentioned in Schedule of
charges on Page 46-49 of the CP and no bridge has been provided
between these slabs, FIA requests the Authority to substantiate the
percentage increase for first control period over the existing tariff
rates.

FIA sut applicable tariff for
CUTE ch ther,” nsider 17.9% YoY
growth rate for domestic passengers while computing the said
charges.

ideration to other issues
n, while proposing a new

FIA -also sub
highlighted b
tariff card in the Order.

17.5.3 FIA submits that Authority should consider the revenue from cargo
services while determining tariff for first control period & propose a
new tariff card accordingly.

Business Aircraft Operators Association (BAOA):

Authority’s order may please elaborate the rationale behind authorising
the amount of INR 322.52 as FTC, as to the service being provided by
i airport operator for levying charge and, how it has been calculated to
vf be INR 322.52 per KL. Further, Authority may please provide for

Airport Operator to levy the charge directly to the aircraft operator,

“Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 101



uplifting ATF, rather than FTC being charged thorough the Fuel
Supplier Company.

17.7 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL):

The Authority has proposed Throughput charges as INR 322.53 per KL.
We shall abide by the decision taken by the Authority. However, any
revision in Fuel Throughput Charges should be approved on
prospective basis only.

AAI'’s reply to stakeholder comm

17.8 A

>

'r’
£

be the part of fariff proposal as
‘hived off to AAICLAS, and air
jed part of tariff proposal as the

17.8.1Revenue from cargo op
the cargo operations he
navigation services cann
same is determined by M

17.8.2AAI has proposed incr
average increase in p
proposed for Domestic a

'd Housing charges based on as
arges and same rate has been
al flights.

17.8.3As per agreement thh M/s SITA the CUTE charges payable by M/s
SITA are Rs.17.55 per passenger.

17.9 AAI's repI’y to comments by BAOA:
Throughput Charges are akin to royalty charges and as per agreement

between the airport.gperator and th companies, these are services
and comesunder G¢ :

17.10 AAI’s reply to co

AAI agrees with th
will be made appli¢

Authority’s examination of stakeholders comments and AAI's
submission to stakeholders comments

17.11 Authority’s reply to comments by FIA:

17.11.1 Recovery of shortfall: The Authority hcrcby clarifies that the
shortfall will be carried forward to the second control period. The
compounded value of this shortfall will be considered in computation of
Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the 2" control period.

17.11.2 Comparison with- exiﬁt”hg\ tariff card: The Authority
acknowledges that a. 0 existing tariff card of

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 102




17.11.

Bhubaneswar Airport was not provided in the Consultation Paper. Such
a comparison has now been provided in this Order.

3 Cargo revenues: The Authority acknowledges that monies earned
by AAI from AALCLAS ftor transfer of cargo business at Bhubaneswar
Airport should be accounted for in this Order. The Authority accordingly
asked AAI for agreement between AAICLAS and AAI for such details in
terms of revenue share / other nature of payments to be made by
AAICLAS to AAI in lieu of transfer of cargo business. AAI confirmed
that the agreement is in progress, and as of now, there are no
payments exchanged bet wo entities. The Authority is of the
view that an at-arms-leng nsaction would involve monies
to be paid by AATCILA! ancfer of hucinasc and assets

thereof, Therefore the es to consider notional revenue
from AAICLAS to be

projected revenue for AAI at
Bhubaneswar Airport. The vill true this up once actual details
are shared by AAI at the

rmination of aeronautical tariff for

Bhubaneswar Airport for

17.11.4 To estimate this
Bhubaneswar Airport,
revenue from cargo oper

trol Period.

from AAICLAS to AAI for
considered the past trend in

aneswar Airport and sought this

information from AAL.
operations accrued to AATCLA!
from cargo operations were as follows:

ed that revenue from cargo
N*FY 2017-18 onwards. Revenue

Table 63 Revenue from cargo operations at Bhubaneswar Airport- Final {in INR crores)

FY 2017# | FY 2018 FY 2019+ |

(INR crbres)

1.57 | 1.80]

% per annum growth

31% 15%

|
i

CAGR

23%

* - Projected for FY 2019 based on actuals of 9 months of FY 2019
| # - Revenue for FY 2017 accrued to AAI

tioned in Table 63 as the
estimated growth perations at Bhubaneswar
airport and considered*30%-of t is estimated revenue as the notional
revenue from AAICLAS to AAIL. The computation of this has been
presented below:

The Authority has

Table 64: Notional revenue from AAICLAS- Final (in INR crores)

[ e FY | FY " FY FY | FY FY
| Notional revenue from AAICLAS 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
tlmated revenue from cargo
eratlouINR crores) ) 1.57 1.80 2.21 2.72 3.35 4.12 |
|
Notional revenue from
AAICLAS to AAI (@ 30%) 0.47 1.00 1'21‘
Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 103

ki et

) - i \§ 4
N V"r 'fory ’““‘“:;“"4




The Authority decides to treat the above notional revenue as
aeronautical revenue.

17.11.5 The Authority observed that management of cargo operations was
transferred to AAICLAS from FY18. Because for FY 17, these operations
were still under AAI, ARR for cargo operations for FY 17 has been
calculated separately and added to its total ARR. The calculation of

ARR for cargo operations has been presented in the table below.

Table 65: Computation of ARR for Cargo Operations- Final (in INR crores)

17.11.6 The ARR and revenu
True-up calculations shoy

Cargo ARR Calculations FY 17
Average RAB (INR crores) -
Fair Rate of Return 14%7—
Return on average RAB (INR crores) -
O&M expenses (INR crores) 0.42
| Depreciation (INR crores) -
Tax expense (INR crores) 0.27
ARR (INR crores) 0.69

perations have been included in

17.12 Authority’s reply to comments by BAOA:

The Authority has noted the comments from BAOA. The Authority has
discussed the matter of FTC a number of times in the past. FTC is a
result of an agre t airport operator and the oil

: ft: at the airport. The
: e arges be exchanged, are
discussed and ‘agreed betweén the'two parties and the Authority does
not intend to interfere in the same. Therefore, the Authority ensures
that such charges ical revenues that are within the
ARR.

17.13 Authority’s reply

The Authority has noted the comments from HPCL. The Authority
clarifies that all tariff proposed will be on prospective basis only.

17.14 Based on revised regulatory building blocks, ARR, vyield and
aeronautical tariffs, the Authority computed the projected aeronautical
revenues. These are presented in the table below.

Table 66: Final computation of shartfall or surplus from proposed aeronautical charges (in INR
crores)

Particulars FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023

Total PV of ARR including true up

Landing charges:

Order No. 46/2018-19

Page 104




Domestic 18.88 29.57 35.3ﬂ 42.30 50.59

International 1.01 1.78 2.50 3.50 4.92

i Parking and housing charges: o r_—kﬁﬁ
T,Domestic 0.12 0.31 0.37 O.4i 0.52
International . 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03

Fuel Throughput charges | 282 3.59 4.15 4.81 5.58 |
LGround handling charges 0.99 1.14 1.32 1.53 1.78
Land lease - Qil companies 1.43 1.54 1.66 1.78]  1.01
Land lease - Ground Handling 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14

CUTE charges 4.39 5.29 6.38 7.69 |
Notional revenue from AAICLAS to AAI \ 0.81 0.99 1.22
Total - before UDF 5i.60 61.89 74.39
PV factor 0.77 0.67 0.59
PV of above 39.71 41.78 44.05

¥ PV of above
Shortfall before UDF

UD_F: "
Domestic 116.08 139.30 167.16
International 5.08 6.85 9.25

PV of UDF - 93.23 98.65 104.45

¥ PV of UDF

Shortfall

17.15 The Authority observed that with the revised tariff card and projections
considered in this Order with respect to traffic, non-aeronautical
revenues, operating expenses and proposed asset additions, AAI will
incur a shortfall of INR 23.86 crores. The Authority is of the view to
carry this shortfall forward |nto the .ngxt Control Period takmg |nto

Hence the Author ] sl this value at the time of
determination of aeronautlcal tarlffs for the second control period
adjusting for actuals during the first control period. The Authority
decides to consider such shortfall or surplus in aeronautical revenues
for the 1% control period based on proposed tariffs by AAI while
determining aeronautical tariffs for the 2" control period.

Decision No. 15: Regarding tariff rate card
15.a. To fix the tariff for 1% Control Period as per Tariff Card given in

Annexure-1. The Authority decid€s tor cog15|der the projected shortfall
in aeronautical revenues for icor ﬁ* %penod while determining

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 105




aeronautical tariffs for the 2" control period based on actuals during
the 1% control period and accordingly required true-ups.

18. Annual Compliance Statement

18.1 The Airport Guidelines issued by the Authority have laid down the error
correction mechanism with reference to the adjustment to the
Estimated Maximum Allowed Yield per passenger, calculated using the
error correction term of Tariff Year t-2 and the compounding factor.
The error correction calculated as per the Airport Guidelines indicated
the quantum of over-recove or under-recovery due to increase or
decrease respectively of<the ield per passenger with respect to
Actual Maximum Allo nger in the Tariff Year.

18.2 Accordingly, any rect very during the first control
period will be accounted ond control period.

18.3 Further, the Authori that in view of all the
corrections/truing up to be at the end of the control period,
Bhubaneswar Airport may nnual Compliance Statements for
the tariff years FY 2018- 19 2-23 of the first control period.

Decision No. 16: Regarding A

Annual Compliance Statements
.,ears from FY 2018-19 to FY

16.a. Bhubaneswar Airport sh
as per the Guidelines for.all.the ]
2022-23 of the first confrol pe'rlod
Control Period.

Order No. 46/2018-19 o " Page 106




19. Summary of Decisions

Decision No. 1: Methodology for Tariff Determination...........cooviiiiiiiiiiniiin, 11
Decision No. 2: Regarding consideration of ANS and AAICLAS operations........ 14
Decision No. 3: Regarding traffic forecast ............coeiiiiiiciininicnnn 21

Decision No. 4: Regarding allocation of assets between aeronautical and non-
AEroNAULICAl ..ot e vernn 31

Decision No. 5:

Decision No. 6: Regarding capital SRR

Decision No. 7: Regarding depretiation i il oo e rreenaanans 57
Decision No. 8: Regarding average:Regulatory Asset Base .......cc.oovviviiineennnnn. 59
Decision No. 9: Regarding Fair Rat O Returmi...ovvveniininiiiinnnn, e e 60
Decision No. 10: Regarding non-ae%of FEVENUE «vveeeeeeeeeireenrenns e 70
Decision No. 11: Regarding Ope tenance expenses ...... v 83
Decision No. 12: Regarding taxat] e e e, 89
Decision No. 13: Regarding true-\up ot Hrsearenstsiersusniesniestaniranaasnincnans 91
Decision No. 14: Regarding Aggregate :I:*{‘”éf?\/‘e‘?’f%ﬁtﬁé“%Requirement. ....................... 93
Decision No. 15: Regarding tariff rate card...............cc.oveie. et e .e... 105
Decision No. 16: Regarding Annual Compliance .............ccovciviannen S 1 ¢ [

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 107



20. Order
20.1 1In exercise of power conferred by section 13(1)(a) of the AERA Act,
2008 and based on the above decisions, the Authority hereby
determines the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at Bhubaneswar Airport
for the First Control Period from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023 effective
from 01.04.2019 and the rate card so arrived at has been attached as
Annexure 1 to the Order . The UDF rates indicated in the tariff card are
also in accordance with section B(1)(b) read with rule 89 of the Aircraft
Rules, 1937. The rates approved herein are the ceiling rates, exclusive
of taxes if any.

d in the Name of the Authority

(Géetha Sahu)
AGM (F)

To,

Airports Authority of India,

Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi - 110003

Order No. 46/2018-19 Page 108




Annexure 1 - Tariff card for Bhubaneswar Airport for the 1%t
Control Period

1. Landing charges:

. . Domestic rate per - International rate per
Weight of the Aircraft landing (INR) landing (INR)

Up to 25 MT 160 Per MT 240 Per MT ]

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT 4,000+280 per MT in 6,000+450 per MT in

excess of 25 MT
17,250+520 per MT in

-
Above 50 MT up to 100 excess of 50 MT

43,250+600 per MT in
Above 100 MT to 200ET excess excess of 100 MT

66,000 1,03,250+720 per MT in
Above 200 MT excess excess of 200 MT

¢ No landing charges shall be
maximum certified capaci
domestic schedule operat
DGCA approved Flying sche

spect of a) aircraft with a

0 seats, being operated by
elicopters of all types, and c)
g institute aircrafts.

¢ All domestic legs of internatigng 85 fown by Indian operators will be

uﬂ\r
treated as domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned,
irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

¢ Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

2. Parking Charges

Charges Rates per

Weight of the Aircra ond four hours)

“per Hour (in INR) -

Up to 25 MT 3.00 Per Hour Per MT 6.00 Per Hour Per MT
- : N

0.00+8.00 per MT per

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT ur in excess of 25 MT

175.00+8.00 per MT per | 350.00+16.00 per MT per

Above 50 MT up to 100 Hour in excess of 50 MT | Hour in excess of 50 MT

- — ]
575.00+10.00 per MT
Above 100 MT to 200 MT per Hours in excess of 1150'0(.)+20‘00 per MT per
Hours in excess of 100 MT
100 MT -
- : 3150.00+22.00 per MT per
1575.00+11.00 per MT :
Above 200 MT per Hours in excess of Hours in excess of 200 MT
B 200 MT

« No parking charges shall be levied for the firsty (o

calculatlng ‘
free parking period, standard time of 15

added on
Order No. 46/2018-19




account of time taken between touch down time and actual parking time
on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added
on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point.
These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded
off to the nearest hour,

Charges shall be calculated .Qf nearest MT.

Charges for each period p: tinded off to nearest rupee.

, after free parking, for the next
|| be levied. After this period, the
ing charges.

At the in-contact stands an
two hours normal parking
charges shall be double the n

ciple for all domestic scheduled
State Government has brought
the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF < : e above waiver of night parking
charges (between 2200 hrsyitg Qﬁl@ brs)iwill be made applicable from the
date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the
event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Gowt., the
relief of free night parking charges will also be deemed to be withdrawn for
all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State.

Night parking charges are
operators at Bhubaneshw

Tariff for flights operat g under Reglon N Connectw:ty Scheme will be
governed by AlC issue :

UDF -

Passenger. mbarking passenger
Domestic 400
International Passenger 450

Order No. 46/2018-19

Collection charges for UDF: If the payment is made within 15 days of
receipt of invoice then collection charges at INR 5 per departing passenger
shall be paid by AAL. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline
fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15 days or in
case of any part payment. To be eligible to claim this collection charges,
the airlines should have no overdue on any account with AAI. Wherever
collection charges are payable the amount shall be settled within 15 days.

No collection charges are payable tg, »pperator/non-scheduled
operators. LS f'f

Page 110

8 ®
\ \f %"mory A&‘WQ/




For conversion of UDF in foreign currency, the RBI reference conversion
rate as on the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st
fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd
fortnight shall be adopted.

The UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued from
01/04/2019.

5. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports

Order No. 46/2018-19

The Ministry of Civil Avi
AV.16011/002/2008-AAI dat
the following categories o

’/“Govt of India vide order no.
J11 has directed AAI to exempt
and collection of UDF.

(i) Children (under age of
(i) Holders of Diplomatic Pél

arshals & airline crew on board
d not include Dead Head Crew,

(iii) Airlines crew on duty i
for the particular flig
or ground personnel),

(iv) Persons travelling on ofﬂc:a
Forces, Rt

uty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed

(v) Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping
Missions,

(vi) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the
passengers transmn_g up to 24 hours A passenger is treated |n trans;t

PSF (FC) is subsumed under UDF. PSF (SC) would be applicable as
prescribed by the Ministry of Civil Aviation.

General condition

All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are
payable in addition to above charges.

Flights operating under Regional connectivity scheme will be completely
exempted from charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017
of the Authority from the date the scheme is operatlonahzed by GOI.

Page 111






